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480    SADAHIDE, Hashimoto. (Record of things seen and heard at the open port of
Yokohama). (1862-65). 1 (of 6) volume. 
Original wrappers. Album with 10 leaves with Japanese text, 1 coloured woodcut and
29 other woocuts depicting foreigners.                                                                      € 950,00
'While the pictures are fascinating, it is the text which, if read carefully, vividly con-
veys Sadahide's understanding that while peoples of the world may have skins of dif-
ferent colors, human nature is the same everywhere. The tone is both didactic and
pro-foreign' (Meech-Pekarik, The world of the Meije print, p. 40-41). - Fine.
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CHINA AND FORMOSA

1    AALST, J.A. van. Chinese music. Shanghai, 1884. 4to. Original printed wrappers.
With illustrations. IV,84 pp. - (China. Imperial Maritime Customs).                    € 150,00

2    AFFELEN VAN SAEMSFOORT, C.A. van. Avonturen van een Indischgast.
Utrecht, A.W. Bruna & Zoon, (1907). Original pictorial cloth. VIII,183 pp.         € 95,00
Trip from Batavia to Singapore, Saigon, Hong Kong, Macao, Japan and America. .

3    AIREY, F.W.I. Pidgin Inglis tails and others. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1906.
Sm.8vo. Original pictorial cloth. With illustrations by the author. 94 pp. - A nice copy.
                                                                                                                                         € 125,00

4    ALEXANDER, William. Vues, costumes, moeurs et usages de la Chine. Volume
I. (No pl., ca. 1815).
Sm.8vo. Original wrappers (spine damaged; loose). With 28 engraved plates (several
double-page) after W. Alexander by S. Simon. 77 pp.                                             € 350,00
William Alexander was the draughtsman officially attached to the 1792 embassy of
Lord Macartney to the emperor of China. - (Stained; title-page missing).
Lipperheide Le27.

5    ANDRADE, José Ignacio de. Cartas escriptas da India e da China nos annos de
1815 a 1835. Lisboa, Imprensa Nacional, 1843.
2 volumes. 8vo. Vol. I contemporary half morocco, printed wrappers preserved and
Vol. II original printed boards. With 2 lithographed frontispiece portraits and 10
other lithographed portraits. 245,(2); 235,(8) pp.                                                    € 475,00
Andrade’s (1780-1833) correspondence with his wife Maria Gertrudes Andrade on
historical and cultural subjects, mostly relating to China. 
Cordier, B.S., col. 2114; Lust 109; Löwendahl 1544.

6    ANDRADE, José Ignacio de. Memoria dos feitos macaenses contra os piratas da
China: e da entrada violenta dos Inglezens na cidade de Macáo. Segunda ediçao.
Lisboa, A.C. Dias, 1835.
Sm.8vo. Original red boards (spine damaged). 161,(2) pp. - Gomes, Bibliografia
Macaense, 50.                                                                                                                 € 450,00

7    ARLINGTON, L.C. & W. LEWISOHN. In search of old Peking. Peking, Henri
Vetch, 1935. Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt (sl. soiled). With illustrations and 30
folding or double-page plans. 382 pp.                                                                       € 125,00

8    ARLINGTON, L.C. & W. LEWISOHN. Through the dragon’s eyes. Fifty years’expe-
riences of a foreigner in the Chinese government service. With a foreword by E.
Alabaster. London, Constable & Co., (1934). Original green cloth, with dust-jacket. With
folding map and 24 plates (13 in colours). LVII,348 pp. - First published in 1931.   € 65,00



9    ARNOLD, J. Souvenir de Macau. Middlesbrough, Hood & Co., 1921.
Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Album with 24 photographic plates of
Macao. - Not in Gomes.                                                                                                  € 75,00

10     ARTS, MÉTIERS ET CULTURES DE LA CHINE, représentés dans une suite
de gravures exécutées d’après les dessins originaux envoyés de Pékin, accompagnés
des explications données par les missionnares français .. Paris, Nepveu, 1814-1815.
2 volumes in 1. Sm.8vo. Original wrappers (spine damaged; loose). With 24 double-
page engravings. 84; 71 pp.                                                                                         € 395,00
Volume I: Art du vernis par D’Incarville, Volume II: Papier de bambou d’après les
mémoires D’Entrecolle, Cobot, etc. - (Stained).
Lipperheide Le 25.

11    AYSCOUGH, Fl. TU FU. The autobiography of a Chinese poet a.d. 712-770. -
Travels of a Chinese poet Tu Fu, guest of rivers and lakes a.d. 712-770. London,
Jonathan Cape, (1929-1934). 2 volumes. Cloth. With maps, plates and illustrations.
450; 350 pp. - Fine set, with autograph dedication by the author.                          € 125,00

12    BACKHOUSE, E. and J.O.P. BLAND. Annals & memoirs of the court of Peking
(from the 16th to the 20th century). London, William Heinemann, 1914.
8vo. Original pictorial cloth. With 25 plates. X,531 pp. - A fine copy.                    € 75,00

13    BALAZS, E. A Sung bibliography (Bibliographie des Sung). Edited by Yves
Hervouet. (Hong Kong, 1978). 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. XXXIV,598 pp.    € 95,00

14    BALL, J. DYER. Things Chinese or notes connected with China. 4th edition,
revised and enlarged. Hongkong, Kelly & Walsh, 1903.
Original pictorial yellow cloth gilt (extremities of spine sl. dam.). XII,816 pp.  € 150,00
First published in 1892. - An alphabetically arranged vade mecum for travellers, writ-
ten by a member of the Hong Kong Civil Service.

15    BALL, J. DYER. Things Chinese or notes connected with China. 5th edition,
revised by E. Chalmers Werner. Hongkong, Kelly & Walsh, 1925.
Original pictorial orange cloth (spine sl. discoloured). IV,766 pp.                         € 95,00
First published in 1892. - An alphabetically arranged vade mecum for travellers, writ-
ten by a member of the Hong Kong Civil Service.

16    BARKMAN, C.D. & H. DE VRIES-VAN DER HOEVEN. Een man van drie
levens. Biografie van diplomaat-schrijver-geleerde Robert van Gulik. Amst., 1993.
Wrappers. With illustrations. 319 pp.                                                                          € 30,00

17    BARR, P. To China with love. The lives and times of Protestant Missionaries in
China 1860-1900. London, 1972. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 29 illustrations.
XIII,210 pp.                                                                                                                      € 25,00



18    BEASLEY, W.G. & E.G. PULLEYBLANK. (Ed.). Historians of China and Japan.
London, Oxford University Press, (1971). Cloth, with dust-jacket. VIII,351 pp.   € 40,00

19    BEAUVOIR, (Ludovic) de. Voyage autour du monde III: Pékin, Yeddo, San
Francisco. Paris, Henri Plon, 1872.
8vo. Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With 4 folding coloured maps and 15
engraved plates (3 double-page). 360 pp. - Cordier, Bibl. Sinica (and) Japonica, 2131 &
606.                                                                                                                                    € 65,00

20    BECKMANN, J. Die katholische Missionsmethode in China in neuester Zeit
(1842-1912). Geschichtliche Untersuchung über Arbeitsweisen, ihre Hindernisse und
Erfolg. Immensee, Verlag des Missionshauses Bethlehem, 1931. Wrappers.
XVI,196,(6) pp.                                                                                                                € 35,00

21    BERLINER, Nancy Zeng. Chinese folk art. The small skills of carving insects.
Boston, (1986). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 227 coloured illustrations. 254 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 45,00

22    BERNATZIK, Hugo Adolf. Akha und Meau. Probleme der angewandten
Völkerkunde in Hinterindien. Innsbrück, Wagner, (1947).
2 volumes. Original half cloth. With map, 4 coloured plates, many drawings, and ca.
550 illustrations. 568,X pp. – Account of the scienific expedition to the tribal people
of Thailand.                                                                                                                      € 95,00

23    BEURDELEY, C. & M. Peintres jésuites en Chine au XVIIIe siècle. (Paris, 1997).
4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous plates and illustrations (many in
colours). 215 pp.                                                                                                              € 65,00

24    BIRD, Isabella Lucy (Mrs Bishop). The Yangtze Valley and beyond. An account
of journeys in China, chiefly in the province of Sze Chuan and among the Man-Tze of
the Somo territory. London, John Mueeay, 1899.
Contemporary polished red calf gilt. With folding map and 116 illustrations and
plates. XV,557 pp.                                                                                                          € 495,00
First edition. - Isabella Bird is one of the best loved en documented, most prolific and
ubiquitous of all women explorers. See was a born traveller, and a lasting inspiration
(Robinson, Wayward women, p.82). Mrs Bishop’s journeys in China, concluded in
1897, were undertaken for recreation and interest solely (Theakstone p.23-25).
Cordier, B.S., col. 355; Yakushi  B170.

25    BLAND, J.O.P. & E. BLACKHOUSE. China under the empress Dowager being
the history of the life and times of Tz’u Hsi. Compiled from the state papers and the
private diary of the comptroller of her household. Peking, Henri Vetch, 1939. Original
yellow cloth. With 2 folding maps and many photographic plates. XXIII,470 pp. - A
fine copy of the rare Peking edition.                                                                            € 125,00



26    BLAND, J.O.P. Recent events and present policies in China. London, William
Heinemann, 1912. Original decorated cloth.  With folding map and many photo-
graphic plates. XI,482 pp.                                                                                              € 55,00

27    BLOFELD, J. City of lingering splendour. A frank account of old Peking’s exotic
pleasures. London, (1961). Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 255 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 25,00

28    BLOK, W. Slauerhoffs derde Chinese roman. Afscheidscollege. Groningen, 1984.
Wrappers. 16 pp.                                                                                                             € 15,00

29    BLYTH, R.H. Oriental humour. (China, Japan, Korea). (4th printing).
(Tokyo, 1968). Cloth. with dust-jacket and slipcase. With plates. XII,582 p.     € 125,00

30    BODDE, D. Festvals in classical China. New Year and other annual observances
during the Han dynasty 206 B.C. - A.D. 220. Princeton, 1975. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
XVI,439 pp.                                                                                                                    € 125,00

31    BODDE, D. Peking diary. A year of revolution. N.Y., 1950. Cloth, with dust-jack-
et. With photographic illustrations. XXI,292 pp.                                                       € 25,00

32    BOERSCHMANN, E. Baukunst und Landschaft in China. Eine Reise durch
zwölf Provinzen. Berlin, Ernst Wasmuth, (1923). 4to. Original red cloth (spine dis-
coloured). With numerous photographic plates. XXV,288 pp.                              € 125,00

33    BOXER, C.R. South China in the sixteenth century, being the narratives of
Galeote Pereiza, Fr. Gaspar du Cruz, Fr. Martin de Rada. London, 1953. Blue cloth
gilt. With 8 maps and 12 plates. LXXXIX,388 pp. - (Hakluyt Society).                € 135,00

34    BRAGA, J.M. Hong Kong and Macao. A tribute to the memory of Prince Henry
‘The navigator’ on the occasion of the festivities in his honour. Revised edition. Hong
Kong, 1960. 8vo. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 188 pp.        € 45,00

35    BRAGA, J.M. O inicio da imprensa em Macau. Macau, 1938. Original printed
wrappers. With plate. 26 pp. - Gomes 214.                                                                 € 20,00

36    BRAZÄO, E. Macau cidade do nome de deus na China nao há outre mais leal.
Lisboa, 1957. Pictorial wrappers. With plates. 267 pp. - Gomes 274.                     € 45,00

37    BREDON, Juliet & Igor MITROPHANOW. The moon year. A record of
Chinese customs and festivals. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1927. Original orange cloth.
With folding chart and photographic plates. XI,514,XX pp.                                   € 65,00



38    BREDON, Juliet. Peking. A historical and intimate description of its chief places
of interest. Shanghai, Kelly and Walsh, 1931. Original cloth, with pictorial dust-jacket.
With many folding plans and photographic plates. XVI,571 pp. - A fine copy of a com-
prehensive reference book on the city.                                                                         € 125,00

39    BREWITT-TAYLOR, C.H. San Kuo, or romance of the three kingdoms.
Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1925. 2 volumes. Original red cloth gilt. With map. 638; 623
pp. - Fine copy of the first edition, with autograph dedication by the author to his broth-
er.                                                                                                                                     € 175,00

40    BRIESSEN, Fr. van. Shanghai-Bildzeitung 1884-1898. Eine Illustrierte aus dem
China des ausgehenden 19. Jahrhunderts. (Zürich, 1977). 4to. Boards, with dust-jack-
et. With plates. 157 pp.                                                                                                   € 30,00

41    BRITO, R.S. de. Images de Macau. (Lisboa, 1963). 4to. Half cloth. With many
photographic illustrations. 52 pp. - Gomes 293.                                                         € 40,00

42    BROKAW, C.J. & KAI-WING CHOW. (Ed.). Printing and book culture in late
imperial China. Berkeley, (2005). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. XVI,539
pp. - A pioneering volume of essays.                                                                              € 55,00

43    BURCKHARDT, V.R. Chinese creeds & customs. Hong Kong, (1959). 3 vol-
umes. Original boards, with dust-jackets. With illustrations by the author. 181,V;
201,X; 164,VII pp. - Popular work, reprinted several times.                                      € 95,00

44    CABLE, Mildred & Francesca FRENCH. The Gobi Dessert. London, Hodder
and Stoughton, (1942). Cloth. With coloured frontispiece, folding map and plates. 303
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 45,00
First edition. - Two missionary ladies of China Inland Mission travelled in Chinese
Central Asia, from Shansi to the borderlands of the Gobi through Hami, Urumchi,
Chuguchak, Barkel, Pichan, etc. (Yakushi C07).

45    CALDEIRA, Carlos José. Apontamentos d’uma viagem de Lisboa a’ China e da
China a Lisboa. Lisboa, G.M. Martins, 1852-53.
2 volumes. 8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spines gilt. 423; 351 pp. - A fine set.
                                                                                                                                         € 650,00

46    CAMERON, N. Barbarians and mandarins. Thirteen centuries of Western trav-
ellers in China. New York, Tokyo, 1970. Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket. With many
illustrations. 443 pp. - First edition.                                                                              € 95,00

47    CAMERON, N. The face of China as seen by photographers & travelers 1860-
1912. Preface by L. Carrington Goodrich. (N.Y., 1978). 4to. Half cloth, with dust-jack-
et. With many photographic plates. 158 pp.                                                               € 35,00



48    CAMPBELL, W. Formosa under the Dutch described from contemporary
records with explanatory notes and a bibliography of the island. (London, 1903).
Reprint. Taipei, 1967. Cloth. With frontispiece. XIV,629 pp.                                   € 65,00
This important book possesses an extensive bibliography, mainly treats missionary
activities and provides translations of Valentijn and the valuable sources edited by
Grothe.

49    CAPA, C. (Ed.). Behind the Great Wall of China. Photographs from 1870 to the
present. With an introduction by W.J. Naef. N.Y., Metropolitan Museum of Art,
(1972). 4to. Cloth. With many photographic illustrations.                                     € 20,00

50    CARMONA, A.L.B. Lorchas, juncos e outrosbarcos usados no sul da China. A
pesca em Macau e Arredores. Macau, Impresensa Nacional, 1954. Original printed
wrappers (stained). With 42 illustrations and plates (several in colours). 73 pp. -
Gomes 336.                                                                                                                       € 85,00

51     CATALOGO GERAL DA REPRESENTAÇAO DE MACAU NA EXPOSICAO
PORTUGUESA EM SEVILHA 1929. Macau, (1929).
Stitched red printed wrappers, interleaved with red pages with advertisments.  € 95,00
of manufactures and products located in Macau. - Rare Macau imprint.
Gomes 371.

52     CENTENARIO DE FERNANDO DE LARA REIS. Macau, Inst. Cultural, 1993.
4to. Wrappers. With illustrations. 36 pp.                                                                    € 20,00

53    CH’EN, Jerome. China and the West. Society and culture 1815-1937. London,
(1979). Wrappers. 488 pp.                                                                                             € 30,00

54    CHILDREN’S TOYS. Chinese collection of miniature clay figures, mainly paint-
ed in green. Second half 19th century. 36 figures. Height ca. 5 cm.                  € 1.050,00
The fine parade exists of three carriages, seven figures with flags, eleven figures with
musical instruments and fifteen figures with lanterns, all in good condition. - Rare.

55    CHILDREN’S TOYS. Chinese collection of miniature porcelain coloured fig-
ures. Second half 19th century. 106 figures. General height between 1 and 4 cm.  
                                                                                                                                         € 950,00
The fine collection exists of  a palanquin, a pagoda, 5 bridges (various sizes), 7 boats,
10 buildings (various sizes between 2,5 x 6,5 cm), 15 animals and 67 figures depicting
all kinds of professions, all in good condition. - Rare.

56     CHINA UND EUROPA. Chinaverständnis und Chinamode im 17. und 18.
Jahrhundert. Berlin, Schloss Charlottenburg, 1973. 4to. Wrappers. With illustrations.
391 pp.                                                                                                                              € 35,00



57     CHINA UND JAPAN IN BUCHKUNST UND GRAPHIK. Vergangenheit und
Gegenwart. Stiftung aus der Sammlung Ulrich von Kritter an das Gutenberg-Museum
Mainz. Wiesbaden, (1985). 8vo. Wrappers. With numerous illustrations. 242 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 40,00

58     UIT CHINA, TONKING EN COCHIN-CHINA. Belangrijke bijzonderheden
uit de geschiedenis van de eerste vestiging des Christendoms aldaar in de 17e en 18e
eeuw. Naar het Fransch. Uit de brieven der missionarissen. Kerkrade, N. Alberts,
(1898).
Original printed wrappers. IV,231 pp.                                                                         € 95,00

59    CHINA.  - HONG KONG RACES, 1876 - A SKETCH IN THE CROWD.
London, 1876.
Large woodengraving. Ca. 39 x 58,5 cm (incl. margins).                                       € 150,00
From: The Graphic.

60    CHINA. - STARTING THE FIRST RAILWAY TRAIN IN CHINA AT
SHANGHAI - OPENING OF THE WOOSUNG LINE TO KUNGWANG. London,
1876.
Large woodengraving. Ca. 29,5 X 39,5 cm (incl. margins).                                     € 75,00
From: The Graphic.

61     CHINEESCHE GESCHIEDENIS, behelzende de gevallen van den heer Tieh-
Chung-U en de jongvrouw Shuey-Ping-Sin. Nevens het kort begrip van een
Chineesch tooneelspel, eenige Chineesche dichtstukjes, en eene verzameling van
spreekwoorden der Chineezen. oorspronglyk in de Chineesche taale beschreeven.
Daar uit in’t Engelsch overgezet .. Nu in’t Nederduitsch vertaald .. Amsterdam, Erven
van F. Houttuyn, 1767.
Contemporary half calf (spine sl. dam.). With title-page printed in red and black and
4 engraved plates by R. Nuys. XXV,(3),628,(12) pp.                                            € 1.450,00
Rare Dutch edition of the Chinese novel of romance and adventure Haoqui zhuan,
translated from the English edition of Thomas Percy. It is the first important piece of
Chinese imaginative literature to be published in Europe (Löwendahl 514). Also
including a collection of Chinese poetry and proverbs. - Scarce.
Cordier, B.S., col. 1755; Lust 1107.

62    CHRISTMAN, M.C.S. Adventurous pursuits. Americans and the China trade
1784-1844. Washington, 1984. 8vo. Wrappers. With many illustrations (several in
colours). 171 pp.                                                                                                              € 30,00

63    CHU HSI. Family rituals. A twelfth-century Chinese manual for the perform-
ance of cappings, weddings, funerals, and ancestral rites. Translated, with annotation
and introduction by P. Buckley Ebrey. Princeton, (1991). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
illustrations. XXXI,234 pp.                                                                                            € 35,00



64    COATES, A. A Macao narrative. Hong Kong, 1987. Wrappers. With photograph-
ic plates. 112 pp.                                                                                                              € 20,00

65    COELHO, R.B. Macau retalhos. Passado-presente-futuro. (Macau, 1990).4to.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many plates and illustrations (several in colours). 110
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00

66    COLOMBAN, E. de. Histoire abrégée de Macao. Pekin, Imp. de la Politique de
Pekin, 1928. 2 volumes. Original printed wrappers. With many illustrations. 142; 133
pp. - Gomes 405.                                                                                                              € 65,00

67     LA COMPAGNIE DE JÉSUS EN CHINE. Le Kiang-Nan en 1869. relation his-
torique et descriptive par les missionaires. Paris, E. de Soye, (ca. 1870). Original print-
ed wrappers (spine rep.). With folding map of Kiang-Nan and plan of Shanghai. 317
pp.                                                                                                                                    € 125,00

68     CONFUCIUS (en andere verhalen en vertellingen uit oud-China).
Voordrachten (z.g. 5 min. talks) van Rtn ‘Kim’, lid Soerabaja-club (No pl., ca. 1930).
Original printed wrappers. 54 pp.                                                                                € 35,00

69    CONNER, Patrick. George Chinnery 1774-1852. Artist of India and the China
coast. (Woodbridge, 1993). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous plates and
illustrations (many in colours). 320 pp. - The artist spent 23 years in India and 27 years
on the China coast.                                                                                                          € 75,00

70     COOK’S HANDBOOK FOR TOURISTS TO PEKING, TIENTSIN, SHAN-
HAI-KWAN, MUKDEN, DAIREN, PORT ARTHUR AND KEIJY0 (SEOUL). 2nd
edition. London, Thos. Cook & Son, 1913.
Original yellow cloth. With 3 folding map and many photographic illustrations.
(8),122 pp.                                                                                                                      € 275,00

71    COOPER, M. Rodrigues the interpreter. An early Jesuit in Japan and China.
N.Y., (1974). Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 416 pp.                    € 55,00
Joao Rodrigues (1561?-1633) was for some years the most influential European in
China and Japan.

72    CORDIER, Henri. Bibliotheca Sinica. Dictionnaire bibliographique des ouvrages
relatifs a l’empire Chinois. 2me édition. (Paris, 1904-1922). Reprint. Taipei, C’enh-wen
Publishing Comp., 1966. 5 volumes. Cloth.                                                             € 495,00
‘A classified bibliography of books and articles in European languages on all fields of
Chinese studies. A pioneer and still standard reference work (Walford).

73    COULING, Samuel. The encyclopaedie Sinica. Shanghai, Kelly and Walsh, 1917.
8vo. Contemporary half calf. VIII,633 pp. - Rare first edition.                              € 275,00



74    COYETT, Frederik. ‘t Verwaerloosde Formosa, of waerachtig verhael, hoeda-
nigh door verwaerloosinge der Nederlanders in Oost-Indien, het eylant Formosa, van
den Chinesen Mandorijn, ende zeeroover Coxinja, overrompelt, vermeestert, ende
ontweldight is geworden. Ingeleid en geannoteerd door G.C. Molewijk. Zutphen,
1991. Cloth. With illustrations. 243 pp.                                                                      € 40,00
Linschoten Vereeniging XC. - Written by the last Dutch governor of Formosa. One of
the very few contemporary written accounts of a company servant; dealing with the
Dutch and the organization of the VOC on Formosa and the occupation of the island
by the Chinese.

75    CRANE, Louise. China in sign and symbol. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1926. 4to.
Original decorated cloth. With coloured plates. XI,227 pp. - Fine copy of the first edi-
tion.                                                                                                                                 € 150,00

76    CROLL, E. Wise daughters from foreign lands. European women writers in
China. London, (1989). Boards, with dust-jacket. XII,265 pp.                                € 30,00
On Alicia Bewicke, Sarah Pike Conger, Grace Seton Thompson, Alice Tisdale Hobart,
Nora Waln and Pearl S. Buck.

77    CROSSMAN, C.L. The China trade. Export paintings, furniture, silver & other
objects. With a foreword by E.S. Dodge. Princeton, (1972). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jack-
et. With many illustrations (some in colours). XII,275 pp.                                      € 65,00

78    CROW, Carl. Handbook for China (including Hongkong). 5th edition. Hong
Kong, Kelly & Walsh, 1933. Cloth. With 6 folding maps and plans. V,390,(11) pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

79    DAVIDSON, James W. The island of Formosa past and present. History, people,
resources, and commercial prospects. Tea, camphor. sugar, gold, coal, sulphur, eco-
nomical plants, and other productions.Tea, camphor, sugar, gold, coal, sulphur, eco-
nomical planys, and other productions. London, 1903. Reprint. Taipei, (1992). 8vo.
Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket. With coloured frontispiece, 2 coloured maps (1 fol-
ding), 2 coloured reproductions of Chinese posters and 168 photographic illustra-
tions. 5,III,646,XXVII,46 pp.                                                                                      € 125,00
Exhaustive work on Formose, finely illustrated. From the contents: Formosa’s first
known visitors; Formosa under the Dutch 1514-1661; Formosa, the kingdom of
Koxinga 1662-1683; Formosa a Chinese possession 1683-1800; Foreign intercourse
and massacre of British subjects 1801-1847; Formosa opened to foriegn trade 1850-
1868; etc.

80    DAVIES, S. Macau. Hong Kong, 1993. Wrappers. With coloured photographic
plates by R. Dobson. 160 pp. - (Odyssey Illustrated Guide).                                     € 20,00

81    DAVIES, S. Viva Macau ! Hong Kong, 1980. 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. With
numerous photographic illustrations (several in colours) by M. Brazier. 131 pp.   € 35,00



82    DAVIS, John Francis. The Chinese: a general description of China and its
inhabitants. A new edition, enlarged and revised, in which the history of English
intercourse is brought up to the present time. London, Charles Knight & Co., 1840.
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90    DORÉ, Henry. Manuel des superstitions Chinoises ou petit indicateur des super-
stitions les plus communes en Chine. 2me édition. Chang-Hai, L’Orphelinat de T’ou-
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pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00
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                                                                                                                                      € 1.450,00

106    FERNANDES, J. Gabriel B. Apontamentos para a historia de Macau. Lisboa,
Typographia Universal, 1883. 
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China in the mid-19th century.                                                                                      € 30,00

127    GREGORY, Martyn. An exhibition of British artists (together with some
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First edition. - Fine illustrated description of China and Hongkong.
Cordier, Bibl. Sinica, p.104.

140    HALL, Basil. Account of a voyage of discovery to the West Coast of Corea, and
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ples and their surroundings rather than a tabulated series of facts in the manner of a
guide-book’ (Preface). - Copies with paper wrappers have a mounted photograph on
front. - Fine.
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Washington, 1943-44. 2 volumes. Cloth. XI,1103 pp. - A valuable reference work.
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Walsh, 1911.
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166    HUTCHEON, R. Souvenirs of Auguste Borget. (Hong Kong, 1979). 4to. Cloth,
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167    IDES, Everard Ysbrand. Driejaarige reize naar China, te lande gedaan door
den Moskovische afgezant, van Moskou af, over Groot Ustiga, Siriania, Permia,
Sibirien, Daour, Groot Tartaryen tot in China, waar in, behalve de gemelde landstree-
ken, de zeden dier woeste volken, ten aanzien van hunnen godsdienst, regeeringen,
huwelyken, dagelykschen handel, kleedinge, woningen, onderhoud, dood en begraaf-
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Dane Ides, in the service of Peter the Great of Russia, in the years 1692-1695. The
dangerous voyage, which took almost three years, greatly added to the geographical
knowledge on Northern Manchuria and China. - (First part waterstained, at the end
some marginal annotations). - Reading copy of an important book.
Tiele 519, Cordier, B.S, col.2469; Lust 519.



168    IMBAULT-HUART, C. L’ile Formose. Histoire et description. Précédé d’une
introduction bibliographique par H. Cordier. Paris, 1893. Reprint. Taipei, (1995).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps, illustrations and plates. LXXXIV,323 pp. -
Chapters 2-4 are dealing with the Dutch in Formosa.                                                € 75,00

169     INNERES EINER CHINESISCHEN STADT. Leipzig, Hermann Springer, (ca.
1880).
Coloured lithographed schoolplate mounted on boards, after C.Max Müller. Ca. 62 x
84,5 cm. - Vivid streetscene. – See ilustration on cover.                                             € 95,00

170    IRÖNS, N.J. The last emperor. The life of the Hsüan-t’ung Emperor Aisin-
Gioro P’u-yi 1906-1967. London, (1983). Boards, with dust-jacket. With plates. IX,370
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00

171     JODENDOM IN CHINA - JEWS IN CHINA. Colloquium. Gent,
Rijksuniversiteit, 1984. Wrappers. 84 pp.                                                                    € 25,00

172    JOHNSTON, Reginald Fleming. Lion and dragon in Northern China. London,
John Murray, 1910. Original brown cloth gilt. With folding map and 40 photographic
plates. XIV,461 pp. - History of Weihaiwei.                                                               € 150,00

173    JOHNSTON, Reginald Fleming. Twillight in the forbidden city. With a preface
by the emperor. 486 pp. London, Victor Gollancz, 1934. Original green cloth (spine
faded). With many photographic plates. 486 pp.                                                     € 175,00
Second edition. - Reginald Johnston was the last British commissioner of Weihaiwei
and tutor to emperor Hsüan-T’ung.

174    JÖRG, C.J.A. The Geldermalsen. History and porcelain. Groningen, 1986. 4to.
Boards, with dust-jacket. With 106 coloured illustrations. 124 pp.                        € 30,00
Account of the shipwreck of the VOC ship Geldermalsen, which had sunk on her
homeward voyage in 175 and was recovered by Michael Hatcher in 1985 with 150.000
pieces of porcelain.

175    JÖRG, C.J.A. Porcelain and the Dutch China trade. The Hague, 1982. Folio.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 90 illustrations. 372 pp.                                             € 60,00

176    JOÜON, René. Géographie de la Chine. 3me édition. Shanghai, 1932. 4to.
Original boards. With 48 coloured maps and some illustrations. IV,82 pp. - Added 2
folding coloured maps of China, 10 manuscript maps on paper from Vicariat apostolique
de Soei-yuan Kweihwating (Sha.) and 3 publisher’s brochures.                               € 150,00



177     THE JOURNEY TO THE WEST. Translated and edited by Anthony C. Yu.
Chicago, London, (1977-83). 4 volumes. Half cloth, with dust-jackets.              € 175,00
This traditional Chinese fiction has enjoyed great popularity since its first publication
in the late sixteenth century. This is the first complete translation in English. The fan-
tastic tale recounts the sixteen-year pilgrimage of the monk Hsüan-tsang (596-664),
one of China’s most illustrious religious heroes, who journeyed to India to bring back
more than six hundred items of Buddhist scripture.

178    JU-KUA, Chau. His work on the Chinese and Arab trade in the twelth and
thirteenth centuries, entitled Chu-fan-chï. Translated from the Chinese and annotated
by Fr. Hirth and W.W. Rockhill. St. Petersburg, Imperial Academy of Sciences, 1911.
Reprint. Amst., 1966. Cloth. With folding map. X,288 pp.                                     € 35,00

179    JU-KUA, Chau. His work on the Chinese and Arab trade in the twelth and
thirteenth centuries, entitled Chu-fan-chï. Translated from the Chinese and annotated
by Fr. Hirth and W.W. Rockhill. St. Petersburg, Imperial Academy of Sciences, 1911.
Contemporary red cloth. With folding map. X,288 pp. - Rare original edition, with
annotations in Japanese characters in the margin.                                                    € 195,00

180    JULIEN, Stanislas & Paul CHAMPION. Industries anciennes et modernes de
l’empire chinois d’après des notices traduites du Chinois par Stanislas Julien et accom-
pagnées de notices industrielles et scientifiques par Paul Champion. Paris, Eugène
Lacroix, 1869. Half cloth. With 12 (of 13) plates. 254 pp.                                      € 225,00

181    KAHLER, William R. Chinese hotch potch. Shanghai, 1910. Original green
cloth. With many plates. 214 pp.                                                                                  € 95,00
‘After a residence of over fifty years in the East my conviction is confirmed that the
average foreigner knows very little about the Chinese’ (Preface).

182    KIDD, Samuel. China, or, illustrations of the symbols, philosophy, antiquities,
customs, superstitions, laws, government, education, and literature of the Chinese.
London, Taylor & Walton, 1841.
Original embossed cloth (rebacked). With hand-coloured frontispiece and 14 plates (2
folding). XII,403 pp.                                                                                                     € 395,00
First edition. - Ample description of China. - Cordier, B. S., p.77; Lust 36.

183    KING, Louis Magrath. China in turmoil. Studies in personality. London, Heath
Cranton Ltd., 1927. Original cloth. With photographic plates. 233 pp. - King was serv-
ing as British consular agent at Tachienlu.                                                                   € 30,00



184    KONINCKX, Ch. The first and second charters of the Swedish East India
Company (1731-1766). A contribution to the maritime, economic and social history
of North-Western Europe in its relationships with the Far East. With a preface by K.
Glamann. Kortrijk, (1980). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding table, 18 plates, and
maps and diagrams. 559,(1) pp.                                                                                   € 35,00
Important study on the Swedish East India Company, with tables of contents on: per-
sons, geographical names, subjects and ships.

185    KORFF, Emanuel. Weltreise. Band II: Japan und China. Berlin, Deutsches
Druck und Verlagshaus, (ca. 1895). Original pictorial red cloth. 240 pp.             € 35,00

186    KUHN, D. Die Song-Dynastie (960 bis 1279). Eine neue Gesellschaft im Spiegel
ihrer Kultur. (Weinheim, 1987). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 171 plates and illustra-
tions. XVI,528 pp. - (Acta Humaniora). - First monograph on the subject.         € 150,00

187    KUO SUNG-T’AO, LIU HSI-HUNG and CHANG TE-YI. The first Chinese
embassy to the West. Translated and annotated by J.D. Frodsham. Oxford, 1974.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 8 plates. LXV,222 pp.                                                  € 45,00

188    LANNING, G. & S. COULING. The history of Shanghai. Shanghai, Kelly &
Walsh, 1921. Original cloth (sl. soiled). With folding panoramic view and 11 plans
and plts. II,504,V p. - First important monograph on Shanghai and Canton.      € 875,00

189    LAUFER, Berthold. Chinese pottery of the Han dynasty.  Leiden, E.J. Brill,
1909. Original red cloth. With 75 plates. XVI,339 pp. - First edition.                  € 225,00

190    LAUNAY, A. Les cinquante-deux serviteurs de dieu français - Annamites -
Chinois. Mis à mort pour la foi en Extrême-Orient de 1815 à 1856 dont la cause de
béatification a été introduite en 1840, 1843, 1857. Biographies. Tome II. Paris, Téqui,
1893. Original printed wrappers. 350;16 pp. - Biographies of Paul Khoan, Luc Loan,
Gilles Delamott, Augustin Schoeffler, Jean Louis Bonnard, Auguste Chapdelaine, etc. 
                                                                                                                                           € 65,00

191    LELAND, Charles G. Pidgin-English sing-song or songs and stories in the
China-English dialect. With a vocabulary. 2nd edition. London, Trübner & Co., 1887.
Original decorated yellow cloth. VIII,139 pp.                                                            € 95,00

192    LEVY, H.S. Chinese footbinding. The history of a curious erotic custom.
Foreword by A. Waley. Introduction by W. Eberhard. N.Y., (1966). Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With illustrations. 352 pp.                                                                                 € 40,00

193    LI YU. You poe toean of de omzwervingen van de student van het late avon-
duur. Een moraliserende zedenroman uit de 17de eeuw. Amst., 1967. Cloth. 435 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00



194    LISMONT, A. Lofrede van .. Mgr. Theotimus Verhaeghen minderbroeder
apostolisch vicaris van Zuid-West Houpé (China) om het leven gebracht te Cha-tse-ti,
den 19 juli 1904. Mechelen, S. Franciscus Drukkerij, (1904). Wrappers. With 3 illus-
trations. 34 pp.                                                                                                                 € 25,00

195    LITTLE, Archibald. Intimate China. The Chinese as I have seen them.
London, Hutchinson & Co., 1899.
Original red pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt (sl. soiled). With 120 photographic illu-
strations. XV,615 pp.                                                                                                      € 95,00
Account of Mrs. Little stay in China, specifically Shanghai. - (Some foxing).
Theakstone, Victorian & Edwardian women travellers, p.165.

196    LITTLE, Archibald. Gleanings from fifty years in China. Revised by Mrs.
Archibald Little. London, Sampson Low, Marston & Co., (1910). Original decorated
cloth (discoloured). With portrait and photographic plates. XIV,330 pp.             € 30,00

197    LITTLE, Archibald. The land of the blue gown.  New York, Brentano’s, 1902.
Original pictorial cloth (sl. soiled). With numerous photographic illustrations. XX,370
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 95,00
Alice Bewicke Little (1845-1926) pictures in outline the condition of things before the
Boxer uprising of 1900 in China. She was very active in the campaign against foot
binding of women.
Theakstone, Victorian & Edwardian women travellers, p.165.

198    LIU, Kwang-Ching. Americans and Chinese. A historical essay and a bibliogra-
phy. Cambridge, 1963. Cloth, with dust-jacket. X,211 pp.                                       € 35,00

199    LJUNGSTEDT, A. An historical sketch of the Portuguese settlemets in China;
and of the roman catholic church and mission in China. A supplementary chapter,
description of the city of Canton. (1835). Reprint. Hong Kong, 1992. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With coloured portrait and illustrations. (16),280 pp.                                 € 30,00

200    LU YU. South China in the twelfth century. A translation of Lu Yu’s travel
daries July 3 - December 6, 1170 by Chun-shu Chang and Joan Smythe. Hong Kong,
(1981). Boards, with dust-jacket. With folding map. XVII,232 pp.                        € 35,00

201    LUBBOCK, Basil. The China clippers. 7th edition. Glasgow, Brown, Son &
Ferguson, (1929). Original cloth (sl. dam.). With photographic illustrations and plans.
XIII,388,XXXVI pp.                                                                                                       € 40,00

202    LUNSINGH SCHEURLEER, D.F. Chine de commande. Lochem, 1989. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 244 illustrations (some in colours). 312 pp.                     € 125,00



203    LUST, John. Western books on China published up to 1850 in the library of the
School  of Oriental and African Studies, University of London. A descriptive cata-
logue. London, 1987. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With some illustrations. XII,331 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 55,00

204    MACGOWAN, J. A history of China, from the earliest days down to the pres-
ent.  Shanghai, Presbyterian Mission Press, 1897. Original cloth gilt. With folding
map, coloured in outline. IX,622 pp.                                                                           € 75,00

205    MACGOWAN, J. Lights and shadows of Chinese life. Shanghai, North China
Daily News & Herald, 1909. Original decorated red cloth. With photographic plates.
folding map, coloured in outline. 308 pp.                                                                   € 65,00

206    MACGOWAN, John. Beside the bamboo. London, London Missionary Society,
1914. Original pictorial red cloth (spine sl. faded). With 42 plates (4 in colours). 191
pp. - (Libr. stamp on title-page). - British missionary life in China.                         € 35,00

207    MACKAY, George Leslie. From far Formosa. The island, its people and mis-
sions. Edited by J.A. MacDonald. New York, Fleming H. Revell Company, 1896.
Original decorated cloth (extremities spine dam.). With 4 folding maps and 15 photo-
graphic plates. 346 pp.                                                                                                  € 175,00
First American edition. - Fine first-hand account of Formosa. 
Cordier, B.S., col. 266.

208    MAHLER, J.G. The Westerners among the figurines of the T’ang dynasty of
China. Roma, 1959. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates and 4 maps. 204 pp.  € 225,00
Serie Orientale Roma. - First monograph on the subject. China, under the T’ang
emperors who ruled from A.D. 618 to 907, was a land of splendor and turmoil and
far-reaching power. It opened doors to many foreigners, ‘Barbarians’, China was
indeed the Middle Kingdom.

209    MAIR, V.H. Painting and performance. Chinese picture recitation and its
Indian genesis. Honolulu, (1988). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With may plates and illus-
trations. XX,278 pp.                                                                                                        € 35,00

210    MAITLAND, Derek. Setting sails. A tribute to the Chinese junk. (Hong Kong,
1981). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic plates and illustra-
tions (mostly in colours) by Nik Wheeler. 174 pp. - ‘The Chinese junk, a 2000-year-old
queen of the world’s sailing fleets’.                                                                                 € 35,00

211    MARRINER, S. and Fr.E. HYDE. The senior John Samuel Swire 1825-98.
Management in Far Eastern shipping trades. Liverpool, University Press, 1967. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With plates. XIV,224 pp. - Analysis of Far Eastern business, shipping,
and trading relationships.                                                                                               € 30,00



212    MATIGNON,  (Jean-Jacques). Superstition. Crime et misère en Chine. 4me
édition. Paris, A. Maloine, 1902. 
Contemporary half brown morocco, spine lettered in gilt. With 80 illustrations.
XXXVII,450 pp. - A fine copy.                                                                                    € 150,00

213     LA MATRONE DU PAYS DE SOUNG. Les deux jumelles (contes chinois).
Avec une preface par E. Legrand. Paris, A. Lahure, 1884.
Original pictorial wrappers (sl. loose). With fine coloured plates and illustrations.
XXX,100 pp.                                                                                                                    € 75,00

214    MAYERS, William Frederick. The Chinese government. A manual of Chinese
titles, categorically arranged and explained, with an appendix. 2nd edition. With addi-
tion by G.M.H. Playfair. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 1886. Contemporary half morocco.
LXIV,158 pp. - (Some marginal wormholes).                                                           € 125,00

215    McCORMICK, Frederick. The flowery republic.  London, John Murray, 1913.
Original red cloth (spine sl. discoloured). With plates. XIV,489 pp. - The author was
special correspondent at Peking.                                                                                     € 35,00

216    MEDHURST, Walter Henry. China. Toestand en vooruitzigten van dat rijk;
inzonderheid ten aanzien der evangelie-verspreiding; met narigten omtrent de oud-
heid, uitgestrektheid, bevolking, benevens de letterkunde en godsdienst der Chinezen.
Uit het Engelsch vertaald door Adr. van Deinse. Rotterdam, Van der Meer &
Verbruggen, 1839.
2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half calf. With hand-coloured frontispiece by George
Baxter, identical woodengraving on title-pages and 5 plates with woodengravings.
XX,303; IX,304 pp.                                                                                                       € 850,00
First Dutch edition, first published in London 1838. - Survey of the Protestant mis-
sionary activities in China, Malacca and Batavia. Medhurst’s book was regarded by
contemporaries as one of the most valuable accounts of China, and it is notable for
the colour-printed frontispiece by George Baxter, which is an early example of the
process patented by Baxter in 1835, using oil-based inks to imitate oil painting
(Löwendahl 928). - Rare Dutch edition.
Cordier, B.S., col. 74; Lust 61.; Bastin-Brommer N 323; not in Tiele or Cat. NHSM.

217    MEDHURST, Walter Henry. China: its state and prospects, with espacial refer-
ence to the spread of the gospel: containing allusions to the antiquity, population, civ-
ilization, literature, and religion of the Chinese. London, John Snow, 1838.
Original embossed cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With hand-coloured frontispiece by
George Baxter, folding map and 5 plates with 10 woodengravings. XV,592 pp. € 850,00
First edition published the same year. - Survey of the Protestant missionary activities
in China, Malacca and Batavia. Medhurst’s book was regarded by contemporaries as
one of the most valuable accounts of China, and it is notable for the colour-printed
frontispiece by George Baxter, which is an early example of the process patented by
Baxter in 1835, using oil-based inks to imitate oil painting (Löwendahl). - A fine copy



with the armorial bookplate of C.N. Ingleby.
Cordier, B.S., col. 74; Lust 61.; Löwendahl 928; Abbey, Travel, 539; Bastin-Brommer N
323. 

218    MEDHURST, Walter Henry. The foreigner in far Cathay. London, Edward
Stanford, 1872.
Original pictorial cloth gilt. With folding coloured map. (6),192 pp.                  € 275,00
First edition. - Medhurst was distinguished for his command of the Chinese language,
and his succes with the natives gave him a special position among his countrymen
(DNB). From the contents: Position of foreigners in China, Character and habits of
foreign residents in China, Missionaries in China, Opium smoking, Eating and drink-
ing in China, etc.- A fine copy.
Cordier, B.S., col. 94.

219    MEISCHKE-SMITH, W. Chineesche karaktertrekken. Rotterdam, Nijgh & Van
Ditmar, 1895.
Original pictorial cloth gilt, the original coloured wrappers preserved. With many
illustrations by J. van Oort. 134 pp. - (Name cut from title-page).                       € 125,00

220    MICHIE, Alexander. The Englishman in China during the Victorian era as
illustrated in the career of Sir Rutherford Alcock, many years consul and minister in
China and Japan. Edinburgh, London, William Blackwood and Sons, 1900.
2 volumes. Original black cloth (very sl. soiled). With 2 portraits, 6 maps (1 folding)
and 28 plates . XII,442; VI,510 pp.                                                                             € 495,00
‘As Consul and Minister Alcock was so interwoven with the history of the period that
neither the life of the man nor the times in which he lived could be treated apart’
(Preface). - A fine set.

221    MILNE, William C. Life in China. A new edition. London, Routledge, Warnes
& Routledge, 1859.
Original embossed cloth, spine gilt (sl. stained). With wood-engraved frontispiece, 4
folding maps and 8 wood-engraved plates. XII,468 pp.                                         € 275,00
From the contents: Western notions of life in China, Real Chinese life at Ningpo, A
glance at life in the interior of China, Shanghai, State and prospects of China. 
Cordier, B.S., col. 88.

222    MILNE, William C. La vie réelle en Chine. Traduite par André Tasset avec une
introduction et des notes par M.G. Pauthier. Paris, Hachette et cie., 1858.
Later half cloth. With 3 folding maps. XXVIII,548 pp.                                          € 175,00
From the contents: Western notions of life in China, Real Chinese life at Ningpo, A
glance at life in the interior of China, Shanghai, State and prospects of China. 
Cordier, B.S., col. 88.



223    MIYAZAKI, I. China’s examination hell. The Civil Service examinations of
imperial China. Translated by C. Schirokauer. New haven, (1976). Wrappers. 144 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00

224    M’Leod, John. Voyage of his majesty’s ship Alceste, along the coast of Corea, to
the Island of Lewchew; with an account of her subsequent shipwreck. 2nd edition.
London, John Murray, 1818.
Contemporary half calf (extremities of spine sl. dam.).With portrait frontispiece and 5
hand-coloured aquatints. (8),323 pp.                                                                        € 675,00
First published in 1817; with the bookplate of Bob Luza. - ‘ The Alceste and the Lyra
conveyed Lord Amherst’s embassy to China, which was the second attempt by the
British to open trade with China, after the first effort by Lord Macartney. The Alceste
reached Rio de Janeiro in 1816, and then proceeded to the Cape of Good Hope. After
a short visit there, Batavia was touched at in order to deliver dispatches for the evacu-
ation of the country and reinstatement of Dutch control, after which the Alceste con-
tinued on to China. While the matters of the embassy were proceeding, the ships
sailed on an expedition for the survey and exploration of the west coast of Korea and
the Ryukyu Islands. In the course of this work a long visit was made to Okinawa. The
people were very hospitable to the sailors and gave them a kindly, though careful,
reception. On the return voyage, after taking Lord Amherst on board at Macao,
Manilla was visited, and then, in Gaspar Strait off the coast of Sumatra, the Alceste
struck a submerged reef and became a total loss. The crew and passengers reached the
small adjacent island of Pulo Leat safely. Lord Amherst proceeded to Batavia to fetch
help while the sailors fortified their island retreat, named Fort Maxwell after their
captain. A long and vivid account is given of their experiences, of how they were
attacked by Malay pirates, and of their final rescue. On their return voyage, St. Helena
was visited, and an interesting account is given of an interview with Napoleon. Dr.
M’Leod, the author of this account, was ship’s surgeon on board the Alceste’ (Hill
p.407). - (Some foxing).
Hill 1169; Abbey, Travel, 559; Borba de Moraes II, p.507; Lust 378; Cordier, B.S., col.
2108; Huntress 188C; Thomson, The Exotic and the Beautiful, 298; Löwendahl 792.

225     MONOGRAFIAS, ARTIGOS, MAPAS E GRAFICOS ESTATISTICOS COL-
IGIDOS PARA A REPRESENTAÇAO DA COLONIA DE MACAU NA 1929.
Macau, 1929. Printed wrappers. With maps and photographic illustrations. 103,(50)
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 75,00

226    MORGAN, G. Ney Elias. Explorer and envoy extraordinary in High Asia.
London, Allen & Unwin, (1971). Boards, with dust-jacket. With 7 maps and 11 plates.
294 pp.                                                                                                                              € 40,00
Ney Elias (1844-1897) activities covered more of Asia, from China to Persia and from
Mongolia to Burma, than those of any European of his time.



227    MORRISON, Hedda. A photographer in Old Peking. With a Foreword by
Wang Gungwu. Hong Kong, 1985. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photo-
graphic plates. IX,266 pp.  - A fine collection of photographs taken in Peking between
1933 and 1947.                                                                                                                € 45,00

228    MORRISON, Hedda. Travels of a photographer in China 1933-1946. Hong
Kong, 1987. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photographic plates. VII,246
pp.                                                                                                                                     € 45,00

229    MOSS, Michael. Narrative and commercial report of an exploration of the West
River to Nan-Ning-Fu.
26th April to 8th July, 1870. By the delegate of the Hongkong General Chamber of
Commerce.  Hongkong, Noronha & Sons, 1870.
Original printed boards (spine damaged). With folding map. IV,122 pp.           € 225,00
Rare narrative of the daily travel. - (Lower margin sl. damaged).

230    NEEDHAM, J. Science and civilisation in China. Vol. V,1: Paper and printing
by Tsien Tsuen-Hsuin. Cambridge, (1985). 4to. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With
illustrations. XXV,285 pp.                                                                                            € 145,00

231    NEEDHAM, Joseph. Clerks and craftsmen in China and the West. Lectures
and addresses on the history of science and technology. Based largely on collaborative
work with Wang Ling, Lu Gwei-Djen and Ho Ping-Yü. Cambridge, 1970. 8vo. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 40 plates and 99 illustrations. XIX,468 pp.                         € 55,00

232    NELSON, Chr.H. Directly from China. Export goods for the American market,
1784-1930. Salem, Peadbody Museum, (1985). Wrappers. With many illustrations.
118 pp.                                                                                                                              € 35,00

233     OBRAS E MELHORA MENTOS EFECTUADOS EM MACAU NO ULTIMO
TRIENIO (setembro de 1947 - setembro de 1950). Macau, Imprensa Nacional, 1950.
Wrappers. With many illustrations.                                                                             € 35,00

234    OLAN, Eskil. Ostindiska Compagniets Saga. Historien om Sveriges mäkligaste
handelsföretag. (Göteborg, 1923). Original cloth, a.e.g. With 107 illustrations. 176 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 35,00

235    OLIPHANT, Laurence. Narrative of the Earl of Elgin’s mission to China and
Japan in the years 1857, ‘58, ‘59.  New York, Harper & Brothers, 1860.
Original brown cloth gilt (spine sl. dam.). With coloured lithographed frontispiece
and 60 wood-engraved plates and illustrations. XVI,645 pp.                                € 375,00
First American edition. - Laurence Oliphant (1829-1888), British adventurer, diplo-
mat, author and traveller, was private secretary to Lord Elgin and accompanied him to
Calcutta, Hongkong, Canton, Tientsin and Yedo. The main purpose of the mission
was the signing of treaties opening both China and Japan to British trade. The first



part gives a detailed survey of the river Yangtze, opening up the hinterland to Western
commerce. The second part gives a detailed description of the political and social
conditions in Japan.  
Cordier, B. S., col. 2376; Cordier, B.J., col. 547; Löwendahl 1224; Howgego IV, p.461-462.

236    OOST, Joseph van. Dictons et proverbes des Chinois habitant la Mongolie sud-
ouest. Zi-ka-wei, Impr. de L’Orphelinat de T’ou-sé-wé, 1918. Original printed wrap-
pers. 356 pp.                                                                                                                   € 125,00

237    OSBORN, Sherard. Quedah (or, stray leaves from a journal in Malayan
waters). A cruise in Japanese waters. The fight on the Peiho (in 1859). New edition.
Edinburgh, London, William Blackwood and Sons, 1865.
Original embossed brown cloth, spine lettered in gold. With folding map. XVI,535 pp.
                                                                                                                                         € 375,00
Three accounts in one volume of rear-admiral Osborn (1822-1875) dealing with his
stay in Singapore, Japan and China (DNB). - Cordier, B.J., col. 541.

238     OSTASIEN ALMANACH. Sonder-Ausgabe des ‘Bühnenspiegel im Fernen
Osten’ herausgegeben aus Anlass der 25. Aufführung vom Deutschen Theater-Verein,
Shanghai. Shanghai, Max Nössler & Co., (1929). Original printed wrappers. With
photographic illustrations. 213 pp. - (Stained).                                                       € 225,00

239    PALUD, A.M. le. The Yangtze Gorges in pictures and prose. A souvenir of the
Yangtze Gorges. Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, (ca. 1930). 8vo. Original blue cloth (sl.
soiled). With folding plate with 14 smaller views and 56 photographic plates. - A
beautiful travel-account.                                                                                               € 195,00

240    PAN, Lynn. Sons of the yellow emperor. The story of the overseas Chinese.
London, (1990). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 2 maps and 28 photographic illustra-
tions. XVII,408 pp.                                                                                                         € 20,00

241    PAULA, Christa. The road to Miran. Travels in the Forbidden Zone of
Xinjiang. (London, 1994). Boards, with dust-jacket. With 2 maps and many coloured
photographic illustrations. 278 pp.                                                                              € 25,00

242     PEKING. Peking, S. Yamamoto, 1909. Oblong 8vo. Original decorated cloth.
Album with 100 photographic plates. - Rare.                                                           € 125,00

243    PEREIRA, A(ntónio) Marques. As alfandegas Chinesas de Macau. Analyse do
paecer da junta consultiva do ultramar sobre este objecto. Macau, J. da Silva, 1870. 
Original printed wrappers, uncut. With woodengraved frontispiece depicting Macao
and folding map (with tear). (6),166,(9) pp.                                                             € 350,00
The author explains that the coming of the Chinese custom-house officers has ruined
the trade in Macao. - Gomes, Bibliografia Macaense, 1186.



244    PEREIRA, J.F. Marques. TA-SSI-YANG-KUO. Archivos e annaes do Extremo-
Oriente Portuguez. Colligidos, coordenados e annotados por J.F. Marques Pereira.
Lisboa, 1899-1904.
4 volumes in 2. 8vo. Half morocco, spines lettered in gilt. With many plates. 812; 837
pp. - With armorial bookplate of Eduardo Brazao. - Rare.                                      € 825,00

245    PIEPER, Rudolf. Neue Bündel Unkraut, Knospen und Blüten aus dem blumi-
gen Reiche der Mitte.  Jentschoufu, Verlag der katholischen Mission, 1908.
Original decorated cloth (sl. soiled). With illustrations. VI,419 pp.                     € 125,00

246    PIEPER, Rudolf. Unkraut, Knospen und Blüten aus dem ‘blumigen Reiche der
Mitte’. (China). Steyl, Missionsdruckerei, 1900.
8vo. Original decorated cloth (sl. soiled). With coloured frontispiece, 3 coloured pla-
tes and numerous illustrations. 729 pp.                                                                       € 65,00

247    PINTO, Fernao Mendes. Wonderlyke reizen van Fernando Mendez Pinto die
hy in de tijt van eenentwintig jaren in Europa, Asia en Afrika, in de koninkrijken en
landen van Abissyna, China, Japon, Tartarien, Siam, Calaminham. Pegu, Martabane,
Bengale, Brama, Ormus, Batas, Queda, Aru, Pan, Ainan, Calempluy, Chochinchina,
en bijna ontellijke andere landen en plaatsen gedaan heeft. .. Nieuwelijks door J.H.
Glazenmakers vertaalt.  Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz en Jan Hendriksz., 1652.
4to. Contemporary half calf. With 7 engraved plates (frontispiece missing). (6),280 pp.
                                                                                                                                         € 950,00
First Dutch edition. - Pinto (1509-1583), a Portuguese adventurer, embarked for India
in 1537 desiring to try his fortunes in the East. He was shipwrecked on the island of
Tanixumaa (Japan) in 1542 and thus was the first European to enter Japan. After years
as trader and adventurer in South-east Asia, China, Indonesia and India, Pinto retur-
ned to Portugal. After arriving in 1558 he wrote his famous ‘Peregrinations’, published
30 years after his death in 1614. Pinto made four visits to Japan, he also gives first
hand accounts of India, Abyssinia, Malacca, Sumatra, Java, Chine, Tartary etc. “It is,
moreover, a classic record of the experiences and observations of one of the earliest
Europeans to penetrate into the interior of oriental countries, which, in that era, were
practically unknown.” (Cox). Although many of his described adventures were too
fantastic to be believed and earned him the sobriquet ‘Prince of Lies’, he was indeed
the first known European to enter Japan. - Browned and waterstained but still a good
reading copy of an important book.
Tiele 863; Cat. NHSM I, p.219; Cordier, B.J., col. 38 and B.S.col. 2067.

248     PINTURAS DA ‘CHINA TRADE’ - ‘CHINA TRADE’ PAINTINGS. Macau,
(ca. 1970). Oblong 8vo. Wrappers. With 50 coloured plates. - Portuguese, Chinese and
English text.                                                                                                                      € 40,00

249    PIRES, A.P. O culto dos antepassados em Macau. (Porto, 1999). 4to. Wrappers.
With coloured illustrations. 238 pp.                                                                            € 30,00



250    PITCHER, Philip WILSON. In and about Amoy. Some historical and other
facts connected with one of the first open ports in China. 2nd edition. Shanghai 1912.
Reprint. Taipei, 1972. Cloth. With photographic plates. III,II,338,(6) pp.             € 95,00

251    PLAKS, A.H. Archetype and allegory in the Dream of the red chamber.
Princeton, 1976. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding plate. VIII,270 pp.           € 65,00

252    PLOPPER, Cl.H. Chinese religion seen through the proverb. (2nd edition).
Shanghai, 1935. Pictorial cloth gilt, with dust-jacket. With plates and illustrations.
IX,381 pp.                                                                                                                       € 125,00

253    POLLAK, Michael. Mandarins, Jews, and Missionaries. Philadelphia, 1980.
Wrappers. With ilustrations. XXXVIII,436 pp.                                                          € 30,00

254     PRIERES DES MUSULMANS CHINOIS. Traduit sur l’original en Arabe en
Persan Da’Aouât el Moslemin imprimé a Canton en 1876. (Traduit par R. Basset).
Paris, Ernest Leroux, 1878. Original printed wrappers. With wood-engraved fron-
tispiece. 45 pp. - Cordier, B.S., col. 1362.                                                                   € 225,00

255    PSALMANAAZAAR, George. An historical and geographical description of
Formosa, an island subject to the Emperor of Japan. Giving an account of the religion,
customs, manners, &c. of the inhabitants. Together with a relation of what happened
to the author in his travels; particularly his conferences with the Jesuits, and others, in
several parts of Europe ...  London, printed for Dan. Brown, a.o., 1704.
Contemporary panelled calf (hinges weak but holding). With engraved folding map,
engraved folding plate showing the ‘Formosan Alphabet’ (with tear), and 15 (of 16)
engraved plates (margin of folding plate sl. dam.; plate 12 missing) showing costumes,
money, buildings, boats etc. XIV,(56),327,(9) pp.                                                 € 1.500,00
First edition. - One of the most fantastic literary forgeries of all times. Psalmanazar
(N.F.B. de Rodes ?), a native from the south of France, led the life of a adventurer.
Being instructed by Jesuit tutors in the history and geography of Japan he pretended
to be a native of Japan, under influence of chaplain William Innes, to render the story
more plausible, this was changed into being a native of Formosa. In London he attrac-
ted at once popular interest. Psalmanazar invented his own ‘Formosan’ language etc.,
and he wrote his fictitious narration. What was not due to his own imagination he
borrowed from the accounts of Varenius and Candidius. Doubt at once arose over the
authenticity of his narrative, and after Innes was sent as chaplain-general to the
English forces in Portugal, he felt incompetent to sustain his imposture unaided.
(D.N.B.). - Slightly foxed, otherwise fine.
Alt-Japan-Katalog 1222; Cordier, B. S., col. 281-282; Cordier, B.J., col. 408; Lust 236;
Löwendahl 290 (2nd edition); Hill 1398.

256    PURCELL, V. The Chinese in Southeast Asia.  London, (1952). Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With folding map. XXXVII,891pp.                                                        € 35,00



257    PUTNAM WEALE, B.L. Manchu and Moscovite. Being letters from Manchuria
written during the autumn of 1903. London, Macmillan and Co., 1904. Original red
cloth. With many photographic plates (map missing). XX,552 pp.                        € 35,00
First edition. - With an historical sketch entitled ‘Prologue to the crisis’ giving a com-
plete account of the Manchurian frontiers from the earliest days and the growth and
final meeting of the Russian and Chinese empires in the Amur Regions’.

258    RIPA, Matteo. Memoirs of Father Ripa, during thirteen years’ residence at the
court of Peking in the service of the emperor of China; with an account of the foun-
dation of the college for the education of young Chinese at Naples. Selected and trans-
lated from the Italian, by Fortunato Prandi. London, John Murray, 1846.
Contemporary polished calf, spine richly gilt. VIII,160 pp.                                  € 275,00
Matteo Ripa arrived in Peking in early 1711, becoming the first non-Jesuit missionary
to serve at the Chinese court. - Cordier, B.S., col. 1220; Lust 842; Löwendahl 1011.
Bound with: John H. DRUMMOND. Western Barbary: its wild tribes and savage ani-
mals. New edition. London, John Murray, 1853. VI,177 pp. - A fine copy with the
armorial bookplate of Agnew of Lochnaw.

259    ROVER, (Constance). Stories from Chinese life. (No pl., ca. 1920). Original
pictorial wrappers (spine dam.). 117 pp.                                                                     € 25,00

260    SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige staat der keizerryken China en Japan, als
mede van de Ladrones, Filippynsche en Molukkische eilanden, en van Makassar. Nu
vertaalt en merkelyk vermeerderd door M. van Goch. Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, 1736.
Contemporary calf (spine missing). With engraved frontispiece, 2 (of 3) engraved
maps depicting China and the Philippine Islands (Japan missing) and 7 engraved
plates, including a bird’s eye view of Deshima. (20),645,(17) pp.                         € 450,00
Hedendaegsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren, deel I. - Ample des-
cription of China, Japan, the Philippines and the Moluccas.
Tiele 1033; Cordier, B.J., col. 430; Cordier, B.S., col. 44; Lust 454.

261    SANG, Tjen Fo. Eenvoudig leerboekje voor het Hakka-Chineesch. 2e druk.
Muntok, Typ. Bankawinning, 1930. Half cloth. 55 pp.                                             € 95,00
‘Dit eenvoudige leerboekje is bedoeld als eerste poging om tegemoet te komen in de
behoefte van een bepaalde groep der op de eilanden Banka en Billiton werkzaam zijn-
de Europeanen’.

262    SAVINA, F.M. Histoire des Miao. 2me édition. Hongkong, Imprimerie de la
Société des Missions-Etrangères, 1930. 8vo. 
Original pictorial wrappers (spine rep.). With photographic plates. XXII,303 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 225,00
The Miao are a linguistically and culturally related group of people recognized by the
government of China as one of the official minority groups, living in the south of
China. - Fine.



263    SCHLEGEL, G(ustave). 3 works in 1. Batavia, Lange & Co., 1866. 4to. Original
printed boards (spine dam.; loose). With 16 folding plates. VIII,102; XL,253; 25 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 275,00
Verhandelingen Bataviaasch Genootschap. - Hoa Tsien Ki of: Geschiedenis van het
gebloemde briefpapier. Chinese roman. Uit den oorsponkelijken text vertaald. - Thian
ti Hwui. The Hung-leaggue or heaven-earth-league. A secret society with the Chinese
in China and India. - De prostitutie in China.

264    SCHLEGEL, G(ustave). Over het belang der Chineesche taalstudie. redevoe-
ring bij de aanvaarding van het hoogleeraarsambt aan de Hoogeschool te Leiden.
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1877. Original printed wrappers. 25 pp.                                       € 35,00

265    SCHLEGEL, G(ustave). Sur l’importance de la langue Holandaise pour l’inter-
prétation de la langue Chinoise. Leyde, E.J. Brill, 1884. Original printed wrappers. 22
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 30,00

266    SCHMIDT AUF ALTENSTADT, A. von. Van’t land der morgenkalmte en ‘t
hemelsche rijk. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink & Zoon, 1904. Original pictorial cloth.
With ca. 50 photographic illustrations. 190 pp.                                                         € 95,00
Trip by the noble lady Von Schmidt auf Altenstadt to Korea and China. - Scarce.

267    SCHNEIDER, L.A. A madman of Ch’u. The Chinese myth of loyalty and dis-
sent. Berkeley, (1980). Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. X,270 pp.    € 30,00

268    SCHÜTTE, J. Die katholische Chinamission im Spiegel der rotchinesischen
Presse. Versuch einer missionarischen Deutung. Münster, (1957). Wrappers. With
illustrations. XLI,394 pp.                                                                                               € 35,00

269    SETTERWALL,A., S. FOGELMARCK, B. GYLLENSVÄRD. The Chinese
pavilion at Drottningholm. With contributions by S.G. Lindberg, P. Stenberg, W.
Bauer. Malmö, (1974). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations and
plates (several in colours). 327 pp.                                                                               € 95,00
This pavilon near Stockholm is an exquisite and unique monument to the passion for
‘the Chinese taste’ which swept through 18th century Europe. It is one of the most
remarkable ‘chinoiseries’ anywhere in the North of Europe.

270    SHAPIRO, Sidney. (Ed.). Jews in Old China. Studies by Chinese scholars.
Translated, compiled and edited. New York, (1988). Wrappers. With plates. XIX,204
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00

271    SHENG XISHAN. Life and people in Old Beijing - Through the eyes of a
painter. Beijing, (1999). 4to. Boards. With numerous coloured illustrations. 240 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 75,00



272    SHEPHERD, J.R. Statecraft and political economy on the Taiwan frontier 1600-
1800. Taipei, 1995. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps and illustrations. XVIII,596 pp.
- Chapter 3: The Dutch era, 1624-1661.                                                                       € 55,00

273    SILVA, H.R. da. A imprensa Chinesa de Macau envolvimento histórico. Macau,
1991. Wrappers. With coloured illustrations. 200 pp.                                               € 35,00

274    SINIBALDO DE MAS, D. La Chine et les puissances chrétiennes. Paris,
Hachette, 1861.
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Modern half cloth. With folding map (rep.) of China and Japan
and folding facsimile depicting ‘Procession d’un mariage Chinois’. XII,358; XX,480 pp.
- (Library stamps; some annotations).                                                                      € 175,00

275     THE SINO-JAPANESE WAR IN SHANGHAI. Shanghai, 1932. Oblong 8vo.
Original half cloth (sl. soiled). With many photographic illustrations.               € 295,00
‘This album of views of the Sino-Japanese conflict at Shanghai consists principally of
views taken in the field by Chinese, Japanese and British photographers. Generally
speaking, few restrictions were placed upon the free movement of accredited photog-
raphers during the operations, and in this sense it is a unique record of modern war
at close quarters’ (Preface).

276    SKRINE, Clarmont Percival. Chinese Central Asia. An account of travels in
Northern Kashmir and Chinese Turkestan. (1926. Reprint). With an introduction by
Alastair Lamb. Hong Kong, 1986. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding map and
many photographs by the author. XVI,306 pp. 
During the 1920s Skrine and his wife spent half of their time touring, exploring and
mapping among the high mountains passes in Chinese Turkestan.                       € 35,00

277    SKRINE, Clarmont Percival. Chinese Central Asia. With an introduction by
Francis Younghusband. London, Methuen & Co., (1926). Original red cloth gilt. With
coloured frontispiece, 2 maps (1 folding) and many photographs by the author.
XVI,306 pp.                                                                                                                    € 125,00

278    SMITH, A.H. Chinese characteristics. Enlarged and revised edition. N.Y., Fl.H.
Revell Company, (1894). Original pictorial cloth (few stains). With plates. 342 pp.
                                                                                                                                          € 45,00

279    SMITH, Arthur H. Proverbs and common sayings from the Chinese, together
with much related and unrelated matter, interspersed with observations on Chinese
things-in-general. New and revised edition. Shanghai, printed at the American
Presbyterian Mission Press, 1902.
Contemporary half morocco (rubbed). VII,374,XXIX pp.                                    € 225,00



280    SMITH, George. A narrative of an exploratory visit to each of the consular
cities of China, and to the islands of Hong Kong and Chusan, in behalf of the Church
Missionary Society, in the years 1844,1845,1846. 2nd edition. London, Seeley,
Burnside & Seeley, 1847.
Modern half cloth. With double-page map and 12 tinted lithographed plates.
IV,(14),532 pp.                                                                                                               € 695,00
‘The primary object of this tour among the newly-opened cities of China was to
explore the ground, and to prepare the way for other Missionaries of the Church of
England, by collecting statistical facts, by recording general observations, and by fur-
nishing detailed data for rightly estimating the moral, social, and political condition
of that peculiar nation. The reader must therefore be prepared to find in this volume a
variety of topics handled, and of information supplied’ (Preface). The fine views
depict i.a. Hong Kong (2) and Macao.
Cordier, B.S., col. p.2115; Lust 385; Löwendahl 1074.

281    SMITH, R.J. China’s cultural heritage. The Ch’ing dynasty, 1644-1912. Boulder,
London, (1983). Cloth. With illustrations. XIV,321 pp.                                            € 30,00

282    SMITH, R.J. Chinese almanacs. Hong Kong, 1992. Boards. With illustrations
(several in colours). X,93 pp.                                                                                        € 20,00

283    SNELLGROVE, D.L. (Ed.). The image of the Buddha. (No pl., 1982). 4to.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 353 illustrations (several in colours). 482 pp.      € 145,00

284    SPENCE, J.D. God’s Chinese son. The Taiping Heavenly Kingdom of Hong
Xiuquan. New York, London, (1996). Cloth, with dust-jacket. XXVII,400 pp.    € 25,00
The Taiping uprising, led by Hong Xiuquan, was a massive millennial movement that,
in its violent rise and fall between 1845 and 1864, cost at least twenty million Chinese
their lives.

285    STADT, P.A. van de. Hakka-woordenboek. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1912.
Original printed boards, spine half cloth. XXXI,412 pp.                                       € 275,00
Van de Stadt was ‘generaal agent der Billiton Maatschappij, oud-ambtenaar voor
Chineesche zaken’. - Scarce.

286    STANTON, W. The Triad Society or heaven and earth association. Hongkong,
Kelly & Walsh, 1900. Original decorated cloth. With illustrations. 124 pp.        € 125,00

287    STAUNTON, George Leonard. An historical account of the embassy to the
emperor of China, undertaken by order of the king of Great Britain, including the
manners and customs of the inhabitants and precedec by an account of the causes of
the embassy & voyage to China. Abridged principally from the papers of Earl

Macartney.  London, John Stockdale, 1797.
Contemporary mottled calf , spine gilt (1 hinge broken). With engraved frontispiece and
title-page, 2 folding maps and 21 engraved plates (7 folding). XV,475,(5) pp.       € 875,00



First edition published the same year. - Official account of Lord Macartney’s voyage
and embassy to the Quianlong emperor in 1792, compiled by the secretary George
Leonard Staunton. It is also of considerable interest owing to the descriptions of the
various places en route which were visited, including Madeira, Teneriff, Rio de
Janeiro, St. Helena, Tristan d’Acunha, Amsterdam Island, Java, Sumatra, Cochin-
China, etc. - (Age-browned). - Cordier, B.S., col. 2383-8; Lust 548; Löwendahl 698.

288    STENZ, G.M. Beiträge zur Volkskunde Süd-Schantungs. Herausgegeben und
eingeleitet von A.Conrady. Leipzig, R. Voigtländer, 1907. 8vo. Original printed wrap-
pers. With 19 plates and illustrations (some in colours). 116 pp. - (Städtischen
Museums für Völkerkunde).                                                                                           € 65,00

289    STONE, A.H. & J.H. REED. Historic Lushan. The Kulling Mountains. Hankow,
Arthington Press Religious Tract Society, 1921. Original black cloth. With folding
map (small tear) and many photographic plates. II,106 pp.                                  € 150,00

290    STOVER, L.E. The cultural ecology of Chinese civilization. Peasants and elites
in the last of the agrarian states. N.Y., (1974). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 2 maps.
305 pp.                                                                                                                              € 30,00

291    SUMMERS, James. The rudiments of the Chinese language, with dialogues,
exercises, and a vocabulary. London, Bernard Quaritch, 1864.
Sm.8vo. Original blind-tooled cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With folding plate depicting
Chinese characters. II,159 pp. - Cordier, B.S., col.1674.                                          € 195,00

292    SWANN GOODRICH, Anne. The Peking temple of the Eastern Peak. The
Tung-yüeh Miao in Peking and its lore. Appendix: Description of the Tung-yüeh
Miao of Peking in 1927 by Janet R. ten Broeck. Nagoya, 1964. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
With folding plan and 19 photographic plates. IV,331 pp.                                       € 95,00

293    TAYLOR, Anne. Laurence Oliphant 1829-1888.  Oxford, 1982. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With plates. VIII,306 pp.                                                                          € 25,00
‘By the age of thirty he had travelled in India, Russia, America, Turkey, China and
Japan, and was the author of several books’.

294    TAYLOR, Bayard. A visit to India, China, and Japan, in the year 1853. New
York, G.P. Putman & Co., 1855.
Original embossed blue cloth (foot of spine dam.). With engraved title with oval view
of the Tash Mahal and steelengraving depicting The valley of Unna in Loo-Choo. 539
pp.                                                                                                                                    € 125,00
First edition. - Cordier, B.S., col. 2122; Cordier, B.J., col. 521; Löwendahl 1549.



295    TAYLOR, Howard. Hudson Taylor. With introduction by D.E. Hoste. 5th
impression. London, The China Inlands Mission, (1921). 2 volumes. Original cloth,
with dust-jackets. With 3 maps (2 folding partly in colour), 12 portraits and plates.
XXI,(1),511; XI,(1),640,(4) pp.                                                                                     € 55,00
I. Hudson Taylor in early years. The growth of a soul. II. Hudson Taylor and the
China Inland Mission. - Extensive work on the founder of the China Inland Mission
in the 19th century.

296    TCHEONG-Ü-LAM & IAN-KUONG-IAM. Ou-Mun kei-leok. Monografia de
Macau. Traduçao do Chinês por L.G. Gomes. Macau, Impr. Nacional, 1950.
Wrappers. With plates (several folding). 250 pp.                                                       € 65,00

297    TEIXEIRA, P.M. George Chinnery. No bicentenário do seu nascimento 1774-
1974. Ediçao do Governo de Macau. Macau, 1974. Wrappers. With plates. 122 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 35,00

298    THAUREN, Johannes. Die Missionen in Schantung mit allgemeiner
Einführung über China und die chinesische Mission. Steyl, 1931. Wrappers. With 2
folding maps. 94 pp. - (Missionen der Gesellschaft des Göttlichen Wortes in den
Heidenländern).                                                                                                               € 15,00

299     THE ANGLO-CHINESE KALENDER for the year of the Christian aera 1839:
corresponding to the year of the Chinese cycle aera 4476: or the 36th year of the 75th
cycle of sixty being the XIXth year of the reign of Taou-Kwang. (With) Appendix.
Canton, Canton Register Press, 1839.
Contemporary boards (spine rep.). (6),55; XX,45 pp. - (4 leaves with small holes not
affecting the text). - Rare Canton imprint.                                                                 € 295,00

300    THIEMANN, W. China. Photographische Aufzeichnungen aus dem Jahren
1929-1936. München, (1982). 4to. Wrappers. With 178 photographic illustrations. 
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00

301    THOMAS, R.D. A trip on the West River. New - going  (and) coming. Canton,
The China Baptist Publication Society, 1903.
Pictorial boards, spine half cloth. With plate and folding map in rear pocket. 70 pp. -
A trip with the Hong Kong Steamboat Co. from Canton to Wuchow.                      € 95,00

302    THOMSON, John. China the land and its people. Early photographs. Hong
Kong, (1979). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 141 photographic illustrations. 160 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 30,00
Original published in 1873. - John Thomson (1837-1919) was a traveller, writer and
pioneer photographer.



303    THOMSON, John. The Straits of Malacca, Indo-China and China or ten years’
travels, adventures and residence abroad. London, Sampson Low, Marston, Low &
Searle, 1875.
Contemporary half calf (1 hinge dam.). With 4 maps, 25 wood-engraved plates and 43
wood-engraved illustrations by J.D. Cooper after sketches and photographs by the
author XV,546 pp.                                                                                                         € 350,00
First edition. - Account of John Thomson’s (1837-1921) travels through the Straaits of
Malacca, Penang, India, Thailand, China, Hong Kong, Formosa, etc. between 1865-
1874. He was one of the great figures of 19th century photography, recording with his
camera not only the great court ceremonies but also scenes of daily life.
Cordier, B.S., col. 2138.

304    TIEFENSEE, Franz. Wegweiser durch die chinesischen Höflichkeits-Formen. 3.
Auflage. Tokyo, Berlin, 1924. Original cloth, lettered in gilt. 224 pp.                    € 75,00

305    T’IEN-TSE CHANG. Sino-Portuguese trade from 1514 to 1644. A synthesis of
Portuguese and Chinese sources. Leiden, 1933. Wrappers. X,157 pp. - (Thesis).
                                                                                                                                           € 55,00

306    TOMKOVSKI, Egor Fedorovich. Atlas du voyage a Péking à travers la
Mongolie en 1820 et 1821. Paris, Dondey-Dupré, 1826.
Large 8vo. Contemporary half calf (extremities spine dam.). With lithographed title-
page, folding map, folding plan of Beijing, folding plan of the Russian Embassy and 8
lithographed plates of the Chinese and Mongolians. 32 pp.                                  € 975,00
Some stains otherwise a fine copy of the atlas.
Cordier, B.S., col. 2473-74; Lust 551; Löwendahl 853.

307    TÖPELMANN, C. Shan-ko von Feng Menh-lung. Eine Volksliedersammlung
aus der Ming-Zeit. Wiesbaden, 1973. Wrappers. 491 pp. - (Münchener Ostasiatische
Studien).                                                                                                                           € 35,00

308    TS’AU SJUE TSJ’IN & KAU O. De droom in de roode kamer. Naar de eerste
volledige bewerking der oorspronkelijke Chineesche uitgave door Franz Kuhn.
Geautoriseerde vertaling van Ad. Vorstman. 2e druk. Den Haag, (1946). 8vo.
Decorated cloth, with dust-jacket (sl. dam.). With 24 reproductions. VIII,499 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 45,00

309    TUCHMAN, B.W. Stilwell and the American experience in China, 1911-45.
(Third printing). N.Y., (1971). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic
plates. XV,621 pp.                                                                                                            € 20,00

310    TUN LI-CH’EN. Annual customs and festivals in Peking as recorded in the
Yen-ching Sui-shi-chi. Translated and annotated by Derk Bodde. Peiping, Henri
Vetch, 1936. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations and plates. XXII,147 pp. -
First edition.                                                                                                                     € 65,00



311    TUN LI-CH’EN. Annual customs and festivals in Peking as recorded in the
Yen-ching Sui-shi-chi. Translated and annotated by Derk Bodde. 2nd edition
(revised). Hong Kong, 1965. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations and plates.
XXVIII,147 pp.                                                                                                                € 55,00

312    VALK, M.H. van der. (Ed.). Interpretations of the supreme court at Peking,
years 1915 and 1916. Translations, notes and introduction. Batavia, (1949). Printed
wrappers. 382 pp. - (Sinica Indonesiana).                                                                   € 35,00

313    VAUGHAN, J.D. The manners and customs of the Chinese of the Straits
Settlements. With an introduction by W. Blythe. Kuala Lumpur, 1971. Cloth, with
dust-jacket (spine sl. dam.). With illustrations. VII,126 pp. - First published in 1879.
                                                                                                                                          € 35,00

314    VEN, Canisius van de. Leerboek voor het praktisch gebruik van het Hakka-
dialect. Met medewerking van Pacificus Bong en Then Si-Tshioeng. Peking, Drukkerij
der Lazaristen, 1938. Modern cloth (original printed wrappers preserved). XXI,250
pp.                                                                                                                                    € 125,00

315     VERHALEN UIT CHINA. Leiden, P.J. Trap, (ca. 1835).
Sm.8vo. Original flowered boards. With 5 fine handcoloured lithographed plates by
P.W.M. Trap. VII,135 pp.                                                                                             € 450,00
First edition. - The book presents five stories on the daily life of children in China,
and was intended to teach Dutch children about life in China and to make Dutch
children feel closer to Chinese children. Each story is beautifully illustrated and
brightly coloured in a sort of Dutch-Chinese style (Children’s World of Learning 2876).
- A fine copy. - Kinderen lazen Kinderen lezen 535.

316    VISSER, M.W. de. The dragon in China and Japan. Amsterdam, J. Müller,
1913. Original half cloth. XII,242 pp. - (Verhandelingen K.A.W.)                           € 55,00

317    VITALE, Guido. Chinese folklore. Pekinese rhymes. First collected and edited
with notes and translation. Peking, Pei’ang Press, 1896. Modern cloth. XVII,220 pp. -
First edition, printed in a limited edition. - Scarce.                                                   € 295,00

318    VIXSEBOXSE, J. Een Hollandsch gezantschap naar China in de zeventiende
eeuw (1685-1687). Leiden, 1945. Wrappers. 130 pp. - (Sinica Leidensia).             € 45,00

319    VLIS, Christianus Jacobus van der. Formosaansche woorden-lijst, volgens een
Utrechtsch handschrift. Voorafgegaan door eenige korte aanmerkingen betreffende de
Formosaansche taal. (Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1842).
Marbled wrappers (spine dam.). 56 pp. - Rare early glossary.                             € 1.250,00



320    WALEY, A. (Ed.). The travels of an alchemist. The journey of the taost Ch’ang
Ch’un from China to the Hindukush at the summons of Chingiz Khan. Recordered by
his disciple Li Chih-Ch’ang. Translated with an introduction by Arthur Waley.
London, (1963). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With map. XI,166 pp.                             € 45,00

321    WALEY, A. The opium war through Chinese eyes. London, (1958). Boards,
with dust-jacket. With map. 257 pp.                                                                            € 35,00

322    WALKER, Annabel. Aurel Stein. Pioneer of the Silk Road.  London, (1995).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps and 29 illustrations. XIV,393 pp.                   € 55,00
‘In all Stein (1862-1943) marched some 25.000 miles across Central Asia, often in
appalling conditions, accompanied always by a small fox-terrier’ (dust-jacket).

323    WALRAVENS, H. China illustrata. Das europäische Chinaverständnis im
Spiegel des 16. bis 18. Jahrhunderts. Wolfenbüttel, Herzog August Bibliothek, 1987.
4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 302 pp.                                                       € 95,00

324    WARD, J.S.M. & W.G. STIRLING. The Hung Society or the Society of Heaven
and Earth. London, 1925-26. Reprint. (London ca. 1960). 3 volumes. Red cloth, in
slipcase. With plates, without the suppressed final plate ‘An interesting dollar note’. -
Comprised of the first issue sheets produced by the Baskerville Press in 1925/26 and
bound by Lewis in the 1960’s.                                                                                      € 225,00

325    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Augustinus Schöffler als marte-
laar gestorven den 1sten mei 1852 in Tongkin. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illustra-
tions. 30 pp.                                                                                                                     € 18,00

326    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Franciscus Gagelin als martelaar
gestorven 17 october  1833 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illustrati-
ons. 32 pp.                                                                                                                        € 18,00

327    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Franciscus Jaccard als martelaar
gestorven 2 september 1838 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illustra-
tions. 51 pp.                                                                                                                     € 18,00

328    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Johannes Karel Cornay als marte-
laar gestorven 20 september 1837 in West-Tongkin. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With
illustrations. 32 pp.                                                                                                         € 18,00

329    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Joseph Marchand  als martelaar
gestorven 30 november 1835 in Cochin-China. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illus-
trations. 31 pp.                                                                                                                 € 18,00



330    WEGENER, H. Levensschets van den zaligen Petrus Dumoulin Borie als mar-
telaar gestorven den 24en nov. 1838 in Annam. Uden, (1924). Wrappers. With illus-
trations. 36 pp.                                                                                                                 € 18,00

331    WERNER, E.T.C. A dictionary of Chinese mythology. Shanghai, Kelly and
Walsh, 1932. Pictorial cloth gilt. XVII,627 pp. - First edition.                               € 125,00

332    WHITE, St. John Thomson (1837-1921). Life and photographs. The Orient -
Street life in London - Through Cyprus with the camera. (London, 1985). 4to. Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 173 photographic plates and illustrations. 200 pp. - John
Thomson was a pioneering Scottish photographer.                                                      € 65,00

333    WHITE, W.Ch. Chinese Jews. A compilation of matters relating to the Jews of
K’ai-fêng Fu. 2nd edition. With an introduction by C. Roth. Toronto, (1966). 3 vol-
umes in 1. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With maps and illustrations. VIII,(4),211; (8),186;
(10),228 pp.                                                                                                                      € 95,00

334    WIEGER, Léon. Folk-lore Chinois moderne. Paris, E. Guilmoto, (1908).
Original red cloth. With some illustrations. 422 pp. - French and Chinese text. - (Some
wormholes).                                                                                                                    € 295,00

335    WILLIAMS, C.A.S. Outlines of Chinese symbolism and art motives. An alpha-
betical compendium of antique legends and beliefs, as reflected in the manners and
customs of the Chinese. 2nd revised edition. Shanghai, Kelly and Walsh, 1932.
Original green cloth. With illustrations. XXI,469 pp. - The first edition of 1931 was
printed in a limited edition of 250 copies only.                                                         € 150,00

336    WILLIAMS, (Samuel) Wells. The Middle Kingdom; A survey of the geography,
government, literature, social life, arts, religion, etc.,  of the Chinese empire and its
inhabitants.  N.Y., John Wiley & Sons, 1876.
2 volumes. Contemporary half morocco (sl. soiled) with the original pictorial boards.
With large folding map (with small tear) and 36 woodengraved plates and illustra-
tions. IX,590; VIII,614 pp.                                                                                           € 225,00
A classic study on China, first published in New York in 1848, which for more than a
generation was the standard book in English on China. - Cordier, B. S., col. p.85.

337     WISSENSCHAFT UND TECHNIK IM ALTEN CHINA. Herausgegeben vom
Institut für Geschichte der Naturwissenschaften der Chinesischen Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Aus dem Chinesischen von Käthe Zhao in Zusammenarbeit mit Hsi-
lin Zhao. Basel, 1989. Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 528 pp.         € 35,00



338    WITKAMP, P.H. Beschrijving van Azië. (Aziatisch-Rusland, Toeran of
Turkestan, Het Chinesche Keizerrijk, Japan, Oost-Indië, de Oost-Indische-Archipel,
Afghanistan, Perzie, Arabie, Aziatisch-Turkije). Amsterdam, J.H. Laarman, 1850.
8vo. Contemporary half calf. With maps and numerous wood-engravings. 752,(12) pp.
- (De Aardbol. Magazijn van hedendaagsche Land- en Volkenkunde. Deel VII).  € 275,00

339    WOODHEAD, H.G.W. A visit to Manchukuo. A series of articles contribited to
the Shanghai Evening Post & Mercury Oct.-Nov. 1932. Shanghai, The Mercury Press,
(1932). Original boards (spine sl. dam.). With folding map and photographical plates.
112 pp. - The articles record the author’s observations during a visit of for weeks to
Manchuria.                                                                                                                       € 75,00

340    WORSWICK, C. & J. SPENCE. Imperial China. Photographs 1850-1912. With
a foreword by Harrison Salisbury. (N.Y., 1978). Oblong 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket.
With many photographic plates and illustrations. 151 pp.                                       € 45,00

341    WYLIE, A. Notes on Chinese literature: with introductory remarks on the pro-
gressive advancement of the art; and a list of translations from the Chinese, into vari-
ous European languages. Shanhhae, American Presbyterian Mission Press, 1867.
4to. Original half cloth (sl. dam.). XXVIII,260 pp.                                                 € 495,00
First edition. - The most comprehensive work on the subject. - (Some foxing).
Cordier, B.S., col. 1821; Löwendahl 1372.

342    YANG, M.C. A Chinese village. Taitou, Shantung province. London, Kegan
Paul, (1947). Cloth. With illustrations. XVII,275 pp.                                                € 30,00

343    YOUNG, J.W. Het huwelijk en de wetgeving dienaangaande in China. Batavia,
‘s Hage, 1894. Printed wrappers. 190 pp. - (T.B.G.).                                                  € 35,00

344    YUNTZE, Hwang & Hsiao SHUSIEN. Chinesische Kinderfreuden in Bild,
Wort und Musik. Einleitung von Chiang Yee. Deutsche Texte von Hermann
Scherchen. Zürich, 1946. Oblong 8vo. Original boards. With fine illustrations by
Hsiao Shufang and music by Hsiao Shusien. (46) pp. - Fine.                                  € 45,00

345    YUTANG, Lin. A history of the press and public opinion in China. London,
1937. Boards, with dust-jacket. 179 pp.                                                                       € 55,00

346    ZENG JIZE. Mandarijn in Europa. Dagboek van de jaren 1878-1886. Vertaald
en van een inleiding en aantekeningen voorzien door Anke Bal. Amst., (1980).
Wrappers. 215 pp.                                                                                                           € 20,00

347    ZIMMERMAN, A. China, het Rijk van het Midden. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1933. 
4to. Original decorated cloth (sl. damaged). With 16 black & white and 50 coloured
tipped-in plates. 56 pp.                                                                                                   € 45,00
Illustrated history of China, published by the N.V. Cultuur-mij. Goalpara.
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348    ADAMS, William. The log-book of William Adams 1614-19. With the journal
of Edward Saris, and other documents relating to Japam, Cochin China, etc. Edited,
with introduction and notes by C.J. Purnell. London, 1916. Original printed wrappers.
With facsimiles. (33),116,IX pp. - Reprinted from the Transactions of the Japan Society
of London.                                                                                                                      € 225,00

349    AILION, C. Deshima. Kobe, 1944. Boards. With plate depicting a model of
Deshima. 55 pp. - Privately printed, with autograph dedication by the author.     € 95,00

350    AKIYAMA, Aisaburo. The Gion festival (of Kyoto). (No pl.), 1918. Sm.8vo.
Original pictorial boards. With photographic illustrations. 77 pp                          € 55,00

351    ALCOCK, Rutherford. The capital  of the Tycoon: a narrative of a three year’s
residence in Japan. London, Longman, Green, a.o., 1863.
2 volumes. Original cloth, with gilt picture of a samurai on front of volume I and a
geisha on volume II. With 2 tinted lithographed frontispieces, 2 folding maps, 14 tin-
ted lithographed plates, and many wood-engravings in the text. XXXII,469; X;539 pp. 
                                                                                                                                      € 1.375,00
First edition; with the bookplate of Hans Heidner. - An interesting account by the
first British consul-general of Japan Sir Rutherford Alcock (1809-1897). He estab-
lished the first British Legation in Japan and gives an outlining of the political climate
in the crucial years after the signing of Lord Elgin’s Treaty. He also provides much
new information on the interior of Japan and the manners and customs of the
Japanese. - A fine copy. - Cordier, B.J., col. 556; Cat. Japan und Europa 1543-1929,
p.407.

352    APPERT, G. Ancien Japon. Avec la collaboration de H. Kinoshita. Tokio, 1888.
Original green cloth, gilt lettering (spine sl. damaged). With folding plate and folding
coloured map of Japan and many pages with ‘Armoiries des Daimyo’ printed in red.
252,(2) pp.                                                                                                                      € 225,00

353     ARTE NAMBAN. Exposiçao organizada por Embaixada do Japao em Portugal,
Japan Fundation, Ministério dos Negócios Estrangeiros de Portugal, etc. Lisboa, 1981.
4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations (several in colours).                                 € 30,00

354    AYRTON, M. CHAPLIN. Child-life in Japan, and Japanese child-stories.
London, Griffith and Farran, 1879.
Original decorated cloth (rebacked). With many illustrations by Japanese artists.
XIV,(6),125 pp.                                                                                                              € 295,00



355    (BALEN, Johan Hendrik van). De avonturen van Fô. Een Japansch verhaal
door Kamon-No-Kami. ‘s Gravenhage, W. Cremers, 1888.
Original pictorial red cloth. With 5 coloured lithographed plates. 216 pp.           € 65,00

356    BARR, P. The coming of the Barbarians. A story of Western settlements in
Japan 1853-1870. London, 1967. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 236 pp.   € 30,00

357    BARR, P. The deer cry pavilion. A story of Westerners in Japan 1868-1905.
London, Macmillan, 1968. Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations on plates. 282
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 30,00

358    BEATO, Felice & Raimund STILLFRIED. Once upon a time. Visions of old
Japan from the photos of Beato and Stillfried and the words of Pierre Loti. N.Y., 1986.
4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many coloured photographic plates. 112 pp. -
Originally published in France with the title Mukashi Mukashi 1863-1883.           € 55,00

359    BEATO, Felice. Felice Beato in Japan. Photographien zum Ende der Feudalzeit
1863-1873. Herausgegeben von Cl.G. Philipp, D. Siegert, R. Wick. (München, 1991).
4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic illustrations (several in
colours). 207 pp.                                                                                                           € 150,00

360    BEUKERS, H., A.M. LUYENDIJK-ELSHOUT, M.E. van OPSTALL, and F.
VOS. Red-haired medicine Dutch-Japanese medical relations. Amst., 1991. Wrappers.
With plates. 114 pp.                                                                                                        € 18,00

361    BIJLEVELD, (W.J.J.C.). Von Siebold. Bijdragen tot zijne levensbeschrijving.
Leiden, 1932. Original yellow cloth. With plates. 80 pp. - Privately printed.        € 95,00

362    BIRD, Isabella Lucy. (Mrs Bishop.) Unbeaten tracks in Japan. An account of
travels on horseback in the interior including visits to the aborigines of Yezo and the
shrines of Nikko and Islé. New York, G.P. Putman’s Sons, 1881.
2 volumes. Original pictorial cloth gilt (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With folding
map and 42 woodengraved plates and illustrations. XXIII,407; XI,392 pp.        € 395,00
Isabella Bird (1831-1904) was in her day the best known of all Victorian women
travallers. During her first visit to Japan in 1878 she chose the northern route that had
never been traversed in its entirety by  a European. She returned to Japan five times in
1894-96.
Robinson, Wayward women, p.81-82; Theakstone, Victorian & Edwardian women trav-
ellers, p.23-24; Howgego IV, B20.

363    BLACK, John R. Young Japan. Yokohama and Yedo. A narrative of the settle-
ment and the city from the signing of the treaties in 1858, to the close of the year 1879.
With a glance at the progress of Japan during a period of twenty-one years. N.Y., 1883.
Reprint. With an introduction bt Grace Fox. Tokyo, 1968. 2 volumes. Cloth, with dust-
jackets. With coloured frontispiece. XVIII,XIV,418; XIV,499 pp.                             € 95,00



364    BLOMHOFF, Jan Cock. De hofreis naar de shogun van Japan. Naar een per-
soonlijk verslag .. bezorgd door F.R. Effert. Ingeleid en geannoteerd door M. Forrer.
Leiden, (2000). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 68 illustrations (18 in colours). 133 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 25,00

365    BLUSSÉ, L., I. SMITS, W. REMMELINK. Bridging the divide: 400 years The
Netherlands-Japan. Leiden, 2000. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 240 illustrations
and plates (40 in colours). 288 pp. - A lavishly illustrated academic work.            € 65,00

366    BOWERS, J.Z. Western medical pioneers in feudal Japan. Baltimore, (1970).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 245 pp.                                                   € 35,00

367    BRUNTON, Richard Henry. Building Japan 1868-1876. With an introduction
& notes by H. Cortazzi in addition to the 1906 introductory, postscript & notes by
W.E. Griffis. Sandgate, (1991). Boards, with dust-jacket. With 28 illustrations. IX,269
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 45,00

368     HET BURGERLIJK WETBOEK VAN HET KEIZERRIJK JAPAN.
Nederlandsche vertaling bewerkt door J.J.I. Harte van Tecklenburg. ‘s Gravenhage,
1903. Contemporary half morocco (chaved). XVI,322 pp.                                      € 95,00

369    BUSH, L. 77 samurai. Japan’s first embassy to America based on the book by
Itsuro Hattori. Tokyo, 1968. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 248 pp. - (Title-page
missing).                                                                                                                           € 20,00

370    CASAL, U.A. The five sacred festivals of ancient Japan. Their symbolism & his-
torical development. Tokyo, (1967). Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. VIII,114
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 30,00

371    CASEMBROOT, François de. De Medusa in de wateren van Japan in 1863 en
1864. 2e druk. ‘s Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1865.
Old boards. With tinted lithographed plate of the Medusa (stained) and 2 foldings
maps (damaged). VIII,136 pp.                                                                                    € 395,00
Account of the battle on 11 July of the Dutch ship Medusa against the Japanese fleet
to force the entrance of the Straat of Simonoseki. A poor copy of an important work.
Tiele 234; Cat. NHSM I, p.480; Cordier, B.J., col. 579.

372    CHAMBERLAIN, Basil Hall & W.B. MASON. A handbook for travellers in
Japan including the whole empire from Yezo to Formosa. 6th edition. London, John
Murray, 1901. Original red cloth. With 28 folding maps and plans and many illustra-
tions. X,577,93 pp. - Cordier, B.J., col. 643.                                                               € 125,00

373    CHAMBERLAIN, Basil Hall. Things Japanese being notes on various subjects
connected with Japan for the use of travellers and others. 5th edition revised. London,
John Murray, 1905. Original decorated cloth. With large folding map. VI,552 pp. € 45,00



374    COOPER, M. (Ed.). The Southern barbarians. The first Europeans in Japan.
Tokyo, (1971). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (several in
colours). 216 pp.                                                                                                              € 55,00

375    CORTAZZI, H. & G. DANIELS. (Ed.). Britain and Japan 1859-1991. Themes
and personalities. Published on the occasion of the centenary of the Japan Society
1891-1991. London, (1991). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. XXI,319 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 40,00

376    CORTAZZI, H. & T. BENNETT. Caught in time: great photographic archives.
Japan. (Reading, 1995). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 122 coloured photograph-
ic plates after Von Stillfried, Beato, a.o.159 pp. - Collection from the Russian botanist
A.V. Grigoryev, whose travels took him to Japan in 1879.                                          € 45,00

377    CORTAZZI, H. Victorians in Japan. In and around the treaty ports. London,
(1987).  Boards, with dust-jacket. With plates. XVIII,365 pp.                                 € 85,00

378    CORTAZZI, H. Dr Willis in Japan 1862-1877. British medical pioneer. London,
(1985). Boards, with dust-jacket. With plates. X,273 pp.                                          € 35,00

379    CROW, C. Harris of Japan. The story of Townsend Harris and his amazing
adventures in establishing relations with the Far East. London, Hamish Hamilton,
(1939). Original red cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 311 pp.                                         € 35,00

380    CZAJA, M. Gods of myth and stone. Phallicism in Japanese folk religion. With
a foreword by George de Vos. N.Y., (1974). 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 101
photographic illustrations. 294 pp.                                                                              € 35,00

381    DALTON, William. Will Adams. The first Englishman in Japan. London, N.Y.,
Cassell, Petter and Galpin, (ca. 1870).
Sm.8vo. Original decorated brown cloth, a.e.g. With woodengraved frontispiece and
title-page and 18 woodengraved illustrations. XVI,298 pp.                                   € 225,00
It was Will Adams (1564-1620) who obtained highly favourable trade terms for the
East India Company. He achieved more influence and importance in the imperial
court than many Japanese noble and totally usurped the advisory positions held by
the Portuguese for over half a century.

382    DAMBMANN, G. Hoe Japan het Westen ontdekte. Een geschiedenis in hout-
sneden. Uit het Duits vertaald door S. Hagers. Met een voorwoord van M. Forrer. ‘s
Grav., (1990). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 77 illustrations and plates (several
in colours). 158 pp.                                                                                                         € 45,00

383    DANLY, R.L. In the shade of spring leaves. The life and writings of Higuchi
Ichiyö, a woman of letters in Meiji Japan. New Haven, (1981). Cloth, with dust-jacket.
With illustrations. IX,355 pp.                                                                                        € 25,00



384    DEKKER, F. De betrekkingen tusschen de Oost-Indische Compagnie en Japan.
‘s Grav., 1941. Wrappers. With plates. 128 pp.                                                           € 55,00

385    DEKKING, N. (Red.). Japanse invloed op Nederlandse kunst. Imitatie en inspi-
ratie van 1650 tot heden. Amst., Rijksmuseum, (1991. 4to. Wrappers. With numerous
coloured illustrations. 155 pp.                                                                                       € 30,00

386    DENING, Walter. Japan in days of yore.  Tokyo, Methodist Publishing House,
1906. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt. II,II,620 pp. .                                               € 95,00
First published in Tokyo 1887. Japanese tales of the pre-Meiji time. - Cordier, B.J., col.
650

387     DESHIMA ITS PICTORIAL HERITAGE. A collection of historical maps,
sketch maps, drawings and paintings illustrative of the changing spectacle of the islet
off Nagasaki in Japan, 1634-1904. Nagasaki, 1987. Oblong 8vo. Original cloth with
slipcase. With 236 coloured plans and plates. - A superb survey of the life and activities
of the Dutch merchants and the Japanese on Deshima. Text in English and Japanese.
                                                                                                                                         € 695,00

388    EDWARDS, Osman. Japanese plays and playfellows. London, William
Heinemann, 1901. Original decorated green cloth. With 12 coloured plates by
Japanese artists. VIII,306 pp.                                                                                         € 35,00

389    EXNER, A.H. Japan. Skizzen von Land und Leuten mit besonderer
Berücksichtigung kommerzieller Verhältnisse. Leipzig, T.O. Weigel Nachfolger, 1891.
Original decorated blue cloth gilt. With 51 plates (including large folding plan of
Tokyo and coloured lithographed plates)  208 pp.                                                  € 275,00
The author, an employee of the Deutsche Bank, travelled from Canton via Shanghai to
Tientsin, on behave of a German railway-consortium. An interesting work about the
economic situation in the treaty ports. - A fine copy.

390    FABIUS, Gerardus. Zijne majesteits raderstoomschip Soembing overgedragen
aan Japan. De drie diplomatieke reizen van kapitein G. Fabius ter opening van
Deshima en Nagasaki in 1854, 1855 en 1856. Ingeleid en uitgegeven door J.
Stellingwerff. Zutphen, 1988. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 49 illustrations. 175 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 30,00
Linschoten Vereeniging LXXXVIII. - The ending of the Dutch period in Japan (1640-
1853) and the start of a new relation beginning with the presentation of the Dutch
steamship Soembing to Japan. This became the first Japanese naval ship: Kwankomaru

391     FOLK CULTURES OF JAPAN AND EAST ASIA. Tokyo, 1966. Wrappers.
With illustrations.163 pp. - (Monumenta Nipponica Monographs).                        € 30,00



392     FOREIGNERS IN JAPAN. Yokohama and related woodcuts in the
Philadelphia Museum of Art. Philadelphia, 1972. Wrappers. With illustrations. 40 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 25,00

393    FRANCK, H.A. Glimpses of Japan and Formosa. London, New York, D.
Appleton-Century Company, (1924). Contemporary half red morocco, spine lettered
in gilt. With photographic plates (‘Kodak snapshots’) by the author. XI,235 pp. - (With
library-stamp on verso title-page).                                                                               € 35,00

394    FRASER, Mary Crawford. A diplomat’s wife in Japan. Letters from home to
home. 3rd edition. London, Hutchinson & Co., 1900. Original decorated cloth (sl.
soiled). With 220 illustrations. XVI,709 pp.                                                               € 95,00
First published in 1898. Mary Fraser (1851-1922) travelled in Japan, and brought
quitte well informed views to bear in her portrayal of Japanese life, albeit her closest
view was of the upper echelons of society there (Theakstone p.102).

395    FRASER, Mary Crawford. A diplomat’s wife in Japan. Sketches at the turn of
the century. Edited by Hugh Cortazzi. N.Y., (1983). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
some coloured plates of Japanese prints. XXXI,351 pp.                                           € 35,00
First published in 1898. Mary Fraser (1851-1922) travelled in Japan, and brought
quitte well informed views to bear in her portrayal of Japanese life, albeit her closest
view was of the upper echelons of society there (Theakstone p.102).

396    GASTEREN, L.A., H.J. MOESHART, H.C. TOUSSAINT, P.A. de WILDE.
(Red.). In een Japanse stroomversnelling. Berichten van Nederlandse watermannen,
rijswerkers, ingenieurs, werkbazen - 1872-1903. Met bijdragen van H. Beukers, L.A.
van gasteren, T. Haga, e.a. Zutphen, (2000). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations
(several in colours). 555 pp. - 19th century accounts of Dutch waterengineers working
in Japan.                                                                                                                          € 40,00

397    GOLOWNIN, Vasilii Mikhailovich. Memoirs of a captivity in Japan, during
the years 1811, 1812, and 1813; with observations on the country and the people. 2nd
edition. London, 1824. Reprint with an introduction by J. McMaster. Hong Kong,
1973. 3 volumes. Cloth, in slipcase.                                                                          € 125,00

398    GOMES, L.G. Vocabulário Português-Cantonense. Macau, Imprensa Nacional,
1942. Oblong 8vo. Original printed wrappers. 235 pp. - With autograph dedication by
the author. - Scarce.                                                                                                       € 275,00

399    GOODMAN, Grant K. Japan: The Dutch experience. London, (1986). Boards,
with dust-jacket. 304 pp.                                                                                              € 125,00

400    GRAEFF VAN POLSBROEK, D. de. Journaal. Belevenissen van een
Nederlands diplomaat in het 19e eeuwse Japan. Ingeleid en geannoteerd door H.J.
Moeshart. Assen, 1987. Boards. With many photographic illustrations. 141 pp. € 30,00



401    GRATAMA, K.W. Leraar onder de Japanners. Brieven van K.W. Gratama
betreffende zijn verblijf in Japan 1866-1871. Ingeleid en geannoteerd door H. Beukers,
L. Blussé, R. Eggink. (Amst., 1987). Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 168
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 30,00

402    GRIFFIS, William Elliot. The Mikado’s empire. New York, Harper & Brothers,
1876.
Original brown cloth, gilt lettering (new endpapers). With map and 108 wood-
engraved plates and illustrations. 625 pp.                                                                   € 95,00
Book I: History of Japan, from 660 BC to 1872 A.D. Book II: Personal experiences,
observations, and studies in Japan, 1870-1874. - (Lower part of title-page cut off).
Cordier, B.J., col. 662.

403    (GULIK, W.R. VAN, J.L. BLUSSÉ, Th.H. LUNSINGH SCHEURLEER, e.a.).
(Ed.). (ed.) In het spoor van De Liefde. Japans-Nederlandse ontmoetingen sinds 1600.
Rotterdam, Museum voor Volkenkunde, (1986). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrati-
ons (several in colours). 206 pp.                                                                                   € 30,00

404    HABERLAND, D. Engelbert Kaempfer 1651-1716. A biography. Translated by
P. Hogg. London, 1996. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 50 illustrations. VIII,158 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 75,00

405    HADLAND DAVIS, F. Mythen & legenden van Japan. Voor Nederland bewerkt
door B.C. Goudsmit. 2e druk. Zutphen, W.J. Thieme & Co., 1917. Original decorated
cloth, top edge gilt. With 32 coloured plates by Evelyn Paul. XIX,406 pp.            € 30,00

406    HADLAND DAVIS, F. Myths & legends of Japan. London, George G. Harrap &
Company, 1917. Original pictorial cloth, top edge gilt. With 32 coloured plates by
Evelyn Paul. 432 pp.                                                                                                       € 45,00

407    HAGSPIEL, Br. Along the mission trail. Volume V: Japan. Techny, Mission
Press, 1927. Cloth. With folding map and many photographic plates. 373 pp.    € 35,00

408    HALL, Francis. Japan through American eys. The journal of Francis Hall.
Kanagawa and Yokohama 1859-1866. Edited and annotated by F.G. Notehelfer.
Princeton, (1982). 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacker. XIV,652 pp.                                  € 45,00
In this journal, Francis Hall, America’s leading business pioneer in 19th century

Japan, offers a remarkable view of the period leading to the Meiji Restoration.

409    HARRIS, Townsend. The complete Journal of Townsend Harris, first American
consul and minister to Japan. Introduction and notes by M.E. Cosenza. With a pref-
ace by D. MacArthur II. Revised edition. Rutland, Charles E. Tuttle, (1959). Half
cloth, with dust-jacket. With portrait and plates. XIX,616 pp.                                € 45,00



410     HATO BANRI O KOETE (ACROSS THE OCEAN). Special exhibition in cel-
ebration of the 380th anniversary of friendly relations between the Netherlands and
Japan. Osaka, 1989. 4to. Wrappers. With many coloured illustrations.168,(4) pp. -
English and Japanese text.                                                                                              € 75,00

411    HEARN, Lafcadio. From the diary of an English teacher & my first day in the
Orient. Edited with notes by T. Nozaki and G. Ouchi. Tokyo, Tomondo, (1951).
Original printed wrappers. 4,112 pp.                                                                           € 95,00

412    HEARN, Lafcadio. Gleanings in Buddha-Fields. Studies of hand and soul in
the Far East. London, Kegan Paul, (1897). Original blue cloth gilt, top edge gilt. 296
pp. - First edition. - Eleven stories dealing with Japan.                                             € 95,00

413    HEARN, Lafcadio. The life and letters of Lafcadio Hearn by E. Bisland.
London, Archibald Constable & Co., 1907. 2 volumes. Original blue cloth, lettered in
gilt, top edge gilt. With plates. VIII,475; 560 pp. - A nice set.                                € 175,00

414    HEINE, Wilhelm. Reis om de wereld naar Japan, aan boord van het expeditie-
eskader onder commodore M.C. Perry, in de jaren 1853, 1854 en 1855, ondernomen
op last van de regering der Vereenigde Staten. Naar het Hoogduitsch. Rotterdam, H.
Nijgh, 1856.
8vo. Original embossed cloth, gilt lettering (soiled). With tinted woodengraved title-
page and 10 tinted woodengraved plates. 486 pp.                                                   € 825,00
First Dutch edition. - The German painter Wilhelm Heine (1827 - 85) was a member
of the famous expedition from New York to Japan, which opened Japan to the
Western world. With descriptions of the countries visited, i.a. Madeira, St. Helena,
Capetown, Mauritius, Ceylon, Singapore, Hongkong, China and Japan. - (Some fox-
ing).
Cat. NHSM I, p.149; Cordier, B.J., col. 517; not in Tiele.

415     HERINNERINGEN AAN JAPAN 1850-1870. Foto’s en fotoalbums in
Nederlands bezit. Samengesteld door het Prentenkabinet van de Rijksuniversiteit
Leiden. ‘s Grav., 1987. Wrappers. With many photographic plates. 234 pp.          € 30,00

416    HESSELINK, R.H. De gevangenen uit Nambu. Een waar geschiedverhaal over
de VOC in Japan (1643). Nederlandse vertaling en bewerking J. Meerman en R.H.
Hesselink. Zutphen, 2001. Wrappers. With many illustrations (some in colours). 256
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00

417    HESSELINK, R.H. Twee spiegels op Cambang. Een portret van de Japanners in
de negentiende eeuw naar Nederlandse ooggetuigenverslagen. Utrecht, 1984.
Wrappers. With illustrations. 148 pp.                                                                          € 20,00



418    HEUSKEN, H. Japan journal 1855-1861. Translated and edited by J.C. van der
Corput and R.A. Wilson. New Brunswick, 1964. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 4
plates. XVIII,247 pp.                                                                                                       € 55,00
Henry Heusken was the secretary to Townsend Harris, the first American Consul-
General in Japan.

419    HILLIER, J. The art of Hokusai in book illustration. (London, University of
California Press, 1980). Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations
(several in colours). 288 pp.                                                                                          € 75,00

420    HOMOET, J.C. Ito, de priester der zongodin. Een Japansch verhaal.
Amsterdam, W. Kirchner, (1899). Original pictorial cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With
coloured lithographed frontispiece and map. 321,(2) pp. - A fine copy.             € 125,00

421    HOMOET, J.C. Ito, de priester der zongodin. Een Japansch verhaal.
Amsterdam, W. Kirchner, (1899). Original half brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt.
With coloured lithographed frontispiece and map. 321,(2) pp..                             € 95,00

422     JAPAN & ITS PEOPLE. (No pl.), 1920. 8 coloured lantern slides (2 dam-
aged)., in original box. - (Junior Lecturers’ Series).                                                    € 75,00

423     JAPAN UND EUROPA 1543-1929. Eine Ausstellung der 43. Berliner
Festwochen im Martin-Gropius-Bau. Berlin, 1993. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With
numerous coloured illustrations. 621 pp.                                                                    € 95,00

424     A JAPANESE COOK. London, A.B. Shaw and Co., (ca. 1900).
Coloured lithographed schoolplate, after Z.S. Hardy, mounted on board. 73 x 49,5 cm.
- From the series ‘Child life in other lands’. - (Sl. waterstained).                               € 75,00

425     JAPANSCH IN ÉÉN MAAND. Met complete behandeling der uitspraak, zon-
der onderwijzer, gemakkelijk te leeren. Amst., J.C. Auf der Heide, (ca. 1915). Original
printed wrappers. 38 pp.                                                                                                € 20,00

426    JUEL-HANSEN, N. De lotgevallen van een Hollandsche matroos onder de
Japaneezen. Amsterdam, B.H. Smit, (ca. 1880). Original decorated cloth. With wood-
engravings. 186,(1) pp.                                                                                                   € 95,00

427    KAEMPFER / VON SIEBOLD. Gedenkschrift Engelbert Kaempfer (1651-
1716) (und) Philipp Franz von Siebold (1796-1866). Ergänzt durch eine Darstellung
der deutschen Japanologie. Tokyo, 1966. Half cloth. With plates. 314 pp. - German
and Japanese text.                                                                                                            € 95,00

428    KAEMPFER, Engelbert. Die Reisetagebücher Engelbert Kaempfers. Bearbeitet
von Karl Meier-Lemgo. Wiesbaden, 1968. Large 8vo. Original cloth, with dust-jacket.
With 3 maps and 12 plates. VIII,182 pp. - (Erdwissenschaftliche Forschung).     € 125,00



429    KAEMPFER, H.M. & W.O.G. SICKINGHE. (Ed.). The fascinating world of
the Japanese artist. A collection of essays on Japanese art by members of the Society
for Japanse Arts and Crafts. The Hague, 1971. 4to. Wrappers. With illustrations (sev-
eral in colours). 99 pp.                                                                                                   € 20,00
Including R. LANE. Exotica Japonica: the Nagasaki and Yokohama prints;K.G.
BOON. A Dutch artist in Japan (G.C. Bosch Reitz).

430    KAIYO-MARU. Een in Dordrecht gebouwd negentiende eeuws Japans oorlogs-
schip.  Dordrecht, 1979. 8vo. Wrappers. With illustrations. 48 pp. - With contributions
by J. de Vries, Ph.M. Bosscher and P. Horsman.                                                          € 30,00

431    KALFF, S. Japansche schetsen. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1895. Original picto-
rial wrappers. (8),234 pp.                                                                                               € 95,00
The Japanese stories were written during the author’s trip through Japan and first
published as articles in newspapers. - A fine copy.

432    KAMIBAYASHI, Y. Johannes de Rijke. De ingenieur die de Japanse rivieren
weer tot leven bracht. Vertaling en bewerking uit het Japans door N. de Vroomen en
P. de Vroomen. Zutphen, 1999. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 255
pp. - Dutch engineer working in Japan just after the opening.                                   € 35,00

433     KASIRA GAKI ZOU VO KIN MOU DZU WI TAI SEI. Encyclopédie japon-
aise. Le chapitre des quadrupèdes avec la première partie de celui sur le texte original
par L. Serrurier. Leyde, E.J. Brill, 1875. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. With 42
woodcut plates. - Plate volume only. - Cordier B.J., col. 503.                                   € 65,00

434    KATE, H. ten. Lindor Serrurier herdacht. Tokyo, 1902. 8vo. Original decorated
wrappers. With portrait. 20 pp. - Serrurier (1846-1901 was ‘japanoloog’ and director of
Rijks Ethnografisch Museum. - Rare Tokyo imprint.                                                  € 45,00

435    KEENE, D. Landscapes and portraits. Appreciations of Japanese culture. Tokyo,
(1971). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 343 pp.                                                € 30,00

436    KLEIWEG DE ZWAAN, J.P. Oude betrekkingen tusschen Nederland en Japan.
Amst., 1918. Wrappers. 40 pp.                                                                                      € 20,00

437    (KOL-PORREY, Jacoba Maria Petronella van). Twaalf Japansche sprookjes uit
het Engelsch naverteld door Nellie. (Met inleiding door Nellie). Amsterdam, S.L. van
Looy, 1899. Original pictorial cloth. With 46 illustrations by Jan de Waardt. (12),103
pp. - (Sl. soiled). - Rare.                                                                                                  € 95,00

438    KRIEGER, C.C. The infiltration of European civilization in Japan during the
18th century.  Leiden, 1940. Wrappers. X,125 pp. - (Thesis).                                  € 55,00



439     KYOTO. Issued by Kyoto Exhibitors’ Association to the Japan-British
Exhibition. Kyoto, 1910. Original decorated cloth. With illustrations and 7 double-
page coloured woodcuts.                                                                                             € 275,00
Contents: General information - Noted places and temples of Kyoto and vicinity -
Industries of Kyoto - List of exhibitors to the Japan-British exhibition. - Fine.

440    LAUTERER, Joseph. Japan. Das Land der aufgehenden Sonne einst und jetzt.
Nach seinen Reisen und Studien geschildert. Leipzig, Otto Spamer, (1902).
Original pictorial cloth. With 100 illustrations and plates. IV,(2),407,(1) pp.       € 75,00

441    LAWSON, Kate. Highways and homes of Japan by Lady Lawson, member of
the Japan Society and of the Red Cross Society of Japan. London, T. Fisher Unwin,
1910. Original pictorial red cloth (sl. soiled). With coloured frontispiece and 59 pho-
tographic plates by the author. 352 pp. - Theakstone p.157.                                     € 65,00

442    LEQUIN, Fr. Isaac Titsingh (1745-1812). Een passie voor Japan. Leven en werk
van de grondleger van de Europese Japanologie. Alphen a/d Rijn, 2002. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With 86 illustrations. 290 pp. Isaac Titsingh was the first Dutch
Japanologist.                                                                                                                     € 40,00

443    LOTI, Pierre. (Louis Marie Julien Viaud). Madame Chrysanthème. Paris,
Calman, Lévy, 1888.
Contemporary half morocco, on front gilt decoration, top edge gilt. With coloured
title-page and many drawings after Rossi and Myrbach by Guillaume Frères, some
coloured. (8),328 pp.                                                                                                      € 95,00
Pierre Loti (1850-1923), the pen name of Louis Marie Julien Viaud was a  French
naval officer, traveller and author. Madam Chrysanthème was based on a visit to Japan
and may have influenced Puccini’s Madam Butterfly. - A fine copy.
Howgego IV, p.314.

444     MANNERS AND CUSTOMS OF THE JAPANESE IN THE NINETEENTH
CENTURY. From the accounts of Dutch residents in Japan and from the German
work of P.F. von Siebold. With an introduction to the new edition by T. Barrow. New
York 1841. Reprint. Rutland,  Charles E. Tuttle, 1973. Wrappers. With
frontispiece.IX,(1),298,(6) pp.                                                                                       € 20,00

445    MATSUTARO, N., M. NOBUO, U. KAZUTAKA. (Ed.). Old maps in Japan.
Translated by Patricia Murray. Osaka, Sogensha, (1973). Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket.
With 52 illustrations and 93 coloured maps (many folding or double-page). X,204 pp.
                                                                                                                                         € 350,00
The maps are arranged in categories, which cover world maps, complete maps of
Japan, route maps, regional maps, provincial maps, city maps and finally, miscella-
neous or maps on art objects. - A fine copy.



446    MAYER, Henry. The adventures of a Japanese doll. London, Grant Richards,
New York, E.P. Dutton & Co., 1901.
Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial boards, spine half red cloth. With 30 full-page coloured
plates. 127 pp.                                                                                                                € 225,00
The adventures of the Japanese doll Ting-A-Ling concern meetings with people in
Japan, Germany, Egypt, South Africa (Zulus), America (Indians), Lapland,
Switzerland, Holland, Italy, etc. - (Few margins rep.). - A beautifully illustrated story.

447    MEIER-LEMGO, K. Hrsg.. Engelbert Kaempfer (1651-1716) erforscht das selt-
same Asien. 2. erweiterte Auflage. Hamburg, (1960). Boards. With plates. 193 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 30,00

448    MICHEL, W. Engelbert Kaempfers merkwürdiger Moxa-Spiegel - wiederholte
Lektüre eines deutschen Reisewerks der Barockzeit. (Fukuoka., 1986). Wrappers. (53)
pp. - (Offprint Doku-Futsu Bungaku Kenkyu).                                                           € 20,00

449    MILLER, Olive Beaupré. Little pictures of Japan. Chicago, Toronto, The Book
House for Children, (1925).
Original pictorial cloth. With many coloured illustrations by Katharine Sturges in ori-
ental style. 191 pp.                                                                                                          € 95,00
First edition. - Beautifully illustrated book with Japanese heiku’s in English translation.

450    MITFORD, A.B. Tales of old Japan. London, Macmillan and Co., 1871.
2 volumes. Original pictorial cloth gilt (soiled; spines dam.). With plates drawn and
cut on wood by Japanese artists. XII,277; VI,272 pp. - First edition. - Cordier, B.J., col.
686.                                                                                                                                  € 150,00

451    MIYOSHI, M. As we saw them. The first Japanese embassy to the United States
(1860). Berkeley, (1979). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (several in
colours). XI,232 pp.                                                                                                        € 40,00

452    MOESHART, H.J. Arts en koopman in Japan 1859-1874. Een selectie uit de
fotoalbums van de gebroeders Bauduin. Amst., 2001. Boards, with dust-jacket. With
numerous fine photographic illustrations. 250 pp.                                                    € 35,00

453    MOESHART, H.J. Een miskend geneesheer. Dr. Jan Karel van den Broek en de
overdracht van kennis van westerse technologie in Japan 1853-1857. Amst., 2003.
Boards, with dust-jacket. With 48 illustrations. 256 pp.                                           € 40,00

454     MONUMENTA NIPPONICA. Volume XIX, nos.3-4. Tokyo, 1964. Wrappers.
278 pp.                                                                                                                              € 20,00
Contents: J. Numata. The acceptance of Western culture in Japan: general observa-
tions; J. Numata. The introduction of Dutch language; R. Otori. The acceptance of
Western medicine in Japan; S. Ayusawa. Geography and Japanese knowledge of world
geography; etc.



455    MORLEY, J.D. Pictures from the Water Trade. An Englishman in Japan.
(London, 1985). Boards, with dust-jacket. 259 pp. - The ‘water trade’ is the Japanese
term for night-clubs, bars, brothels and so on.                                                             € 25,00

456    MUTSU, Iso. Kamakura. Fact & legend. (No pl., 1918). Original decorated
green cloth gilt. With folding coloured plan and photographic plates. III,II,307 pp. -
First edition. - Kamakura is a city about 50 km south-west of Tokyo.                      € 95,00

457    NACHOD, O. Die Beziehungen der Niederländischen Ostindischen
Kompagnie zu Japan im siebzehnten Jahrhundert. Leipzig, Rob. Friese Sep.Cto, 1897.
Original printed wrappers (spine sl. damaged). XXXIV,444,CCX pp.                 € 475,00
Rare extensive study on the Dutch East India Company (VOC) in Japan. -  Cordier,
B.J., col. 690.

458     DE NEDERLANDERS IN JAPAN. - DE NEDERLANDERS IN JAPAN
(1843-1854). (No pl.), 1855. Modern wrappers. 8; 8 pp. - Uitgegeven door De vriend
van armen en rijken.                                                                                                       € 30,00

459    NIJLAND, Evert. Japan en de Japanneezen.  Nijkerk, G.F. Callenbach, 1902.
Original decorated cloth gilt. With folding map and plates. 149 pp.                      € 55,00

460    NOEVER, P. (Ed.). Das alte Japan. Spuren und Objekte der Siebold-Reisen.
München, N.Y., (1997). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations
(several in colours). 211 pp.                                                                                          € 95,00

461    NYPELS, G. Japan-Nederland in Oost-Azië. Eene militaire studie. Haarlem,
Erven Loosjes, 1899. Modern wrappers (loose). With folding coloured map (with
tear). II,194 pp. - Scarce.                                                                                                € 95,00

462    OKAMOTO, Kido. The American envoy (Townsend Harris). A play. Translated
by Masanao Inouye. Kobe, J.L. Thompson & Co., (1931). Sm 8vo. Original printed
wrappers, with decorated dust-jacket. (8),56 pp.                                                       € 95,00

463    OPSTALL, M.E. van, F. VOS, W. van GULIK & J. de VRIES. Vier eeuwen
Nederland-Japan. Kunst-wetenschap-taal-handel. Lochem, 1983. Wrappers. With 53
illustrations (several in colours). 64 pp.                                                                      € 20,00

464    PASKE-SMITH, M. Western Barbarians in Japan and Formosa in Tokugawa
days, 1603-1868. 2nd ed. N.Y., 1968. Cloth. With folding coloured frontispiece, fold-
ing facsimile, 4 folding plates (1 coloured), loose inserted folding map of Nagasaki
and 3 facsimiles of i.a. The Japan Herald, and numerous illustrations on plates.
XIII,(1),431,(3) pp.                                                                                                      € 175,00

465    PAUL, H. Nederlanders in Japan 1600-1864. De VOC op Desjima. Weesp, 1984.
Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 192 pp.                                     € 35,00



466    PEDLAR, N. The imported pioneers. Westerners who helped build modern
Japan. Sandgate, (1990). Boards, with dust-jacket. With 36 illustrations. 248 pp. -
Within 50 years Japan had moved from being a shogunate to a superstate.            € 45,00

467    PERRY, Matthew Calbraith - Francis L. HAWKS. Narrative of the expedition
of an American squadron to the China Seas and Japan. Abridged and edited by S.
Wallach. London, Macdonald, (1952). Cloth. With 10 illustrations. XXXV,305 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 35,00

468    PERRY, Matthew Calbraith. The Japan expedition 1852-1854. The personal
journal of commodore Mattheu C. Perry. Edited by R. Pineau. With an introduction
by S. Eliot Morison. Washington, Smithsonian Institution, 1968. 4to. Cloth, with dust-
jacket. With many plates, several in colours, including William Heine’s watercolours
depicting momentous occasions of the voyage. . XIX,241 pp. - A fine first-hand
account of a historic voyage.                                                                                        € 125,00

469    PIERSON, J.L. De openstelling van Japan. Rede. Utrecht, 1930. Wrappers. 36
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 20,00

470    PLUTSCHOW, H. Historical Nagasaki. (Tokyo, 1983). Wrappers. With plans
and many illustrations. XIV,153 pp.                                                                             € 20,00

471    PUT, M. Plunder and pleasure. Japanese art in the West 1860-1930. Leiden,
2000. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 17 illustrations. 151 pp.                                   € 35,00

472    RAAY, St. van. (Ed.). Imitation and inspiration. Japanese influence on Dutch
art. (Amst., 1989). 4to. Cloth. With many coloured illustrations. 180 pp.             € 30,00

473    RAFFLES, Thomas Stamford. Report on Japan to the Secret Committee of the
English East India Company. With preface by M. Paske-Smith. London, (1971). Cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 10 maps and plates. XV,252 pp.                                            € 95,00

474     RANGAKU. HOLLANDKUNDE IN JAPAN. Catalogus bij een tentoonstel-
ling van schilderijen en boeken uit de verzameling van de bibliotheek van Waseda
University, Tokyo, in de Leidse Universiteitsbibliotheek. Leiden, 2000. Wrappers. With
plates. 72 pp.                                                                                                                    € 20,00

475    REES, R.P.A. van. Japan - Holland vóór vijftig jaar. Amsterdam, (1914). Boards.
With plates. VI,155 pp.                                                                                                  € 30,00

476    REISCHAUER, Haru Matsukata. Samurai and silk. A Japanese and American
heritage. Cambridge, 1986. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustra-
tions. X,371 pp.                                                                                                               € 25,00



477    RIESS, L. William Adams und sein ‘Grab’ in Hemimura. Berlin, 1902.
Wrappers. (14) pp. - (Mittheilungen der Deutschen Gesellschaft für Natur- und
Völkerkunde Ostasiens).                                                                                                 € 18,00

478    RODRIGUES, Joao. This island of Japon. Account of 16th-century Japan.
Translated and edited by M. Cooper. Tokyo, (1973). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With
plates. 354 pp. - The most comprehensive account of 16th century Japan by a European.
                                                                                                                                           € 55,00

479    RÖMER, L.S.A.M. von. Historische schetsen. Een inleiding tot het 4e congres
der Far Eastern Association of tropical medicine, Batavia 1921. Batavia, 1921.
Wrappers. With 211 illustrations. XI,335 pp. - Survey of the medical history of the
Dutch East India Company in Japan and Indonesia.                                                  € 45,00

480    SADAHIDE, Hashimoto. (Record of things seen and heard at the open port of
Yokohama). (1862-65). 1 (of 6) volume. 
Original wrappers. Album with 10 leaves with Japanese text, 1 coloured woodcut and
29 other woocuts depicting foreigners.                                                                     € 950,00
‘While the pictures are fascinating, it is the text which, if read carefully, vividly con-
veys Sadahide’s understanding that while peoples of the world may have skins of dif-
ferent colors, human nature is the same everywhere. The tone is both didactic and
pro-foreign’ (Meech-Pekarik, The world of the Meije print, p. 40-41). - Fine.

481    SAKURAI, Tadayoshi. Human bullets. A soldier’s story of Port Arthur. With
an introduction by count Okuma. Translated by Masujiro Honda. Edited by Alice
Mabel Bacon. Boston, N.Y., Houghton, Mifflin, 1907. Original decorated cloth. With
coloured frontispiece. XVI,270 pp.                                                                              € 95,00

482    SERRURIER, L. (Red.). Verzameling van Japansche boekwerken, door Mr. J.H.
Donker Curtius, Nederlandsch commissaris in Japan, op zijne reis naar Yedo in 1858
voor het rijk ingekocht. Beschreven door J.J. Hoffmann. ‘s Gravenhage, 1882. Half
cloth. 120 pp. - (Offprint B.K.I.).                                                                                  € 95,00

483    SHAW, Glenn. Osaka sketches. Kanda, The Hokuseido Press, (1929). Original
pictorial cloth (extremities of spine sl.dam.), top edge gilt. With coloured frontispiece
and illustrations. XXVII,276 pp.                                                                                 € 35,00

484    SIEBOLD, Ph.Fr. VON. Philipp Franz von Siebold. A contribution to the
study of the historical relations between Japan and the Netherlands. (Leiden), 1978.
Wrappers. With illustrations. 95 pp. - (The Netherlands Association for Japanese
Studies).                                                                                                                            € 25,00



485    SIEBOLD, Philipp Franz von. Nippon. Archiv zur Beschreibung von Japan
und dessen Neben- und Schutzländern jezo mit den südlichen Kurilen, Sachalin,
Korea und den Liukiu-Inseln. 2. Auflage. Würzburg und Lpzg., Leo Woerl, 1897.
2 volumes. 8vo. Original decorated cloth gilt. With folding coloured map and ca. 100
plates and ilustrations. XXXV,421; VII,342 pp.                                                        € 975,00
First scientific description of Japan written by order of the Dutch government, issued
in a serial publication (1832-1852). This second edition was edited by his sons A. and
H.F. von Siebold. Ph. Fr. von Siebold was a German physician in the service of the
Dutch government, who lived at Deshima from 1823 to 1830. - Scarce.
Cordier. B.J., col. p.479.

486    SIEBOLD, Philipp Franz von. PHILIPP FRANZ VON SIEBOLD.
Gedenkschrift zur 100. Wiederkehr seines Todestages am 18. Oktober 1966.
Herausgegeben von der Deutsch-Japanischen Gesellschaft in Bayern. München,
(1966). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With portrait and 5 plates. 139 pp.                      € 30,00

487    SIEBOLD, Philipp Franz von. 200 YEARS SIEBOLD FAMILY. An exhibi-
tion. (1996). 8vo. Wrappers. With 160 coloured illustrations. 128 pp. - Japanese text,
preface in German.                                                                                                         € 45,00

488    SPROSTON, John Glendy. A private journal of John Glendy Sproston U.S.N.
Edited by Shio Sakanishi. With a new foreword by G.A. Lensen. Tokyo, (1968). Half
cloth, with dust-jacket. With 21 plates (1 folding and coloured). XVII,128 pp.   € 75,00
John Glendy Sproston served as officer aboard the U.S.S. Macedonian, frigate in the
fleet of the first Perry expedition to Japan.

489    SPRUIT, R. Kaiyó-maru. (Japanese warship built in Dordrecht in 1865). (Amst.,
1997). 4to. Wrappers. With many coloured illustrations. 32 pp.                             € 20,00

490    STAPELKAMP, H. Gerhardus Fabius (1806-1888). Een leven voor de marine.
Leiden, 1999. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (several in
colours). 239 pp. - (Thesis). - Including 3 voyages to Japan 1853-56.                      € 30,00

491    STATLER, O. The black ship scroll. An account of the Perry expedition at shi-
moda in 1854 and the lively beginnings of people-to people relations between Japan &
America based on contemporary records, with translations by Richard Lane. Rutland,
(1964). Tall 8vo. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With 40 coloured scroll paintings. 80 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 30,00

492    STEAD, A. (ed.) Japan door Japanners. Een overzicht door zijn hoogste autori-
teiten. Vertaald onder toezicht en met een inleiding van H. Kern. Leiden, A.W.
Sijthoff, (ca. 1905). Original cloth, gilt lettering. With portrait. XVIII,(16),772 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 35,00



493    STELLINGWERFF, J. De diepe wateren van Nagasaki. Nederlands-Japanse
betrekkingen sedert de stichting van Deshima. - J. VRIEZE. (Red.). Komo-jin, rood-
harige vreemdelingen op Deshima. Nagasaki prenten en schilderingen uit de 18e en
19e eeuw. (Catalogus van de tentoonstelling). Franeker, 1983. 2 volumes in 1. Boards.
With many plates. 160,39 pp.                                                                                        € 30,00

494    STEVENSON, E. Lafcadio Hearn. N.Y., 1961. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XVI,362
pp. - ‘During the decade he spent in Japan, Hearn established his reputation as a writer’.
                                                                                                                                           € 30,00

495    SZYLIOWICZ, I.L. Pierre Loti and the Oriental woman. New York, (1988).
Boards, with dust-jacket. VII,168 pp.                                                                          € 30,00
Pierre Loti (1850-1923) was one of France’s most internationally acclaimed turn-of-
the-century authors. He fictionalized accounts of exotic adventures in Turkey, Japan,
Senegal and Tahiti.

496    TAMES, R. Will Adams. An illustrated life of Will Adams 1564-1620.
(Aylesbury, 1973). Wrappers. With illustrations. 48 pp.                                           € 20,00

497    THAUREN, Johannes. Die Missionen in Japan. Die apostolischen Präfekturen
Niigata und Nagoya. Steyl, 1931. Wrappers. With folding map. 38 pp. - (Missionen der
Gesellschaft des Göttlichen Wortes in den Heidenländern).                                       € 15,00

498    TJON SIE FAT, L.A. en G.J.C.M. VAN VLIET. Philipp von Siebold. Zijn
Japanse flora en fauna. Haarlem, (1990). Wrappers. With many illustrations (several
in colours). 70 pp.                                                                                                           € 20,00

499    TJON SIE FAT, L.A. Flora Japonica Fauna Japonica. (Levensbeschrijving van
Ph.F.B. von Siebold). (Leiden, 1987). Wrappers. With illustrations. 32 pp.           € 18,00

500     VAN DORP’S HANDLEIDING VOOR DE NIPPONSCHE SPREEKTAAL.
Beknopt viertalig leerboekje Hollandsch-Nipponsch-Maleisch-Engelsch. Semarang,
G.C.T. van Dorp, (ca. 1945). Wrappers. 77 pp.                                                          € 40,00

501    VEENHOVEN, W.A. Strijd om Deshima, een onderzoek naar de aanslagen van
Amerikaanse, Engelse en Russische zijde op het Nederlandsche handelsmonopolie in
Japan gedurende de periode 1800-1817. (No pl.), 1950. Wrappers. With 3 facsimiles.
104,XCVI pp. - (Thesis).                                                                                                € 55,00

502    VISSER, M.W. de. The dragon in China and Japan. Amsterdam, J. Müller,
1913. Original half cloth. XII,242 pp. - (Verhandelingen K.A.W.)                           € 55,00



503    VOLKER, T. Porcelain and the Dutch East India Company as recorded in the
Dagh-registers of Batavia Castle, those of Hirado and Deshima and other contempo-
rary papers 1602-1682.  Leiden, 1954. Wrappers. With 2 folding maps and 32 plates.
243 pp.                                                                                                                            € 125,00

504    WALTER, L. (Ed.). Japan. A cartographic vision. European printed maps from
the early 16th to the 19th century. Munich, N.Y., (1994). Folio. `Wrappers. With 223
illustrations (140 in colours). 232 pp.                                                                          € 55,00

505    WICKEVOORT CROMMELIN, H.S.M. Een herlevend volk. Schets van de
Japanners en hun land. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1895.
Original decorated green cloth. VIII,206 pp.                                                             € 95,00

506    WIJNMALEN, Th(eodor) Ch(arles) L(ion). Levensbericht van Jhr.dr. Philip
Franz von Siebold. (No pl., 1871). Old wrappers. (23) pp. - (Offprint).                 € 20,00

507    WILLIAMS, H.S. Foreigners in Mikadoland.  Rutland, Charles E. Tuttle,
(1972). Wrappers. With 8 plates. 310 pp.                                                                    € 20,00

508    WILLIAMS, H.S. Tales of the foreign settlements in Japan.  Tokyo, (1958).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 8 plates, and illustrations by J. Williams. 351 pp.  € 20,00

509    WILLISTON, Teresa Peirce. Japanese fairy tales. Retold. Chicago, N.Y.,
London, Rand McNally & Co., (1904).
Sm.4to. Original pictorial cloth. With  many coloured illustrations by Sanchi Gawa.
74,(6) pp. - A fine copy.                                                                                                  € 95,00

INDONESIA

510    ABRAHAMSZ, Anna. Journaal eener Oostindiesche reis. De belevennissen van
een tienjarig meisje in 1847 en 1848. Met een inleiding en slotbeschouwing van M.A.
van Alphen. Amst., 1993. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 71 pp. - (Terra incogni-
ta).                                                                                                                                     € 20,00

511    ADRIANI, N. en A.C. KRUYT. De Bare’e sprekende Toradja’s van Midden-
Celebes. Dl.II: Land en volkenkunde. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1912. Original half
cloth. VII,468 pp. - (V.K.A.). - From the library of C.C.F.M. le Roux.                    € 45,00

512    AFFELEN VAN SAEMSFOORT, C.A. van. Avonturen van een Indischgast.
Utrecht, A.W. Bruna & Zoon, (1907). Original pictorial cloth. VIII,183 pp.        € 95,00
Trip from Batavia to Singapore, Saigon, Hong Kong, Macao, Japan and America. –
Scarce.



513    ALMEIDA, William Barrington d’. Life in Java: with sketches of the Javanese.
London, Hurst and Blackett, 1864.
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Original brown cloth, spines lettered in gilt. With wood-engraving
on title-pages and 2 coloured lithographed frontispieces after the author by Vincent
Brooks. XV,319; VIII,303 pp.                                                                                      € 395,00
First edition. - The author gives some interesting information about Raden Saleh. The
fine coloured plates depict: The worshipping of the volcano and The Wodono exam-
ining a prisoner. - Library copy with stamps of a rare book on Indonesia.
Bastin-Brommer 637.

514    ANTONISSE, J.H. & B.N. van der VELDEN. (Red.). Indië en het opium. Een
verzameling opstellen betreffende het opiumvraagstuk, bijeengebracht en uitgegeven
door de Nederlandsch-Indische Grootloge van de Internationale Orde van Goede
Tempelieren. Batavia, Kolff, 1931. Original printed wrappers. With 3 plates. 263,II pp.
- Anti-opium essays against the Dutch government monopoly on opium.               € 75,00

515    ARENDS, D.H. De belangrijkste inlandsche vergiften van Nederlandsch Oost-
Indië. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussey, 1927. Modern cloth. With coloured frontispiece
and plates after Rumphius, Greshoff and Annie Bouwmeester. 252 pp.              € 125,00

516    ARNDT, P.P. Mythologie, Religion und Magie im Sikagebiet (östl. Mittelflores).
Ende-Flores, Arnoldus, 1932. Original printed wrappers, uncut. 326 pp. - Scarce.
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

517    AUKES, H.F. Het legioen van Mangkoe-Nagoro. Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co.,
1935.
Folio. Original green cloth with gilt lettering. With 16 photographic plates. XII,274
pp.                                                                                                                                    € 450,00
Mangkunegaran was a minor court in Surakarta (Indonesia), established in 1757 by

the partition of the Sunanate. The court’s armed forces, the Legiun Mangkunegaran,
were reorganized by Daendels, making them one of the few significant indigenous
military forces on Java in the late colonial period. In 1946 the Mangkunegaran was
formally abolished, along with the Surakarta court, after it failed to support the
Republic unequivocally, but its informal position improved due to its family connec-
tion with Tien Suharto, wife of the president. - A fine copy.

518    BALLARD, Chr., St. VINK, A. PLOEG. (Ed.). Race to the snow. Photography
and the exploration of Dutch New Guinea, 1907-1936. Amsterdam, Royal Tropical
Institute, 2001. 4to. Wrappers. With 5 maps and 55 photographic illustrations. 96 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00

519    BARNOUW, A.J. A trip through the Dutch East Indies.  (Amsterdam), K.P.M.,
(ca. 1920). Wrappers, with gilt lettering, top edge gilt. With photographic plates. 73
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 45,00



520    BARROS, Joan de. Ongemeene scheeps-togten en manhafte krygs-bedryven te
water en land, door Diego Lopez de Sequeira, als kapitein generaal en gouverneur ter
voortzetting van der Portugyzen gebied en vryen koophandel in de Oost-Indien, met
IX schepen derwaarts gedaan in’t jaar 1518. Vervattende (behalven desselfs verscheide
afvaardigingen van schepen na de Maldives, Moluccos, Banda, Ternate, Sumatra,
Ceylon en andere specery-eilanden, als ook na China) een nauwkeurige beschryving
der Maldives .. als mede een nasporing van Abyssinen of ’t land van Preste Jan.  .. in’t
Portugys beschreven .. nu eerst uit d’oorspronklyke taal in’t Nederduyts vertaald.
Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, 1707.
Sm.8vo. Modern cloth. With engraved title-vignette and 6 engraved folding plates
(maps missing). 384,(24) pp.                                                                                       € 225,00
Issued in Pieter van der Aa’s collection of voyages. - Sequira commanded the first
Portuguese expedition to Malacca (1508-1509), on his return voyage to India he made
the first European circumnavigation of Sumatra. Contains i.a. descriptions of the
Moluccas, Sumatra and Ethiopia. - Tiele 5; Cat. NHSM I, p.107.

521     BATAVIA ALS HANDELS-, INDUSTRIE- EN WOONSTAD samengesteld in
opdracht van de stadsgemeente Batavia. Batavia as a commercial, industrial and resi-
dential center written for the municipality of Batavia. Batavia, Amst., (1937). 8vo.
Cloth. With many plates and photographic illustrations. 303 pp.                        € 125,00

522    BEEK, A. van. Life in the Javanese Kraton. Singapore, 1990. Boards. With illus-
trations and coloured plates. VII,95 pp.                                                                      € 20,00

523     HET BELANG VAN EENE RECHTSTREEKSCHE PERIODIEKE STOOM-
VAART VAN CHINA NAAR JAVA, in verband met de bevordering eener te sterke
Chineesche emigratie naar Nederlandsch-Indië. (1879). (65) pp. - (Offprint Tijschrift
voor Nederlandsch-Indië).                                                                                              € 30,00

524    BERG, N. van den & St. WACHLIN. Het album voor Mientje. Een fotoalbum
uit 1862 in Nederlandsch-Indië. Bussum, (2005). 4to. Half cloth. With 129 photo-
graphic illustrations. 248 pp.                                                                                         € 75,00
Interesting reproduction of one of the earliest family photo albums (Van der Hucht)
from 1862 depicting the family, scenes and buildings on Java, including several views
of  Batavia.

525    BERG, N.P. van den. Uit de dagen der Compagnie. Geschiedkundige schetsen.
Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink & Zoon, 1904. Original cloth, gilt lettering. 419 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 45,00
Contains: Een smeekschrift van de Bataviasche burgerij (1648); Het tooneel te Batavia
in vroegeren tijd; Een conflict tusschen de regeering en den Raad van Justitie des kas-
teels Batavia (1795); De Bataviasche decemberbeweging van 1795, etc.



526    BICKMORE, Albert S(mith). Reizen in den Oost-Indischen archipel. Uit het
Engelsch vertaald en van aanteekeningen voorzien door J.J. de Hollander. Schiedam,
H.A.M. Roelants, 1873.
2 volumes in 1. Later half cloth. With folding map. XVI,314; VII,291 pp.          € 325,00
First Dutch edition. - The American professor in natural history Bickmore, sponsored
by the Boston Society of Natural History, arrived in 1865 in Indonesia to study the
natural history. Besides the flora and fauna he also devoted a great deal of attention to
the physical geography and the population. The concept of a Western and Eastern
division between the Indonesian peoples was initiated by him. - (Library stamp on
title-page). - Tiele 118; Cat. NHSM I, p.248; Cat. KITLV p.5.

527    BINNERTS, C. ‘Alles is in orde, heeren .. !’ Een dagboek van het eiland Flores
uit het jaar 1943.  Amsterdam, 1947. Modern batik binding (original wrappers preser-
ved). 106 pp.                                                                                                                    € 55,00

528    BLUSSE, L. Strange Company. Chinese settlers, Mestizo women and the Dutch
in VOC Batavia.  Dordrecht, 1986. Wrappers. With 43 illustrations. XIII,302 pp. -
(V.K.I.).                                                                                                                             € 55,00

529    BOREL, Henri. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch-Indië. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen,
1900. Original decorated cloth. (8),116 pp. - Not in Nagelkerke. - Fine.                € 95,00

530    BOVENE, G.A. van. Frikkadel. Den Haag, W.P. van Stockum & Zoon, 1923.
Modern batik binding, original frontwrapper preserved. With 6 drawings after Suzon
Beynon. 124 pp. - Not in Buur. - Rare colonial novel.                                                € 75,00

531    BRAASEM, W.A. en R. NIEUWENHUYS. Volkspoëzie uit Indonesië.
Groningen, Djakarta, 1952. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 312 pp. € 25,00

532    BRANDES, (Jan Laurens Andries). Beschrijving van de ruïne bij de desa
Toempang, genaamd Tjamdi Djago, in de residentie Pasoeroean.Samengesteld naar de
gegevens verstrekt door H.L. Leydie Melville en J. Knebel. ‘s Gravenhage, Batavia,
1904. Large folio. Original cloth. With map, 24 plans and 104 photographic plates.
XII,116 pp. - (Archaeologisch onderzoek op Java en Madura I).                            € 375,00

533    BREMAN, J. Koelies, planters en koloniale politiek. Het arbeidsregime op de
grootlandbouwondernemingen aan Sumatra’s oostkust in het begin van de twintigste
eeuw. 3e herziene druk. Leiden, 1992. Wrappers. With illustrations. VI,549 pp. -
(V.K.I.).                                                                                                                             € 35,00



534    BRENNER, Joachim von. Besuch bei den Kannibalen Sumatras. Erste
Durchquerung der unabhängigen Batak-Lande. Würzburg, Leo Woerl, 1891.
8vo. Original pictorial red cloth. With frontispiece portrait, 2 double-page profils, 2
folding maps, 6 plates (5 in colours) and 123 illustrations in the text. IV,388 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 350,00
First edition. - Joachim Freiherr von Brenner-Felsach (1859-1927), österreichischer
Asien-Reisender, durchquerte als erster die unabhängigen Batak-Länder auf Nord-
Sumatra - ein Unternehmen, das allgemein für undurchführbar galt. .. Den
Schwerpunkt seines Reisewerks machen die ethnographischen Schilderungen aus;
seine Angaben über die Karo-Batak wurden als wertvoll herausgestellt. (Henze I
p.350). On 18 March 1887 Brenner was travelling, together with H. von Mechel, from
Deli to Lake Toba, on till then unknown roads. With a local boat he crossed the lake,
and reached the sacred island of Samosir, which was venerated for centuries as the
Batak ancestral homeland and kept hidden from foreign eyes. He left this ‘Eldorado
der See- und Menschenräuber’ and reached, on the south shore of the lake, Lagubóti
on 21 April 1887. - Early account of Lake Toba and the Batak of North Sumatra. - A
very nice copy of a scarce work. - Cat. KITLV p.20; Müller 193.

535    BRINK, H. van den. Dr. Benjamin Frederik Matthes. Zijn leven en arbeid in
dienst van het Nederlandsch Bijbelgenootschap. Amsterdam, 1943. Cloth. With por-
trait, large folding plate and illustrations. 590 pp.                                                     € 30,00

536    BRINK, Jan ten. Drie reisschetsen. Op de grenzen der Preanger. - Drie dagen
in Egypte. - Van Den Haag naar Parijs. 4e druk. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (c. 1880). 
Original printed wrappers. 339,III pp.                                                                       € 45,00
First published in 1862. - On Batavia and surroundings and the so-called overland-
mail. - Cf. Buur 84.

537    BRINK, Jan ten. Oost-Indische dames en heeren. Vier bijdragen tot de kennis
van de zeden en usantiën der Europeesche maatschappij in Nederlandsch-Indië.
Leiden, A.W. Sijthof, (ca. 1880).
2 volumes in 1. Original decorated red cloth.227,(4); 229,(4) pp.                          € 95,00
Romans en Novellen. - ‘Een veelgelezen boek uit de jaren zestig (en later) is Oost-
Indische dames en heeren (1863) waarvan men zegt - maar men heeft dit van andere
boeken ook weleens gezegd - dat het na de Max Havelaar het meeste ertoe bijgedra-
gen heeft de belangstelling voor Indië te stimuleren’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spie-
gel, p.205.

538    BRINK, Jan ten. Oost-Indische dames en heeren. Vier bijdragen tot de kennis
van de zeden en usantiën der Europeesche maatschappij in Nederlandsch-Indië.
Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, 1866.
2 volumes in 1. Sm. 8vo. Contemporary half morocco (top of spine sl. dam.; loose).
(8),316,(4); (4),316,(3) pp.                                                                                             € 95,00
Guldens-editie. - ‘Een veelgelezen boek uit de jaren zestig (en later) is Oost-Indische
dames en heeren (1863) waarvan men zegt - maar men heeft dit van andere boeken



ook weleens gezegd - dat het na de Max Havelaar het meeste ertoe bijgedragen heeft
de belangstelling voor Indië te stimuleren’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.205.

539    BROMMER, B., E. BUDIHARDJO, e.a. Semarang. Beeld van een stad.
Purmerend, 1995. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic illus-
trations, partly in colours. 160 pp.                                                                               € 95,00

540    BROOSHOOFT, P(ieter). Plicht. Amsterdam, J.L. Beijers & W.F. Dannenfelser,
1886.
Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. 291 pp.                                                       € 75,00
Novel on two Dutch families of retired KNIL-officers with recollections on the Aceh-
war. - Buur 291.

541    BRUIJN, M. de & R. RABEN. (Ed.). The world of Jan Brandes, 1743-1808.
Drawings of a Dutch traveller in Batavia, Ceylon and Southern Africa. Editorial board
A. Duits, G. Nováky, P. Sigmond, W. Vroom, K. Zandvliet. Amst., Rijksmuseum, 2004.
4to. Cloth, with dustwrapper.  With ca. 300 illustrations (many in  colour).  542 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 80,00
This clergyman drew what he saw before him and recorded his environment: his
family, his house, people on the street, slaves, life aboard the ships of the VOC, and
countless plants and animals in Asia and South Africa.

542    BRUIJN, M. de, B. KIST. Johannes Rach 1720-1783. Artist in Indonesia and
Asia. Jakarta, Amst., 2001. 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations (some in colours).
III,110 pp.                                                                                                                         € 40,00

543    BRUIN, A.G. de. De Chineezen ter Oostkust van Sumatra. Leiden, 1918.
Wrappers (spine rep.). With folding map. VIII,127 pp. - (Oostkust van Sumatra-
Instituut).                                                                                                                          € 55,00

544    BURG, C.L. van der. Persoonlijke gezondheidsleer voor Europeanen, die naar
Nederlandsch-Indië gaan of daar wonen. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, (1895). Original
cloth (stained). XII,219 pp. - Cat. KITLV p.232.                                                        € 95,00

545    BUUR, D. Indische jeugdliteratuur. Geannoteerde bibliografie van jeugdboeken
over Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië, 1825-1991. Leiden, 1992. Wrappers. With por-
traits. 470 pp. - (Bibl. Series).                                                                                        € 30,00

546    CAREY, P. (Ed.). The British in Java 1811-1816. A Javanese account. A text edi-
tion, English synopsis and commentary on British Library Additional Manuscript
12330 Babd Bedhah ing Ngayogyakarta. With a foreword by J. Villiers. Oxford, 1992.
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding map and 32 plates. XXIII,611 pp.              € 95,00



547    CARPENTER, B.W. W.O.J. Nieuwenkamp. First European artist in Bali.
Abcoude, (1997). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous coloured illustrations.
208 pp.                                                                                                                              € 55,00

548    CATENIUS-VAN DER MEIJDEN, J.M.J. Ons huis in Indië. Handboek bij de
keuze, de inrichting, de bewoning en de verzorging van het huis met bijgebouwen en
erf, naar de eischen der hygiëne, benevens raadgevingen, en wenken op huishoudelijk
gebied. Semarang, (1908). Later half cloth. With photographic plates. 329,IV pp. -
Rare manual for domestic affairs in the Dutch East Indies.                                     € 125,00

549    CHIJS, Jacobus Anne van der. Proeve eener Ned. Indische bibliographie (1659-
1870). With: IDEM. Vermeerderde en verbeterde herdruk voor de jaren 1659-1720,
supplement en verbeteringen voor de jaren 1721-1870. With: IDEM. Supplement II.
Batavia, 1875-1903. 3 volumes in 1. Modern cloth. (8),III,(3),325; (2),II,(2),93; 64 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 395,00
The first bibliography dealing with printers and printing in the Dutch East Indies to
1870, chronologically arranged, with alphabetically arranged index, a subject-index and
a list of printers and publishers. - (pp. 252-325 in photocopy). - Rare standard work.

550    CLERCQ, Frederik Sigismund Alexander de. Bijdragen tot de kennis der resi-
dentie Ternate. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1890.
Original printed wrappers. With 2 double-page coloured plates depicting ceremonial
flags of Ternate and Tidore, 4 chromo-lithographed plates and 4 maps (2 double-
page). XXI,359 pp.                                                                                                        € 350,00
Original edition. - De Clercq (1842-1906) was resident of Ternate from 1885 until
1888. The first part is a travel report with descriptions and notes on ethnography. The
second part is a chronicle of the most important events during the period 1257-1888.
The last part, on the Ternatan language,  contains a grammar, a vocabulary and three
Ternatan texts with a Dutch translation. - Important geographical, historical, ethno-
graphical and linguistic study of the Residency of Ternate, the Moluccas. - A fine copy.
- Cat. KITLV p.33; Ruinen A 84; Polman, The North Moluccas, 120.

551    COPPEL, Ch.A. Indonesian Chinese in crisis. Kuala Lumpur, 1983. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. XVII,236 pp.                                                                                               € 35,00

552    COVARRUBIAS, Miguel. Island of Bali. London, Cassell and Company,
(1937). Original decorated cloth. With coloured frontispiece, folding map, numerous
illustrations and plates (some in colours; 4 after photographs by Walter Spies) and
album of photographs by Rose Covarrubias. XXV,417,X pp. - First edition. - Fine copy.
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

553    DELVIGNE, R. Dolf Breetvelt, modernist in Nederland en Indië. Amst., 2008.
Boards. With 60 coloured illustrations. 96 pp. - The painter Dolf Breetvelt (1892-
1975) worked from 1920 in Indonesia.                                                                       € 25,00



554    DIJK, L.C.D. van. Neêrland’s vroegste betrekkingen met Borneo, den Solo-
Archipel, Cambodja, Siam en Cochin-China. Met eene levensschets en inleiding van
G.W. Vreede. Amsterdam, J.H. Scheltema, 1862.
Original printed boards. 363 pp.                                                                                € 450,00
Description of the early events of the Dutch East India Company (VOC) in South-
East Asia (1600-1660). - Scarce. - Tiele 345 (note); Cat. NHSM I, p.514.

555    DOEFF, Hendrik. In de grenslanden der beschaving. Ervaringen uit het dage-
lijksch leven van een controleur bij het Binnenlandsch Bestuur in de
Buitenbezittingen van Nederlandsch Indië. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1896.
Original printed wrappers (spine dam.). VI,276 pp.                                               € 125,00
Three stories about Dutch government in Sumatra, Borneo and Celebes. - Rare.
Cat. KITLV p.20; Buur 436.

556    DOORMAN, J.G. Gids voor Bandoeng, Garoet en omstreken. Bandoeng, (ca.
1930). 8vo. Original printed wrappers. With illustrations by W.O.J. NIEUWENKAMP.
72 pp.                                                                                                                              € 225,00
Rare travel-guide of Bandung and Garut published by the hotels of Homann and
Horck.

557    DYCK, J.Z. van. Garoet en omstreken. Zwerftochten door de Preanger.
Geschreven voor ‘EITTO’ (‘The East Indian Travelling and Tourist Offices’). Batavia,
G. Kolff & Co., (1922). Original cloth. With coloured frontispiece, 8 folding maps and
plans, many photographic plates and illustrations by Thilly Weissenborn (Foto Atelier
‘Lux’) and advertisements. (8),267,V,(12) pp. -                                                        € 125,00

558    EERDE, J.C. van. (Red.). De volken van Nederlandsch Indië in monogra-
phieën. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1920-1921. 2 volumes. 4to. Original decorated cloth.
With coloured frontispiece, 3 maps and numerous photographic illustrations and
plates. 319; 317 pp. - A fine set.                                                                                  € 225,00
Ethnological/anthropological classic on the peoples of Indonesia. Contributions by:
H.T. Damsté, M. Joustra, J.P. KLeiweg de Zwaan, T.J. Bezemer, N. Adriani, R.M. Noto
Soeroto, J.D.H. Beckering, etc. - (Libr. stamp on titles).

559    EERDE, J.C. Een huwelijk bij de Minangkabausche Maleiers. Zeden en
gesprekken. Batavia, ‘s Hage, 1901. Printed wrappers. (124) pp. - (T.B.G.). - With
bookplate of J.C. van Eerde.                                                                                            € 35,00

560    ELBERT, Johannes. Die Sunda-Expedition des Vereins für Geographie und
Statistik zu Frankfurt am Main. Festschrift zur Feier des 75 jährigen Bestehens des
Vereins. Frankfurt am Main, Hermann Minjon, 1911-12.
2 volumes. 4to. Half cloth (vol. II rebound in same style). With 7 maps (5 folding), 62
photographic plates and 200 illustrations. XXV,274; XV,373 pp.                          € 675,00



Johannes Elbert explored in early 1910 the Nusa Tenggara islands in East Indonesia
e.g. Bali, Lombok, Sumbawa, Salayer, Tukang Besi, Flores and Wetar, and also the
islands of Southeast Sulawesi such as Muna, Buton, Kabaena, Rubia, Mengkoda, and
several other areas of Java and Sumatra. Although the main purpose of the expedition
was to explore the geographical relationship between the Asian and Australian area,
this report also contains scattered items of information on the customs. - In good
condition.  - Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.4; Müller 0316.

561    ELLIOT, Inger McCabe. Batik. Fabled cloth of Java. Contributions Paramita
Abdurachman, Susan Blum, Iwan Tirta. (Harmondsworth, 1985). 4to. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (many in colours). 240 pp.                    € 45,00

562     ENCYCLOPAEDIE VAN NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE. Met medewerking van
verschillende geleerden, ambtenaren en officieren samengesteld door J. Paulus, S. de
Graaff en D.G. Stibbe. 2e druk. ‘s Gravenhage., Leiden, 1917-39. 8 volumes. Original
brown cloth.                                                                                                               € 1.250,00
Indispensable reference work on Indonesian history and culture, containing many
important bibliographies and articles. - A fine set.

563    EPTON, Nina. Islands of the Sunbird. Travels in Indonesia. London, Jarrolds,
(1954).  Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 42 photographic illustrations. 288 pp.      € 30,00

564    EYLAN, Claude. L’ile en transe (Bali). Paris, Plon, (1932). Original printed
wrappers, uncut. VIII,241 pp.                                                                                       € 55,00

565    EZERMAN, J.L.J.F. Beschrijving van den Koan Iem-Tempel ‘Tiao-Kak-Sie’ te
Cheribon. (Weltevreden, 1920). 8vo. Boards. With 23 plates. 62 pp. - (B.G.). -
Description of a 17th century Chinese temple.                                                             € 35,00

566    FABER, G.H. von. A short history of journalism in the Dutch East Indies.
(1744-1930). Sourabaya, G. Kolff & Co., (1930). Half cloth, with dust-jacket. 160 pp. -
Scarce.                                                                                                                               € 95,00

567    FABER, G.H. von. Oud Soerabaia. De geschiedenis van Indië’s eerste koopstad
van de oudste tijden tot de instelling van de gemeenteraad (1906). Soerabaia, 1931.
Folio. Half cloth. With 3 folding maps and many photographic illustrations. VIII,424
pp. - Standard work.                                                                                                     € 175,00

568    FABER, G.H. von. Er werd een stad geboren... De wordingsgeschiedenis van
het oudste Soerabaja. Soerabaja, 1953. Folio. Half cloth. With illustrations (21 photo-
graphic) and 35 plans (3 folding). XII,198 pp.                                                         € 125,00



569     FEESTBUNDEL UITGEGEVEN DOOR HET KONINKLIJK BATAVI-
AASCH GENOOTSCHAP VAN KUNSTEN EN WETENSCHAPPEN bij gelegen-
heid van zijn 150 jarig bestaan 1778-1928. Weltevreden, 1929. 2 volumes. 8vo.
Original cloth, gilt lettering. With plates. II,429; II,437 pp.                                     € 95,00
Contributions by F.D.K. Bosch, H.C.R. Brandstetter, J.C. van Eerde, Th. van Erp, S.J.
Esser, R. Goris, B. de Haan, B.J. Haga, J. van Kan, R.A. Kern, J.P. Kleiweg de Zwaan, N.J.
Krom, J. Kunst, C.C.F.M. Le Roux, A. Maass, E.C. Godée Molsbergen, J.H. Neumann,
A.W. Nieuwenhuis, Th. Pigeaud, P.V. van Stein Callenfels, etc. - (Some wormholes).

570    (FOKKER, A.A.). Toen ik Indisch student was. Door Tjeerd Flappuith assis-
tent-resident met verlof. Amsterdam, C.A.J. van Dishoeck, 1902. Original pictorial
cloth. With illustrations. 194 pp. - Buur 574.                                                             € 35,00

571    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Bogoriana. Roman uit Indië.
Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1890.
Original green decorated cloth gilt. With portrait. VIII,414 pp.                           € 150,00
First edition. - Satirical novel on Bogor (Buitenzorg) were the author lived in 1878.
‘Bogoriana (1890) is zeker haar beste roman. Ofschoon ze ook hier en daar een intrige
door het verhaal vlecht, is haar boek toch meer een reeks schetsen geworden die een
nauwelijks meer goedmoedige satire bevat op de sociale verhoudingen en het doen en
laten van de mensen. Hier kon Annie Foore zich uitleven in haar scherpe observaties’
(Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.229). - Rare.
Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 340; Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.108. (3rd ed. only).

572    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). De koloniaal en zijn overste. Een
roman. 2e druk. ‘s Gravenhage, D.A. Thieme, 1879. 2 volumes. Original decorated
cloth. VI,264; 262 pp. - Guldens-Editie. - Buur 168.                                                 € 95,00

573    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Florence’s droom. Novelle. 5e
druk. ‘s Gravenhage, Charles Ewings, 1887. Original decorated cloth. 250 pp. -
Guldens-Editie. - Buur 134.                                                                                            € 55,00

574    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Indische huwelijken. Amsterdam,
P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1887.
Original decorated cloth, a.e.g. 205 pp.                                                                       € 95,00
First edition. - Three short stories situated in Java.
Buur 305; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.229.

575    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). De Van Sons. Een verhaal uit
Indië. ‘s Gravenhage, Henri J. Stemberg, 1881.
2 volumes in 1. Modern cloth. 254; 245 pp.                                                               € 95,00
First edition. - ‘Haar tweede Indische roman De Van Sons (1881) is beter .. dan (haar
eerste), eenvoudig omdat de tekening van het leven op een binnenplaats - die op eigen
ervaring berust - een groter deel van haar boek beslaat’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische
spiegel, p.229). - (Few stains). - Buur 224.



576    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Uit ons Indische familieleven.
Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1887. Original brown decorated cloth gilt. VI,256 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00
First edition. - Short stories, situated in the Dutch East Indies.
Buur 306; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.229.

577    FORBES, Henry O(gg). A naturalist’s wanderings in the Eastern Archipelago.
A narrative of travel and exploration from 1878 to 1883. New York, Harper &
Brothers, 1885.
Original pictorial cloth gilt (extremities of spine damaged). With coloured frontispiece, 6
maps (3 folding), and many wood-engraved plates and illustrations. XIX,536 pp.  € 295,00
First American edition. - The British zoologist H.O. Forbes (1851-1932) travelled
from the Keeling Islands through Indonesia between 1878-1883. He visited Java,
South-Sumatra, the Moluccas and New Guinea. Giving in addition to a general travel-
account, special ethnographic information of the little known inhabitants of the
Timor and the Tanimbar Islands. - Inside fine. - Cat. KITLV I, p.6; Nissen ZBI 1408.

578    FROMBERG, P.H. Verspreide geschriften. Verzameld door Chung Hwa Hui.
Leiden, 1926. 8vo. Original cloth, gilt lettering (sl. dam.). With portrait. XIII,815 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 150,00
Collected articles covering all aspects of the Chinese in the Dutch East Indies. 
Nagelkerke 0315.

579    GELINK, J.M.B. 50 jaar N.V. Hotel des Indes, Batavia. (Batavia, 1948). 4to.
Pictorial boards. With folding plan and many photographic illustrations.         € 195,00
Memorial volume relating to the history of the famous hotel Hotel des Indes,
Molenvliet Batavia, demolished in 1975 and now Merlin-shopping centre. - Fine.

580    GERLACH, Abraham Jean Arnaud. Onze Oost. Geschiedkundige schetsen. ‘s
Gravenhage, P.K. Kraft, 1892.
Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). 248 pp.                                                         € 75,00
Historical sketches of the Dutch East East Indies by Gerlach (1811-1906) an ex
colonel (KNIL). - Cat. KITLV, 5e supplement, p.29; Buur 364.

581    GIBSON, Walter M. The prison of Weltevreden; and a glance at the East
Indian Archipelago. N.Y., J.C. Riker, 1855.
Original embossed cloth (extremities of spine dam.). With many wood-engraved
plates and illustrations. XIV,495 pp.                                                                          € 275,00
First edition. - Account of the author’s trip in his own ship Palmer visiting islands in
the South Atlantic and Indian Oceans, including his sojourn in the interior of
Sumatra were he became acquainted with princes and nobles of the island. Forming
intimate friendly relations, which were interrupted by the jealousy of Dutch officials,
caused his arrest, the seizure of his vessel, and his confinement for fifteen months in
the prison of Weltevreden, where he underwent a most extraordinary and oppressive
prosecution at the hands of the Dutch government. - Rare. - Cat. KITLV p.4.



582    GOENS, Rijklof Volkertsz. van. Javaense reyse. De bezoeken van een VOC-
gezant aan het hof van Mataram, 1648-1654. Ingeleid en van commentaar voorzien
door Darja de Wever. Amst., 1995. Wrappers. With illustrations. 135 pp. - (Terra
incognita).                                                                                                                         € 20,00

583    GRAAF, H.J. de & Th.G.Th. PIGEAUD. Chinese muslims in Java in the 15th
and 16th centuries. The Malay annals of Semarang and Cerbon. Translated and pro-
vided with comments. Edited by M.C. Ricklefs. 1984. Wrappers. With folding map.
XIII,221 pp. - (Monas Papers).                                                                                      € 30,00

584    GRAAFF, Nicolaus de. Reisen gedaan naar alle gewesten des werelds begin-
nende 1639 tot 1687 incluis. Uitgegeven en toegelicht door J.C.M. Warnsinck. ‘s Grav.,
1930. Cloth. With 2 maps and 7 plates. XLI,230,VII,132 pp.                                  € 95,00
Linschoten Vereeniging XXXIII. - Including: Oost-Indise spiegel behelsende een besch-
rijving van de stad Batavia, en wijse van leven der Hollandse vrouwen in Oost-Indien
.. Hoorn, 1703.

585    GRAAFLAND, A.F.P. Schets der Chineesche vestigingen in de afdeeling
Karimon (Sumatra). ‘s Grav., 1888. Wrappers. With large folding map. (39) pp. -
(Offprint B.K.I.).                                                                                                              € 20,00

586    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). De khimono benevens twee andere Oost-Indische ver-
halen door Creusesol. Semarang, Soerabaia, ‘s Gravenhage, 1908. Modern cloth.
235,(1) pp.                                                                                                                        € 95,00
Three stories situated in the Dutch East Indies. - Buur 689.

587    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Naar de(n) Oost ! Opmerkingen van een Indischman
door Creusesol..  Utrecht, Van der Heide & Leijdenroth, 1908. Original decorated
boards. (6),158 pp.                                                                                                          € 95,00
To the East, observations of an Indianman, recommending a career in the Dutch East
Indies. - Buur 690.

588    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Op en om Soeka Sepi. Schetsen van een koffieplandje
door Creusesol. 2e druk. (Met) Voorrede van W.F. Schimmel. Semarang, G.C.T. van
Dorp & Co., 1899.
Later half cloth. With 5plates by Van der Meijden. (8),242 pp.                             € 150,00
Entertaining memoirs by a Dutch coffee planter in Java describing life on his coffee
plantation ‘Soeka-Sepi’. - (2 leaves repaired).  
Buur 478; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p. 596.



589    GREINER, (C.G.C.F.). Over land en zee. Herinneringen uit mijn verblijf in Indië.
Met een voorbericht van G.H. van Soest. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman & Zoon, 1874.
Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. VII,355 pp.                                             € 195,00
First edition. - Account of the voyage from the Netherlands to the Dutch East Indies
and the author’s stay in Batavia, Surabaya, Bali, Nias, etc. - Scarce.
Tiele 412; Buur 152.

590    GROENEVELDT, W.P. Original photograph. 19 x 12 cm. Original photograph
of Willem Pieter Groeneveldt (1841-1915. ‘Sinoloog - historicus; laatste vice-president
van den Raad van Nederlandsch Indië en voorzitter van het Bataviaasch Genootschap
van Kunsten en Wetenschappen. Gepensioneerd juli 1895’ (text on verso of photo-
graph).                                                                                                                              € 65,00

591    GRONEMAN, J. (Isaac). Bladen uit het dagboek van een Indisch geneesheer.
Met een voorrede van P.J. Veth. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1874. Modern batik binding.
(6),340,(4) pp.                                                                                                                € 150,00
First edition. - Groneman’s (1832-1912) ‘eerste boek Bladen uit het dagboek van een
Indisch geneesheer (1874) is een boek over bergen en bergtochten. In de beschrijvin-
gen van de natuur en de natuurervaring doet Groneman voortdurend aan Junghuhn
denken’  (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.202). - Buur 153.

592    GRONEMAN, J.(Isaac). Boeddhistische tempelbouwvallen in de Praga-vallei,
de Tjandi’s Baraboedoer, Mendoet en Pawon. Semarang, G.C.T. van Dorp & Co.,
1907. Original printed wrappers. 89 pp.                                                                     € 30,00

593    GRONEMAN, J.(Isaac). Een Kètjoegeschiedenis.  Dordrecht, J.P. Revers, 1887.
Original half cloth. With 6 plates. 221 pp.                                                                  € 95,00
Vorstenlandsche toestanden. Deel II. - ‘Met Een kètjoegeschiedenis (een soort roof- en
moordpartij) signaleert Groneman toestanden en gebeurtenissen in de Javaansche
wereld die buiten het Nederlandse bestuur om gaan en waartegen dit ook niet bij
machte is op te treden’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.204). - Buur 256.

594    GROOT, H. Van Batavia naar Weltevreden. Het Bataviaasch Genootschap van
Kunsten en Wetenschappen 1778-1867. Leiden, 2009. Wrappers. With illustrations.
XI,579 pp. - (V.K.I.).                                                                                                       € 45,00

595    GROOT, J.J.M. de. Het kongsiwezen van Borneo. Eene verhandeling over den
grondslag en den aard der Chineesche politieke vereenigingen in de koloniën, met
eene Chineesche geschiedenis van de kongsi Lanfong. ‘s Gravenhage, Martinus
Nijhoff, 1885.
Original printed wrappers. With 2 folding maps. VIII,193 pp. - Nagelkerke 0372.
                                                                                                                                         € 175,00



596    HAAN, Frederik de. Priangan. De Preanger-Regentschappen onder het
Nederlandsch bestuur tot 1811. (Batavia), Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en
Wetenschappen, 1910-12.
4 volumes. 8vo. Modern red cloth, spines lettered in gilt. With 2 maps and 44 plates
and facsimiles.                                                                                                            € 1.650,00
One of the most detailed and best monographs Dutch colonial history has at its dis-
posal .. F. de Haan (1863-1938) for many years carefully examined the archives for
anything that could be found on the Preanger during the time of the Company. His
resulting four-volume Priangan .. is not only of importance for the district mentioned
in the title. Anyone who is interested in the Company’s history and role on Java
should possess this book because of the rich quantity of material it provides. .. De
Haan, when he was Keeper of the Records at Batavia, always tried to keep visitors out
of the archives so that he could devote all his attention to his beloved Priangan.
(Coolhaas p.54). Vol. I gives a survey of the history of Priangan and detailed biograp-
hical data concerning all those who were of any importance to it. Vol. II contains 50
appendices, reproductions of the most important documents from the archives and 23
‘excursen’ (special subjects). Vol. III and IV give a very detailed commentary on the
survey in vol. I as well as 32 lists and tables. - Ex Bibl. Rob Nieuwenhuys. - A fine set.

597    HAGEMAN, J(ohannes). Handleiding tot de kennis der geschiedenis, aard-
rijkskunde, fabelleer en tijdrekenkunde van Java. Batavia, Lange & Co., 1852.
2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half cloth. XXXIX,278,(2); X,397 pp.                 € 175,00
Manual for the history, geography, mythology and chronology of Java by Johannes
Hageman (1817-1871). - (Map missing). - Cat. KITLV p.11.

598    HAKS, L. & St. WACHLIN. Indonesië. 500 oude prentbriefkaarten. Inleiding
van de hoofdstukken door D. Darling. (Rijswijk, 2005). 4to. Boards. With 500 picture
postcards (some in colours). 288 pp.                                                                           € 35,00

599    HALL, D.G.E. (Ed.). Historians of South East Asia. Reprint. London, 1963.
Cloth. VIII,342 pp. - (Historical writing on the peoples of Asia). - (Some library
stamps).                                                                                                                             € 45,00

600    HANSEN, P.C.C. Uit Java’s binnenlanden. Een koffieopziener. Door Boeka.
Amsterdam, F. van Rossen, (1901). Modern cloth (original frontwrapper mounted).
295,(2) pp. - Buur 556.                                                                                                   € 45,00

601    HAREN, Onno Zwier van. Agon, sulthan van Bantam. Treurspel in vyf bedry-
ven. -  Het leeven van Joannes Camphuis, Haarlemmer. Zwolle, Simon Clement, 1773,
1772.
2 volumes in 1. Sm.8vo. Old half cloth, with red morocco title-label. (4),68; (2),66 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 225,00
The play Agon was the début of Onno Zwier van Haren (1713-1779) and the first play
situated in the Dutch East Indies (Bantam, Java). It forms the transition from the time
of the Company to the age of enlightment. The second work contains the life of



Johannes Camphuys (1634-1695), governor-general of the Dutch East Indies (1684-
1691). - Bound with six other works by the same author.
Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.63-64; Du Perron, De muze van Jan Companjie,
p.193-202.

602    HELSDINGEN-SCHOEVERS, B. van. De Srimpi- en Bedajadansen aan het
Soerakartasche hof. The Srimpi- and Bedojodances at the court of Surakarta.
Weltevreden, 1925. Original pictorial wrappers. With 2 photographic plates and 20
coloured plates after Tyra de Kleen. 16 pp. - English and Dutch text.                  € 125,00

603    HOETINK, B. So Bing Kong. Het eerste hoofd der Chineezen te Batavia (1619-
1639). (Met:) Eene nalezing. (‘s Grav., 1917-1923). 2 offprints. With 8 plates. 74; 44
pp. - (B.K.I.).                                                                                                                    € 30,00

604    HOëVELL, G.W.W.C. van. Ambon en meer bepaaldelijk de Oeliasers, geogra-
phisch, ethnographisch, politisch en historisch geschetst. Dordrecht, Blussé en Van
Braam, 1875. 
Half leather (loose). VIII,VIII,234 pp.                                                                       € 350,00
Original edition. - General description of Ambon, by a district officer of Ambon-
Lease, with special attention being paid to the districts of Hila/Lariki and
Saparua/Haruku. - Interleaved copy, with annotations, without the map. - Scarce.
Tiele 489; Cat. KITLV p.33; Ruinen A64; Polman 116.

605    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. Uit het Indische leven. 2e druk. Amsterdam,
wed. J.C. van Kesteren & Zoon, 1865.
Original embossed brown cloth, spine richly gilt. With tinted lithographed fron-
tispiece by P.W.M. Trap. (8),215 pp.                                                                           € 195,00
First edition published in 1860. - Van Hoëvell asked for a voluntary discharge because
he had been branded as ‘suspect’ in the Dutch East Indies. He wrote a pamphlet deal-
ing with these events, but also based one of his novellas on them. It is called ‘The
Suspects’, written in 1858, and was included in his volume About life in the Indies (Uit
het Indische leven, 1860). It is one of his best works, and has remained relevant to this
day. At once recognizable is the pattern it describes of an authoritarian society
(Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.62).
Cat. KITLV p.257; Bastin-Brommer N404; Tiele 490 (note).

606    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. Sjaïr Bidasari, oorspronkelijk Maleisch gedicht
met eene vertaling en aanteekeningen. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, (1843).
Original boards. XLII,167,421 pp.                                                                             € 175,00
V.B.G. - Malay text in Arabic characters with Dutch translation. - ‘W.R. van Hoëvell’s
edition, with very detailed annotations, of the Shaer Bidasari has only historical value,
but I nevertheless mention it as a praiseworthly precursor and for the many reactions
it provoked’ (Teeuw & Emanuels p.55).



607    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. TIJDSCHRIFT VOOR NEDERLANDS INDIë.
Jaargang 17. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1855. 12 instalments. Original prin-
ted wrappers. With tinted lithographed plate.                                                           € 95,00
The Netherlands Indies Magazine ‘became the magazine for all those who did not
want to depend on what the government saw fit to dispense in the way of informa-
tion’ (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.66).

608    HOGENDORP, Carel Sirardus Willem van. Coup d’oeill sur l’ile de Java et les
autres possessions Néerlandaises dans l’archipel des Indes. Bruxelles, C.J. de Mat,
1830.
Contemporary half brown morocco, spine richly gilt. With lithographed frontispiece
depicting the palace at Buitenzorg after Titsingh by Lauters, and folding map, colou-
red in outline. XII,422,(4) pp.                                                                                     € 695,00
First edition. - C.S.W. van Hogendorp (1788-1856) was resident of Buitenzorg and
Batavia. He reveals himself as a proponent of benign government, protecting the nati-
ve population from European depredation. In this book he goes into all kinds of detail
about such things as the cost of groceries, trade balances, etc. A special chapter is
devoted to the history of the Dutch relations with Japan.- (Waterstained).
Tiele 493;  Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.510 (Dutch ed.); Bastin-Brommer N 224; Cat. KITLV,
p.2.

609    HOUTMAN, Frederick de. ‘Wie komt daar aan op die olifant ?’ Een zestiende-
eeuws taalgidsje voor Nederland en Indië, inclusief het verhaal van de avontuurlijke
gevangenschap van Frederik de Houtman in Indië. Hertaald en toegelicht door N. van
der Sijs. Amst., (2000). Wrappers. With illustrations. 220 pp.                                 € 20,00

610    HOVEN, Thérèse. Een bruidskrans en en doornenkroon. ‘s Gravenhage,
Loman & Funke, (1895). Original decorated cloth gilt. 235 pp. - First edition. - Buur
421.                                                                                                                                    € 85,00

611    HOVEN, Thérèse. Nieuw Engelsch binnenhuisje. Alkmaar, Gebr. Kluitman,
(1919). Original pictorial cloth (stained). With coloured frontispiece by B. Midderigh-
Bokhorst. 223 pp.                                                                                                           € 20,00

612    HOVEN, Thérèse. Onder de palmen en waringins. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen,
(1893). Original pictorial cloth. 237 pp. - First edition. - Buur 384.                       € 95,00

613    HOVEN, Thérèse. De passagiers van ‘De Rembrandt’. Utrecht, A.W. Bruna &
Zoon’s, (1919). Original decorated cloth (spine sl. faded). 263 pp. - First edition. -
Buur 873.                                                                                                                          € 45,00

614    HOVEN, Thérèse. Santa Catherina. Roman. Amersfoort, Valkhoff & Co., 1910.
Contemporary half cloth, spine gilt. 324 pp. - First edition.                                    € 35,00



615    HOVEN, Thérèse. In sarong en kabaai. 2e druk. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, (1894).
Original pictorial cloth. 209 pp. - Buur 365.                                                              € 95,00

616    HOVEN, Thérèse. Uit het land der klapperboomen. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen,
(1897). Original decorated cloth. 195 pp. - First edition. - Buur 452.                     € 85,00

617    HOVEN, Thérèse. Van een dessa-kind. Indische roman. 2e druk. Amersfoort,
Valkhoff & Co., (1907). Original cloth, lettered in gilt. 275 pp. - Buur 609.         € 75,00

618    HOVEN, Thérèse. Vrouwen lief en leed onder de tropen. 2e omgewerkte druk.
Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, (1896). Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt (rep.). 300 pp.
- Gulden-Serie. - Buur 360.                                                                                            € 85,00

619    HUMME, H.C. Abiåså. Een Javaansche tooneelstuk, (wajang) met een
Hollandsche vertaling en toelichtende nota. ‘s Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1878. 
Modern cloth, original printed frontwrapper mounted. IV,148 pp.                       € 75,00
Text of the wayang purwa play Abiyasa, in Javanese characters, together with a Dutch
translation. - Cat. KITLV p. 275; Uhlenbeck p. 155; Groenendael  173.

620    HUYSSEN VAN KATTENDIJKE-FRANK, K. (Red.). Met Prins Hendrik naar
de Oost. De reis van W.J.C. Huyssen van Kattendijke naar Nederlands-Indië, 1836-
1838. Zutphen, 2004. Cloth, with dustwrapper. With illustrations (several in colours).
374 pp.                                                                                                                              € 30,00
Linschoten Vereeniging CII. . - Journal of the voyage of the fregat Bellona to Rio de
Janeiro and the Dutch East Indies in 1836-1838. On board Prince Willem Frederik
Hendrik.

621    IDO, Victor. (H. van de Wall). De paupers. Roman uit de Indo-Europeesche
samenleving.  Amersfoort, Valkhoff & Co., (1915). Original pictorial cloth (1 hinge
dam.). 298 pp.                                                                                                                € 150,00
First edition; with autograph dedication by the author. - ‘Deze roman, waarin overi-
gens de romantiek niet ontbreekt, behoort om de uitstekende milieuschildering tot
het beste wat Victor Ido geschreven heeft. Bovendien zal ze blijken een unieke bron
van informatie te zijn voor de historicus of de sociale onderzoeker of voor beiden, en
zeker waard na vijftig jaar herdrukt te worden’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel,
p.300). - Buur 799.

622    IDO, Victor. (H. van de Wall). Indië in den goeden oude tijd. Radio-voor-
drachten voor de NIROM gehouden. Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co., 1936. 2 volumes.
Cloth. With 2 portraits. 254; 258 pp. - Buur 1289.                                                    € 45,00

623     INDIE. KWARTETSPEL. Amsterdam, ‘s Gravenhage, (ca. 1930). 48 picture
playing-cards in original box, with rule of the game. - In fine condition.             € 95,00



624    JACOBS, Julius. Het familie- en kampongleven op Groot-Atjeh. Een bijdrage
tot de ethnographie van Noord-Sumatra. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1894.
2 volumes. 8vo. Original green cloth with gilt and red lettering and decoration (sl.
spotted). With 3 (2 folding) plates with Arabic script, 3 chromo-lithographed plates, 7
photolithographed plates and 10 photographic plates. (8),406,(2); (4),271 pp.  € 495,00
Original edition. - Standard work on family- and campong-life in all its aspects on
Aceh, a Muslim state in the northernmost part of Sumatra. - Cat. KITLV p.26.

625    JANSEN, Derk. Omwille van een gezegend eiland. Het leven van jhr. D.F. van
Alphen tot 1816. (Westervoort, 2001). Boards. With illustrations. 255 pp. 
Biography of Van Alphen and his stay in Indonesia, including his logbook 1808-1809
(Batavia, the Cape, Baltimore, Europe).                                                                      € 20,00

626    JANSEN, Gerard. De andere helft. Geloof en gebruiken van onze Oostersche
stadgenooten. Medan, 1934. Original wrappers. With photographic plates. 118 pp. -
Contributions on the Asiatic population of Medan, Sumatra, first published in the week-
ly of Medan.                                                                                                                      € 95,00

627     JAVA-CHINA-JAPAN LIJN. VAKANTIE-REIZEN. (Batavia, 1935). Original
pictorial wrappers. With folding panoramic view of Hong Kong and Shanghai and
several other photographic illustrations (some in colours). (32) pp.                      € 75,00

628    JENSEN, Ad(olf) E(llegard). Die drei Ströme. Züge aus dem geistigen und reli-
giösen Leben der Wemale, einem Primitiv-Volk in den Molukken. Leipzig, Otto
Harrassowitz, 1948. Large 8vo. Original decorated wrappers, uncut. With folding
map, 28 plates and 33 illustrations. XII,320 pp.                                                       € 125,00
Ergebnisse der Frobenius-Expedition 1937-38, Bd. II. - Study of the religion and the
spiritual life of the Wemale of West Seram. - (Some foxing).
Polman, The Central Moluccas, 188.

629    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. - Gedenkboek Franz Junghuhn 1809-1909. ‘s
Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1910. 8vo. Original pictorial cloth. With 2 portraits
and 56 photographic illustrations and plates. X,361 pp.                                           € 95,00
Contributions by W. Volz, K. Martin, R.D.M. Verbeek, A.W. Nieuwenhuis, J.F.
Niermeyer, I. Groneman, etc. With a bibliography by W.C. Muller. - A fine copy.

630    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Java, deszelfs gedaante, bekleeding en inwendi-
ge structuur. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 1850-53.
3 volumes. Contemporary half morocco (vol. I rebacked), spines lettered in gilt. With
folding coloured lithographed frontispiece depicting a view of Lemongan, litho-
graphed tite-page and 51 plates, tables and diagrams (mostly folding).          € 1.450,00
First edition. - Franz Wilhelm Junghuhn (1809-1864) joined the Netherlands Indies
Army as a medical officer in 1834. In 1845 he became a member of the Natural
Sciences Commission. He made numerous excursions in Java, climed all mountains
and he inspected ca. 650 craters. The result of all his investigations is this great work



on Java. His description of the flora is still unsurpassed. Junghuhn is an ‘’important
scientist, author, draughtsman, philosopher and photographer, who can be considered
one of the first to visualize the immense splendor of Indonesian nature’ (Haks &
Maris p.140). - (Atlas volume missing as usual). - A fine set.
Bastin-Brommer pp. 28-29; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 325; Tiele 571; Muller,
Gedenkboek Junghuhn, p.328-334.

631    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Licht- en schaduwbeelden uit de binnenlanden
van Java. Over het karakter, de mate van beschaving, de zeden en gebruiken der
Javanen; over de invoering van het Christendom op Java, het bezigen van vrijen
arbeid en andere vragen van den dag. Verhalen en gesprekken, verzameld op reizen
door gebergten en bosschen, in de woningen van armen en rijken. Door de gebroe-
ders Dag en Nacht. Medegedeeld door den eerstgenoemde.  3e herziene druk.
Amsterdam, F. Günst, 1862.
Modern boards. 444 pp.                                                                                               € 125,00
The anonymous publication of Images of Light and Shadow from Java’s interior, first
published in 1854, created a lot of bad feeling which impeded but could not prevent
its appearance in the Netherlands. In the Netherlands Indies, the book was what we
would now call a best seller. Junghuhn’s book was prohibited in Austria and in several
German states and principalities because of its alleged ‘denigrations and vilifications
of Christianity’ (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.69). - (Title-page damaged). 
Cat. KITLV p.256; Buur 53.

632    KALFF, S. Van ‘t oude Batavia. Rotterdam, B. van de Watering, 1903. Original
decorated cloth. 229 pp.                                                                                                € 65,00
From the contents: Van’t oude Batavia. - W. van Haren en zijn Koloniale Boetzang.
- Het Bataviaasch Museum. - Een verloren ‘Buitencomtoir’ der O.I. Compagnie. -
etc.

633    KANTER, Frans de. Jo-Jo ‘t grappige Javaantje. Alkmaar, Gebr. Kluitman,
(1932). Original pictorial boards. With 25 coloured illustrations by the author. € 65,00
Witty plates with text about the adventures of a Javanese boy, his parents, a tiger and
other dangerous animals. - Buur 0538.

634    KATE, Herman F.C. ten. Verslag eener reis in de Timorgroep en Polynesië.
Leiden, E.J.Brill, 1894.
5 volumes in 1. Modern cloth. With folding lithographed map and 12 lithographed
plates.                                                                                                                              € 150,00
Tijdschrift KNAG. - Descriptions of the Lesser Sunda Island, Indonesia: Floris, Timor,
Roti and particular Soemba, and Polynesia: Tonga, Samoa and Tahiti.

635    KATS, J. Het Javaansche tooneel. I Wajang poerwa. Weltevreden, 1923.
4to. Original decorated boards (hinges weak but holding). With 3 folding genealogical
tables, 37 chromo-lithographed plates and many photographic plates and illustrations.
6,VIII,446 pp.                                                                                                                € 575,00



Original edition. - Standard work on the Javanese shadow theatre wayang purwa of
southern Central Java. After a description of this theatre, and notes on its age, origin
and original character and 20th century significance, all attention is devoted the the-
atrical literature: its character, and the classification of the plays, and their technical
structure. This is followed by a synopsis of the Indian epics the Ramayana and the
Mahabharata and a synopsis of the wayang purwa plays, based on material, collected
from court and folk dalangs from Surakarta (Pandawa stories) and Yogyakarta
(Arjuna-Sasra-Bau and Rama stories), embellished with illustrations by Sulardi from
the collection in the Mangkunagaran (Pandawa stories). (Groenendael, Wayang the-
atre in Indonesia, 211).

636    KEIJZER, S(alomon). De bedevaart der inlanders naar Mekka. Volledige
beschrijving van alles wat op de bedevaart en de bedevaart-gangers uit Nederlandsch-
Indië betrekking heeft. Nieuwe uitgaaf. Leiden, Gualth. Kolff, 1871.
8vo. Original embossed cloth, lettered in gilt (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With 6
coloured lithographed plates by C.W. Mieling. VI,191,(1) pp.                              € 650,00
First editon published in 1860 with the title: Onze tijd in Indië. Bundel I: De bede-
vaart naar Mekka. (All published).  - On the pilgrimage and the Islam in Indonesia
and Arabia. The fine plates depict i.a. a Javanese pilgrim and hadji, Mecca and Jeddah.
- Rare.
Cat. KITLV p. 524; Landwehr, Coloured plates, 332; Boland & Farjon, p.103; Not in
Bastin-Brommer.

637    KELLEMANS. De tocht met de Plancius en andere verhalen uit Insulinde. (IIIe
reeks verhalen). (Batavia, 1925). Pictorial boards. 63 pp.                                         € 20,00

638    KEMP, P.H. van der. Oost-Indië’s geldmiddelen, Japansche en Chineesche han-
del van 1817 op 1818. In- en uitvoerrechten, opium, zout, tolpoorten, kleinzegel,
boschwezen, Decima, Canton. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. ‘s Grav., 1919. Wrappers
(spine with tape). XLIII,(1),354 pp.                                                                             € 65,00

639    KERN, H. (Johan Hendrik Caspar). De Fidjitaal vergeleken met hare verwan-
ten in Indonesië en Polynesië. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1886. 4to. Original print-
ed wrappers. 242 pp.
A comparison of the languages of Fiji, Indonesia and Polynesia.                           € 55,00

640    KERN, H. Album Kern. Opstellen geschreven ter eere van H. Kern hem aange-
boden door vrienden en leerlingen op zijn zeventigsten verjaardag den VI. april 1903.
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1903. 4to. Original cloth. With portrait and illustrations. XVII,420
pp. - Contributions by J.J.M. de Groot, G.A.J. Hazeu, J.W. IJzerman, A.C. Kruyt, G.P.
Rouffaer, C. Snouck Hurgronje, etc.                                                                            € 125,00



641    KETEL, J. Echt relaas van de muiterij op het Oostindisch Compagnieschip
Nijenburg. Voor het eerst verschenen in 1764. Opnieuw uitgegeven en van commenta-
ar voorzien door N. de Jonge, L. Kuijk en L. Oskamp. 2e verbeterde druk. Amst.,
1992. Wrappers. With 31 illustrations. 91 pp. - (Terra Incognita).                          € 20,00

642    KIELSTRA, E.B. Sumatra’s Westkust van 1819-1825. ‘s Gravenhage, 1887.
Wrappers. (156) pp. - (B.K.I.).                                                                                      € 75,00

643    KLOPPENBURG-VERSTEEGH, J. Wenken en raadgevingen betreffende het
gebruik van Indische planten, vruchten, enz. (Met:) Atlas van Indische geneeskrachti-
ge planten. 4e herziene en vermeerderde druk. Semarang 1934. Herdruk. (Met:) V.
van de LOO. ‘Kijk in Kloppenburg’. De Indische kruiden van mevrouw J.M.C.
Klopenburg-Versteegh (1862-1948). Bergen, 2000. 3 volumes in slipcase. Boards.
With atlas with coloured plates.                                                                                   € 75,00

644    KNOBEL, (Fridolin Marinus). Sprokkelingen uit Azië. (No pl., 1924). Original
wrappers. 80 pp. - Buur 965. - Privately printed, signed by the author. - Short stories
about Asia.                                                                                                                       € 45,00

645    KNOBEL, (Fridolin Marinus). Thuisvaart. (No pl., 1923). Original cloth. 82
pp. - Privately printed. - Short stories about Asia.                                                      € 45,00

646    KOLFF & Co. Gedenkboekje uitgegeven bij de opening van onze nieuwe ate-
liers te Weltevreden Petjenongan 72. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1922. Oblong 8vo.
Original boards. With many photographic illustrations of the printing-offices and
bookshops.                                                                                                                     € 195,00

647    KONING-van der VEEN, Mia. Dromen over Sabang. Zaltbommel, (1991).
Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 176 pp.                                      € 25,00

648    KRÄMER, Ph. Die sterbenden Inseln. (Java & Bali). Rechenschaft einer Reise.
München, Georg Müller, 1928. Original decorated cloth (spine sl. faded). With 40
photographic plates. 143 pp.                                                                                         € 35,00

649    KRÜSEMAN, Mina. Mijn leven. Dordrecht, J.P. Revers, 1877.
3 volumes. Original half green cloth (vol. I later half red cloth). With original photo-
graph of Mina Krüseman. 308,111; 304,IV; 288,IV pp.                                          € 275,00
‘In 1877 verscheen haar driedelige autobiografie in briefvorm Mijn Leven, een verde-
diging van haar optreden, een verklaring van haar verhouding tot Multatuli en een
rechtvaardiging van waarom ze was zoals ze was. Ze zette een punt achter een deel
van haar leven en begon een nieuw leven. Een ding blijkt duidelijk uit deze brieven-
publicatie: dat ze veel beter brieven kon schrijven dan romans of toneelstukken. Maar
haar glorietijd was voorbij’ (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel pp. 224-225). -
(Volume II-III with library stamps). - Scarce. - Buur 176.



650    KRUYT, Albert Christiaan. Het animisme in den Indischen Archipel. ‘s
Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1906. Half cloth. XIV,541 pp.
Animism in the Dutch East Indies.                                                                             € 95,00

651    KUENEN, Ph.H. Kruistochten over de Indische diepzeebekkens. Anderhalf
jaar als geoloog aan boord van Hr.Ms. Willebrord Snellius. ‘s Gravenhage, H.P.
Leopold, 1941. Original cloth. With 19 photographic plates. 220 pp. - An account by
the geologist of the Snellius-expedition 1929-31, in Indonesia.                                  € 30,00

652    KUIPERS, Anske Hielke. In de Indische wateren. Anske Hielke Kuipers.
Gezaghebber bij de gouvernementsmarine (1833-1902). Bezorgd door M.E. Kuipers.
Zutphen, 1999. Cloth. With plates. 446 pp.                                                                € 40,00
Linschoten Vereeniging IIC. - Kuipers life is interwoven with the history of the govern-
ment Fleet in the mid-19th century. His diary from 28 October 1857 to 28 March
1859, describes the daily events in the life of a commander on board a government
schooner. It also provides a picture of the life in the Dutch East-Indian community of
the period.

653    KUNST, J. en C.J.A. KUNST-v.WELY. De toonkunst van Bali (beschouwingen
over oorsprong en beïnvloeding, composities, notenschrift en instrumenten).
Weltevreden, Kolff, 1925. Wrappers. With folding map, 19 tabels and 51 illustrations.
248,24 pp. - (B.G.).                                                                                                       € 195,00

654    LANGEN, K.F.H. van. Woordenboek der Atjehsche taal. ‘s Gravenhage,
Martinus Nijhoff, 1889.
Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). VI,288 pp.                                                    € 175,00
Van Langen’s dictionary and grammar were a meritorious piece of work in their day
..they are partly still useful, because the words are given in the current and occasion-
ally archaic Arabic spelling (Voorhoeve, Languages of Sumatra, p.6).

655    LASSEN, (Christian). Geschiedenis van den Indischen Archipel. (Uit het Duits
vertaald, verbeterd en bewerkt)  door A.W. de Klerck. (Met noten van H.N. van der
Tuuk). Utrecht, C. van der Post, 1862. Original printed wrappers. VIII,147 pp. - Cat.
KITLV p.43.                                                                                                                      € 95,00

656    LEENDERTZ, C.J. Van Atjeh’s stranden tot de koraalrotsen van Nieuw-Guinea.
Schetsen uit Insulinde. Arnhem, K. van der Zande, 1890.
Original pictorial boards, spine modern half cloth. With 5 chromo-lithographed pla-
tes by P.W.M. Trap. XI,309 pp.                                                                                    € 195,00
First edition. - Travel-account of Java, Bali, Ambon, Banda, New Guinea, Celebes,
Borneo, and Sumatra. The coloured plates depict Poeloe Bras, Europeesche villa met
park te Weltevreden, Gezicht te Buitenzorg, Gezicht in de kloof van Padang naar
Padang-Pandjang, Maleische (Batak) kampong. - (Library-stamp on title-page).
Cat. KITLV p.7; Ruinen C 246; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 343; not in Tiele, Cat.
NHSM or Bastin-Brommer.



657    LELEYVELD, Th.B. van. De Javaansche danskunst. Ingeleid door N.J. Krom.
Amsterdam, Van Holkema & Warendorf, 1931. 4to. Original half cloth (batik). With
74 photographic plates. 258 pp. - Important study of the Javanese dance in which atten-
tion has also been paid to the wayang theatre. - A fine copy.                                  € 175,00

658    LEUPE, P.A. Georgius Everardus Rumphius, Ambonsch natuurkundige der
zeventiende eeuw. Amsterdam, C.G. van der Post, 1871. 4to. Original printed boards.
63 pp.                                                                                                                              € 125,00
Rumphius (1627-1702), also known as the ‘Indian Pliny’, was one of the great tropical
naturalists of the seventeenth century.

659    LIEM THIAN JOE. Riwajat Semarang (dari djamannja sam poo sampe ter-
hapoesnja kongkoan). 1416-1931. Semarang, Batavia, Ho Kim Yoe, (1933). Original
printed wrappers (spine sl. dam.). With many photographic illustrations and adver-
tisements. 324,VIII pp.                                                                                                 € 225,00
Detailed history of the Chinese community in Semarang. - Rare.

660    LIEM TWAN DJIE. De distribueerende tusschenhandel der Chineezen op Java.
‘s Gravenhage, 1947. Wrappers. VIII,104 pp. - (Thesis).                                           € 30,00

661    LINDEN, A.L.V.L. van der. De Europeaan in de Maleische literatuur. Meppel,
1937. Wrappers. 458 pp. - (Thesis).                                                                              € 95,00

662    LITH, Pieter Anthonie van der. Levensbericht van Pieter Johannes Veth.
Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1896. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. 44 pp. - Including
a bibliography of P.J. Veth.                                                                                              € 55,00

663    LODERICHS, M.A. Medan. Beeld van een stad. Met bijdragen van D.A.
Buiskool, B.B. Hering, C.A. Heshusius, A. Mansoer, G.O. Prins. (Purmerend, 1997).
4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic illustrations (several in
colours). 160 pp.                                                                                                              € 95,00

664    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J. de. De landsverzameling schilderijen in Batavia.
Landvoogdsportretten en compagnie-schilders. Leiden, 1941. 2 volumes. 8vo. Cloth.
With 128 portraits. 185 pp.                                                                                           € 95,00
Important study  on the portraits of the Governors-General and the painters in the
service of the VOC.

665    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J. de. Verlaat rapport Indië. Drie eeuwen westerse schil-
ders, tekenaars, grafici, zilversmeden en kunstnijveren in Nederlands-Indië. ‘s Grav.,
1968. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 105 plates. XIV, 230 pp.                           € 45,00



666    LUBIS, MOCHTAR. Het land onder de regenboog. De geschiedenis van
Indonesië. Alphen a/d Rijn, (1979). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous
illustrations (many in colours). 207 pp. - With autograph dedication by the author.
                                                                                                                                           € 25,00

667    LUDMILLA. Visitatiereis der eerwaarde Moeder Ludmilla, generale overste der
Zusters Franciscanessen van Heithuizen naar Indië. Nijmegen, L.C.G. Malmberg,
1902.
Original pictorial wrappers. 147 pp.                                                                            € 75,00
Voyage of a Franciscan sister (prioress) to the Dutch East Indies. - Rare.
Not in Cat. KITLV or Buur.

668    MacDONALD, M. Borneo people. London, (1956). Cloth, with dustwrapper
(dam.). With 44 photographic illustrations. 376 pp. - First edition.                       € 55,00

669    MacDONALD, M. Borneo people. New York, 1958. Cloth, with dustwrapper.
With 44 photographic illustrations. 424,(2) pp.                                                        € 45,00

670    MAIJER, L.Th. Een blik in het Javaansche volksleven. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1897.
2 volumes. Original brown cloth, lettered in gilt. With 21 photographic plates and 21
chromo-lithographed plates (some double-page) and many wood-engravings.
IX,VI,568 pp.                                                                                                                 € 550,00
The author describes, in fluent style, the numerous interesting facts dealing with fol-
klife and ethnology, he discovered on his journeys through Java. The coloured plates
depict state-pajongs and official uniforms of the ‘regent’. - A fine set.  
Cat. KITLV p.16.

671    MAIJER, L.Th. De Javaan, als mensch en als lid van het Javaansche huisgezin.
Batavia-Solo, Albrecht & Rusche, 1894.
Modern batik binding. III,II,III,262 pp.                                                                      € 95,00
Early missionary reports on the Javanese family and community life. 
Cat. KITLV p.15-16.

672    MAIJER, L.Th. Javaansche legenden en sagen. Batavia, Solo, Albrecht &
Rusche, 1894.
Original printed wrappers. 154,(2) pp.                                                                        € 75,00
Javanese legends in Dutch and Javanese, in Latin characters. 
Cat. KITLV p.15.

673    MAURIK, Justus van. Indrukken van een ‘Tòtòk’. Indische typen en schetsen.
3e druk. Amsterdam, Van Holkema & Warendorf, (ca.1900).
8vo. Original pictorial cloth (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With ca. 200 illustrations
after Johan Braakensiek and W.O.J. Nieuwenkamp. VII,408 pp.                           € 125,00
First published in 1897. - In his book Impressions of a newcomer it was obvious Van
Maurik had appropriated all the Indies prejudices during his brief stay there: the



imperfect speech of Eurasians amused him, and he portrayed the native Indonesians
as a childlike people. He repeated all the club and barroom stories and larded them
with his own banal humor. .. No wonder then that Justus van Maurik’s trip had been a
great succes about which people talked for years (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies,
p.135).
Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 459; Cat. KITLV p.259.

674    MERTON, Hugo. Forschungsreise in den südöstlichen Molukken (Aru- und
Kei-Inseln) im Auftrage der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft.
Frankfurt a. M., 1910.
4to. Original printed wrappers. With 2 coloured maps (1 double-page), 10 photograp-
hic plates and 60 illustrations. XIII,208 pp.                                                              € 625,00
Abhandlungen der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden Gesellschaft. - Expedition by
Hugo Merton and Jean Roux to the Kai and Aru Islands, the Moluccas, January 1907 -
June 1908. Ample information is given on the natural history, the ethnography,
geography and geology of these islands. - A very fine copy of an important book.
Ruinen A 123; Müller 1123.

675    MIDDELKOOP, P. Head hunting in Timor and its historical implications.
Sydney, University of Sydney, 1963. 4to. Original green cloth. With 3 plates. 423,5 pp.
- With autograph dedication by the author.                                                               € 225,00

676    MIDDELKOOP, P. Een studie van het Timoreesche doodenritueel. Bandoeng,
1949. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. With 11 illustrations. 341,(6) pp. - (V.B.G.).
                                                                                                                                         € 125,00

677    MINGAARS, P., J. HEIJ, e.a. (Red.). Indisch lexicon. Indische woorden in de
Nederlandse literatuur. ‘Een vervliegende woordenschat’. Utrecht, 2005. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. XXXIX,630 pp.                                                                                          € 60,00

678    MOERMAN, J. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Ook bedoeld als
handleiding bij de aardrijkskundige wandplaten van Menno van Meeteren Brouwer.
Groningen, Batavia, 1933-34. 2 volumes in 1. Wrappers. With illustrations and
coloured plates. 53; 55 pp.                                                                                             € 30,00

679    MOERMAN, J. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Ook bedoeld als
handleiding bij de aardrijkskundige wandplaten van Menno van Meeteren Brouwer.
Groningen, Batavia, 1933. Wrappers. With illustrations and coloured plate. 53 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00

680    MOERMAN, J. In en om de Chineesche kamp. Met een voorwoord van J.
Hardeman. 2e gewijzigde druk. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co, (1932). 8vo. Decorated cloth,
with dust-jacket. With 2 Chinese paper samples and many photographic plates. 319
pp.                                                                                                                                    € 175,00



Second revised edition. - A standard work on the Chinese population and quater of
Batavia (Jakarta). - Nagelkerke, The Chinese in Indonesia, 0650.

681    NAARDING, J.W. Het conflict Snouck Hurgronje - Van Heutsz - Van Daalen.
Een onderzoek naar de verantwoordelijkheid. Utr., 1938. Wrappers. With 3 portraits
on 1 plate. (6),211 pp. - (Thesis)..                                                                                 € 40,00

682    NAGELKERKE, G.A. The Chinese in Indonesia. A bibliography, 18th century-
1981. Leiden, 1982. Wrappers. XXI,238 pp.                                                               € 30,00

683    NASOETION, Masdoelhak Hamonangan. De plaats van de vrouw in de
Bataksche maatschappij. Utrecht, 1943. Later cloth, original printed frontwrapper
mounted. With folding map (rep. with tape). 118 pp. - (Thesis).                            € 45,00

684    NEDERBURGH, S(ebastiaan C(ornelis) H(erman). Opium-smokkelhandel.
Iets over een middel om zonder eenige kosten, verlies, of winstderving voor de schat-
kist, en zonder eenig ander ernstig bezwaar of gevaar, den opium-smokkelhandel op
Java en Madura zeer belangrijk te verminderen. ‘s Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff,
1889.
Original printed wrappers. 22,(6) pp.                                                                          € 65,00
Means to reduce the opium smuggling on Java. Opium farms were generally in the
hands of Chinese entrepreneurs who maintained private security forces to enforce
their regional monopolies. - Cat. KITLV p.95.

685     NIAS. TRIBAL TREASURES. Cosmic reflections in stone wood and gold.
Delft, Nusantara, (1990). 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 266 illustrations (several
in colours). 327 pp.                                                                                                         € 55,00

686    (NICLOU, H.A.A.). Open brief aan G(eorge) F(rederik) W(illem) Borel,
Kapitein der Artillerie .. naar aanleiding van zijn boek: Onze vestiging in Atjeh.
Samarang, De Groot, Kolff & Co., 1879.
Original printed green wrappers. With folding map. IV,246,(2) pp.                    € 150,00
Commentary on a book by Borel on the Aceh-war in Sumatra. - Cat. KITLV p.23.

687    NIEUWENKAMP, Wijnand Otto Jan. Zwerftocht door Timor en onderhoorig-
heden. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1925. Folio. Original decorated cloth with gilt lettering.
With numerous woodcut illustrations by the author. 176 pp. - Printed in red and
black. - Fine copy. - Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p.196.                                                  € 245,00

688    NIEVELT, C. van. Phantasieën. 2e druk. Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 1879.
Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. VI,170 pp. - Buur 143; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-
Indische spiegel, pp. 209-212.                                                                                         € 75,00



689    NIJLAND, Evert. Schetsen uit Insulinde. Utrecht, C.H.E. Breijer, 1893. 
Original brown cloth with gilt lettering. With 41 plates. VII,411 pp. - Cat. KITLV p.7.
A nice travelogue with much information on the Dutch East Indies..                       € 55,00

690    OEI, Loan. (Red.). Indigo. Leven in een kleur. Amsterdam, (1985). 4to. Boards,
with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (several in colours). 223 pp.         € 55,00

691    OLIVIER, J. Tafereel van Oost-Indië, voor jonge lieden van beiderlei kunne.
Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 1840-1841.
2 volumes. Original printed boards. With folding map and 76 line-engravings on 26
plates. VIII,201,(2); VIII,194 pp.                                                                                € 550,00
First edition. - Johannes Oliver (1789-1858) was born in Utrecht and left for the
Indies in 1817 where he became secretary of Muntinghe and Van Sevenhoven. In
1823 he was fired for excessive consumption of strong drink and was transferred to
the colonial navy, where he became a scrivener. His work shows a thorough under-
standing of the Indies and its people. His books do not emphasize the European
world but the autochthonous society instead and he attempts to come close to and
understand the native born (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies). - Some foxing other-
wise fine.
Bastin Brommer N 179; Buur 0007; cf. Tiele 817.

692    ONG ENG DIE. Chineezen in Nederlandsch-Indië. Sociografie van een
Indonesische bevolkingsgroep. Assen, 1943. Half cloth. 279 pp.                            € 55,00

693    OOSTING, H.J. Nederduitsch-Soendasch woordenboek, op last der regeering
zamengesteld. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1887.
Original half cloth. 390 pp.                                                                                         € 225,00
Dutch - Sundanese -dictionary in Roman characters. 
Uhlenbeck p.12; Cat. KITLV p.288.

694    OTTOW, W.M. Rijckloff Volckertsz van Goens. De carrière van een diplomaat
1619-1655. Utrecht, 1954. Wrappers. With portraits and 3 folding maps. 248 pp. -
(Thesis).                                                                                                                            € 35,00

695    OUWEHAND, L. Herinneringen in beeld. Fotoalbums uit Nederlands-Indië.
Leiden, 2009. Oblong 8vo. Boards. With numerous photographic plates and illustra-
tions. 262 pp.                                                                                                                   € 25,00

696    OVERBECK, H. Javaansche meisjesspelen en kinderliedjes. Beschrijving der
spelen, Javaansche liederteksten, vertaling. Jogjakarta, Java-Instituut, (1938). 4to.
Original cloth (sl. soiled). With plates. 341 pp. - Rare description of Javanese girls-plays
and children-songs.                                                                                                        € 375,00



697     PENUNDJUK TELEPON - TELEFOONGIDS DJAKARTA. Djakarta,
Djanuari 1951. 8vo. Wrappers. With many advertisements. XIII,261 pp.           € 125,00

698     PERANG KOLONIAL BELANDA DI ACEH. The Dutch colonial war in
Aceh. (N.pl.), 1977. Folio. Boards. With numerous photographic illustrations.
VIII,268 pp.                                                                                                                   € 150,00
Published to mark the 100th anniversary of the Dutch declaration of war of March 26,
1873 against Aceh.

699    PERELAER, (Michel Théophile Hubert). Borneo van Zuid naar Noord.
Ethnografische roman. Rotterdam, Elsevier, 1881.
2 volumes. Original half cloth. X,357; VIII,363 pp.                                                € 225,00
First edition. - M.T.H. Perelaer (1831-1901) was a career officer in the Dutch East
Indies. His curious novel ‘purportedly tells the adventures of four deserters from the
colonial army - two Swiss, a Belgian, and a native trooper - during their harrowing
trek through the jungles of Borneo. The novel contains a great deal of information on
the Dayaks, culled from Perelaer’s scientific study Ethnographical description of the
Dayaks, published in 1870. Perelaer’s novel was published in a translation by Maurice
Blok in the United States under the silly title Ran away from the Dutch or Borneo from
South to North’ (Beekman, Troubled pleasures, p.307). - (Map missing).
Cat. KITLV p.258.

700    PERELAER, Michel Théophile Hubert. Op sneê verguld. Rotterdam, Elsevier,
1884. Contemporary half cloth. 408 pp.                                                                      € 75,00
Part 3, complete in it self, of the 4 volume autobiographic novel Een kwart eeuw tus-
schen de keerkringen (1884-1885), written by Perelaer (1831-1901 ‘Hoofdofficier van
het Nederlandsch Indische leger’. - (Foxed). 
Buur 276; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.197-198.

701    PIGEAUD, Theodore G.Th. Javaanse volksvertoningen. Bijdrage tot de
beschrijving van land en volk. Batavia, 1938. 4to. Original cloth (hinges damaged but
holding). With 125 illustrations on 46 plates (including 4 coloured). 545 pp.   € 475,00
Kind of encyclopaedic book on various forms of mask performances, mummery,
horse-dances, Muslim influenced group-dances and group-singing by young boys and
men, as well as reflections on their role in the Javanese and Madurese communities
and their religious meaning in connection with cosmological classifications, being
also a rich source for various kinds of wayang theatre, especially the wayang wong
(Groenendael, Wayang theatre in Indonesia, 375).

702    PLEYTE, C.M. Die Buddha-Legende in den Skulpturen des Tempels von Bôrô-
budur. Amsterdam, 1901. 4to. Cloth. With 120 illustrations. XVI,183 pp.           € 65,00

703     ALGEMEEN POLITIESTRAFREGLEMENT VOOR DE INLANDERS IN
NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1872. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary cloth. 9 pp. - Rare Batavia imprint.                                 € 125,00



704    PRUYS VAN DER HOEVEN, Abraham. Een woord over Sumatra in brieven
verzameld en uitgegeven. Rotterdam, H. Nijgh, 1864.
2 volumes in 1. Modern batik binding, original printed wrappers preserved. (4),90;
(4),92 pp..                                                                                                                         € 95,00
I. Benkoelen; II. Sumatra’s westkust en Palembang. - Cat. KITLV p.18.

705    REENEN, G.J. van. De Chinezen van Jakarta. Beschrijving van een minder-
heidsgroep.  Leiden, 1981. Wrappers. 170,6 pp. - (ICA Publicatie).                        € 40,00

706     REGLEMENT VOOR DE AANWERVING VAN ARBEIDERS IN CHINA,
om onder contract voor een bepaalden tyd, veld- of fabriekarbeid te verrigten, in
Nederlandsche kolonien. (Peking, 1873). 8vo. Old wrappers. 11 pp.                   € 495,00
Copy from the library of the Nederlandsche Handel-Maatschappij. - Regulations for
recruiting labourers in China for work in Indonesia, signed by J.H. Ferguson,
Diplomatiek-Agent der Nederlanden, Peking 29th July 1873. Text in Dutch, English
and Chinese. - Rare.

707    REITSMA-BRUTEL de la RIVIèRE, M.E. Een korte spanne tijds.
Cinematografische opnamen van het Hollandsch-Indische leven. Bandoeng, Vorkink,
1920. Modern batik binding, original wrappers preserved. 265,(5) pp. - Buur 903. -
Rare colonial novel.                                                                                                         € 95,00

708    (RENESSE, Lucie van). Een Indisch dozijntje. Door Dé-Lilah. Utrecht, H.
Honig, 1898. Later half cloth. 347,(1) pp. - Buur 480. - Short stories situated in the
Dutch East Indies.                                                                                                          € 95,00

709    RUMPHIUS, Georgius Everhardus. The Ambonese curiosity cabinet.
Translated, edited, annotated, and with an introduction by E.M. Beekman. New
Haven, London, (1999). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations and plates.
CXII,567 pp. - This is the first great natural history of tropical marine life in Indonesia
of the 17th century.                                                                                                          € 75,00

710    RUSCONI, J. Sja’ir Kompeni Welanda berperang dengan Tjina. Voorzien van
inhoudsopgave en aanteekeningen. Wageningen, 1935. Wrappers. 211 pp. - Nagelkerke
0850. - (Thesis). - Poem on the Chinese murder of 1780 in Batavia.                        € 95,00

711    RUZETTE, A.L.E. Als de oude Pangeran vertelt ... Buitenzorg, Archipel
Drukkerij en ‘t Boekhuis, (1932). Modern batik binding (original printed frontwrap-
per preserved). 166 pp. - (Sl. stained). - Buur 1166.                                                  € 35,00



712    SAAR & EVERTSZ & HERPORT. Verhaal van drie voorname reizen naar Oost
Indien .. daar in, beneffens de bezondere voorvallen, hen overgekomen, de hsitorie,
en de voornaamste dingen, sedert vijfentwintig jaren herwaarts, tot het jaar achtën-
zestig toe, in die gewesten geschied zijn, voorgestelt worden. Alles in de Hoogduitsche
taal beschreven, en van J.H. Glazemaker vertaalt. Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz en
Pieter Arentsz., 1671.
4to. Later half calf. With engraved plate depicting the crucifixion of a clergyman by
the Chinese (other 7 plates missing). (4),198 pp.                                                    € 450,00
Accounts of three foreign employees of the Dutch East India Company (VOC):
Johann Jacob Saar (1644-1659), Volkert Evertsz. (1655-1668) and Albrecht Herport
van Bern (1659-1668). - Good reading copy of important travel-accounts to the East-
Indies.
Landwehr, VOC, 313, Tiele 952.

713    SADLER, W. Untangled. New Guinea pidgin. A course of study. Madang,
(1973). Boards, with dust-jacket. 179 pp.                                                                    € 25,00

714    SAHER, H. von. Emanuel Rodenburg of wat er op het eiland Bali geschiedde
toen de eerste Nederlanders daar in 1597 voet aan wal zetten. (Zutphen, 1986).
Wrappers. With illustrations. 104 pp.                                                                          € 18,00

715    SANDICK, R.A. van. Leed en lief uit  Bantam. 2e druk. Zutphen, W.J. Thieme
& Co., 1893. Later half cloth. 247 pp.                                                                        € 150,00
Critical account of Bantam by a employee of the colonial government. The last chap-
ter is dealing with Multatuli and Bantam. - Scarce. - Buur 376.

716    SCALLIET, M.O., K. van BRAKEL, D. van DUUREN, J. ten KATE. Indië
omlijst. Vier eeuwen schilderkunst in Nederlands-Indië. Amst., 1998. 4to. Wrappers.
With numerous illustrations (many in colours). 160 pp.                                         € 40,00

717    SCHAIK, A. van. Malang. Beeld van een stad. (Purmerend, 1996). 4to. Boards,
with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations (some in colours). 160 pp. 
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

718    SCHÄRER, H. Die Gottesidee der Ngadju Dajak in Süd-Borneo. Leiden, 1946.
Wrappers. With folding map, 13 illustrations and 16 plates. X,236 pp. - (Thesis). -
Study on the religion of the Ngaju of Central Kalimantan.                                        € 95,00

719    SCHMIDT, M.C.P. Franz Junghuhn. Biographische Beiträge zur 100.
Wiederkehr seines Geburtstages. Leipzig, Dürr, 1909. Original cloth with gilt letter-
ing. With portrait and 5 illustrations. XIV,374 pp.                                                  € 145,00
Contains a biographical sketch of Franz Junghuhn, his letters and two works: Meine
Flucht nach Afrika and Die menschenfressenden Battaken.



720    SCHNITGER, F.M. Forgotten kingdoms in Sumatra. With contributions by C.
von Fürer-Haimendorf and G.L. Tichelman. Reprint. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1964. Original
cloth. With 97 illustrations on 42 plates. XI,228 pp.                                                 € 45,00

721    SCHOEMAKER, J.P. Nederlandsch-Indische krijgsverhalen. ‘s Gravenhage,
W.P. van Stockum & Zoon, 1894.
Original printed wrappers. With portrait of Diponegoro. 160 pp. - First edition. -
KNIL-stories. - Buur 406.                                                                                              € 95,00

722    SCHOONHEYT, L.J.A. Boven-Digoel. 2e verbeterde en aangevulde druk.
Batavia, (1936). Cloth (soiled). With many photographic illustrations. 280 pp.  € 35,00

723    SCHOUTE, D. De geneeskunde in den dienst der Oost-Indische Compagnie in
Nederlandsch-Indië. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1929. Wrappers. 347 pp.         € 125,00

724    SCHROO, H. De lotgevallen van een Indisch stuivertje. Oorspronkelijke verha-
len voor school en huis in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Eerste bundel. Groningen, Den
Haag, J.B. Wolters, 1918. 4to. Original decorated boards. With 4 coloured plates by C.
Jetses. 156 pp. - Groeneboer, Het ABC voor Indië, 263; Buur 0310. - All published.
                                                                                                                                           € 85,00

725    SCHWARZ, J.A.T. & N. ADRIANI. Het verhaal van den gulzigaard in het
Tontemboansch, Sangireesch en Bare’e. Tekst, vertaling en aanteekeningen. Batavia, ‘s
Gravenhage, 1906. 8vo. Original printed wrappers (margins dam.). 71 pp. - (V.B.G.). -
Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, p.41.                                                                       € 35,00

726    SCHWARZ, J.A.T. Tontemboansche teksten: Vertaling (en) Aanteekeningen.
Leiden, 1907. 2 volumes. Half cloth. X,513,(1); 175,(1) pp. - Translations and annota-
tions only, without the original text. - Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, p. 41.    € 75,00

727    SEMMELINK, J. Geschiedenis der cholera in Oost-Indië vóór 1817. Utrecht,
C.H.E. Breijer, 1885. Original decorated brown cloth. With folding map. XII,494 pp. -
Cat. KITLV p.230.                                                                                                         € 125,00

728    SIBETH, A. Mit den Ahnen leben. Batak. Menschen in Indonesien. Mit
Beiträgen von U. Kozok und J.R. Ginting. Stuttgart, London, 1990. 4to. Wrappers.
With 327 photographic illustrations (mostly in colours). 240 pp.                          € 30,00

729    SIM KI AY. De Chineesche nederzetting in Nederlandsch-Indië. (Amsterdam, J.
Clausen, ca. 1920). Original printed wrappers. 66,(6) pp.                                       € 95,00
‘Extra-nummer van Chung Hwa Tsa Chih, Tijdschrift der Vereeniging Chung Hwa
Hui’. - Not in Nagelkerke.



730    SIRKS, M.J. Indisch natuuronderzoek. (Een beknopte geschiedenis van de
beoefening der natuurwetenschappen in de Nederlandsche koloniën). Amst., 1915.
Original printed wrappers (spine dam.). With portraits and facsimiles. XI,303 pp. -
(Thesis).                                                                                                                            € 45,00

731    SLEE, J.C. van. Catalogus van de Chineesch-Indische boekverzameling (der
Athenaeum-bibliotheek te Deventer). Geschenk van B. Hoetink. Deventer, 1925.
Original printed wrappers. 40 pp.                                                                                € 45,00

732    SMITH DIEHL, K. Printers and printing in the East Indies to 1850. Volume I:
Batavia. N.Y., (1991). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. XXI,445 pp.             € 125,00

733    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, Christiaan. De Atjèhers. Uitgegeven op last van de
regeering. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1893 -94.
2 volumes. 8vo. Original printed boards, spines modern half cloth. With 2 folding
maps and 2 folding plates. XX,512; XV,438 pp.                                                       € 350,00
First Dutch edition. - Fundamental work on Aceh, Indonesia, by Snouck Hurgronje
(1857-1936), published by order of the Dutch government in order to provide more
information about the political and religious situation. It is also relevant for the debate
concerning Islamic law versus customary law. - (Without the atlas). - Cat. KITLV p.25.

734    SPANJAARD, H.G. Het ideaal van een moderne Indonesische schilderkunst
1900-1995. De creatie van een nationale culturele identiteit. (No pl.), 1998. Wrappers.
With 111 illustrations. X,(2),276 pp. - (Thesis). - With summary in English.        € 35,00

735    (STEINMETZ, H.E.). Indische brieven aan een staatsraad door Eckart. Met een
voorrede van P.J. Veth. Haarlem, erven F. Bohn, 1888.
Contemporary half cloth (hinges sl. dam.). VII,247 pp.                                           € 95,00
‘Ik heb nooit een boek in handen gehad, waaruit ik zooveel omtrent de Indische
maatschappij, inzonderheid omtrent de verhouding van het overheerschend ras tot
het overheerschte, heb geleerd’ (Voorrede P.J. Veth). - Buur 318.

736    STUTTERHEIM, W.F. Pictorial history of civilization in Java. Translated by
A.C. Winter-Keen. Weltevreden, 1927. Folio. Half cloth. With 263 illustrations.
VII,15,172 pp.                                                                                                                  € 65,00

737    STUTTERHEIM, W.F. Rama-legenden  und Rama-Reliefs in Indonesien.
München, Georg Müller, 1924. 2 volumes. 4to. Half cloth. With 230 photographic
plates. XX,333 pp.                                                                                                           € 95,00
‘Stutterheim made the basic assumption that the Ramayana stories in Indonesia were
not merely revised versions of the classical Valmiki epic, but that they were derived
from Indian folk literature, which exhibits many elements basically similar to those in
Indonesian folk stories. It was also this fact which explained the smoothness of the
process whereby these Indian Ramayana folk stories were integrated into the
Indonesian folk literature’ (Koentjaraningrat, Anthropology in Indonesia, p.141).



738    TERWEN-DE LOOS, J. Het Nederlands koloniale meubel. Studie over meubels
in de voormalige Nederlandsche koloniën Indonesië en Ceylon. Franeker, (1985).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 96 illustrations. 183 pp.                                             € 95,00

739    THEUNS-DE BOER, G. & S. ASSER. Isidore van Kinsbergen (1821-1905).
Fotopionier en theatermaker in Nederlands-Indië. Photo pioneer and theatre maker
in the Dutch East Indies. Zaltbommel, 2005. 4to. Half cloth. With numerous photo-
graphic illustrations. 295 pp.                                                                                         € 30,00
Van Kinsbergen was a flamboyant artist who appeals to the imagination. For the first
time, this publication gives a broad overview of the exceptional qualities of this photo
pioneer. Van Kinsbergen became famous for the almost four hundred photographs he
took of Java’s antiquities at the behest of the Dutch colonial government and the
Batavian Society.

740    TIAN, Han Swie. Bijdrage tot de kennis van het familie- en erfrecht der
Chineezen in Nederlandsch-Indië. Amst., 1936. Wrappers. 139 pp. - (Thesis).   € 45,00

741    TILL, M. van. Batavia bij nacht. Bloei en ondergang van het Indonesisch rover-
swezen in Batavia en de Ommelanden, 1869-1942. Amst., 2006. Wrappers. With ilus-
trations. 284 pp.                                                                                                              € 25,00

742    TILLEMA, H.F. Apo-Kajan. Een filmreis naar en door Centraal-Borneo.
Amsterdam, Van Munster, (1938).
4to. Original decorated cloth (design Fré Cohen). With 336 photographic illustra-
tions. 267 pp.                                                                                                                 € 275,00
Journey through Central-Borneo (Kalimantan) in 1928, visiting Kenyah and Punan
communities. Containing excellent descriptions and an important collection of pho-
tographs of Dayak culture. - A fine copy.

743     TOEKANG POTRET. 100 jaar fotografie in Nederlands Indië 1839-1939. 100
years of photography in the Dutch Indies 1839-1939. (Rotterdam, Museum voor
Volkenkunde, 1989). 4to. Boards. With ca. 150 PHOTOGRAPHIC illustrations. 192
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 65,00
Including a survey of commercial photographers and photographic studios in the
Netherlands East Indies 1850-1940.

744    TRICHT, B. van. Levende antiquiteiten in West Java. Batavia, Soerabaja, G.
Kolff & Co., (ca. 1928). 4to. Wrappers with mounted illustration on frontcover. With
illustrations and 2 maps on 10 plates (1 folding). (2),(77),III pp. - (Offprint).     € 30,00

745    UHLENBECK, E.M. A critical survey of studies on the languages of Java and
Madura. ‘s Grav., 1964. Wrappers. With folding map. VIII,207 pp. - (Bibl. Series).
                                                                                                                                           € 35,00



746    (UIJLEMAN, Willem Frederik). Janmaat in de vreemde door Wilma-
Bernardo. Amsterdam, De Waag ‘Jabu’, (ca. 1958). Original pictorial wrappers. 320 pp.
- All published. - Memoirs of a sailor.                                                                           € 40,00

747    VEENENDAAL, J. Furniture from Indonesia, Sri Lanka and India during the
Dutch period. Delft, 1985. Boards, with dust-jacket. With ca. 190 illustrations (8 in
colours). 186 pp.                                                                                                           € 150,00

748    VEER, W. de. Chineezen onder Hollandsche vlag. Eene niet-uitsluitend koloni-
ale quaestie populair behandeld, in verband met China’s heden en verleden en de
eigenaardigheden van den Chinees in het algemeen. Amsterdam, Scheltema &
Holkema, 1908. Original half cloth. XX,396,(1) pp.                                                  € 95,00

749    VELDHUISEN-DJAJASOEBRATA, A. Bloemen van het heelal. De kleurrijke
wereld van de textiel op Java. (Amst., 1984). 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. With
numerous illustrations, many in colours. 160 pp.                                                      € 30,00

750    VETH, Bas. Het leven in Nederlandsch-Indië. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen &
Zoon, 1900. Original green cloth, with gilt lettering. 256 pp.                                 € 95,00
First edition. - ‘The title of his book, Life in the Dutch East Indies, seems innocent
enough, but at the turn of the century it caused the blood of many people in the
Indies to boil. A contemporary accused him of having ‘dipped his pen in vitriolic
acid’. Indeed, no book on the Indies so unreasonable and so rancorous as this has ever
appeared before or since’ (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p. 134.
Cat. KITLV p.259 (second edition); Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 554 (second edi-
tion).

751    VETH, Pieter Johannes. Java, geographisch, etnologisch, historisch. Haarlem,
Erven F. Bohn, 1875-82.
3 volumes. Original half cloth (soiled). With 2 folding maps. VIII,672,(4); XVI,703;
X,(2),1100 pp.                                                                                                                € 150,00
First edition. - Standard work on Java, much more concerned with the history and
culture of the Javanese rather than with geography or biology. An index volume was
published in 1884. - (Several marginal wormholes). - Tiele 1157; Cat. KITLV p.14.

752    VETH, Pieter Johannes. Uit Oost en West. Verklaring van eenige uitheemsche
woorden. Arnhem, P. Gouda Quint, 1889.
Sm.8vo. Modern batik binding. VIII,402 pp.                                                             € 95,00
Etymological essays on loanwords used in the Dutch East Indies derrived from the
Portuguese, Spanish, Malay, Arabic, Dutch etc. language. - Cat. KITLV p. 275.

753    VICKERS, A. Bali - een gecreëerd paradijs.  Nieuwegein, 1997. Boards, with
dust-jacket. With illustrations. 318 pp.                                                                        € 20,00



754    VLEMING, J.L. Het Chineese zakenleven in Nederlandsch-Indië.
(Weltevreden, 1926). Original printed boards. With folding facsimiles. XI,287 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 55,00

755    VOORHOEVE, P. Overzicht van de volksverhalen der Bataks. (No pl.), 1927.
Wrappers. 197 pp. - (Thesis). - Rare survey of Batak (Sumatra) folktales.              € 75,00

756    VOSKUIL, R.P.G.A. Bandoeng. Beeld van een stad. Bijdragen van C.A.
Heshusius, K.A. van der Hucht, V.F.L. Pollé, H.G. Spanjaard. 2nd edition. Purmerend,
1999. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With ca. 250 photographic illustrations. 176 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

757    VREDENBREGT, J. De Baweanners in hun moederland en in Singapore. Een
bijdrage tot de kulturele antropologie van zuidoost-Azië. Leiden, 1968. Wrappers.
With 2 folding maps. 222 pp. - (Thesis). - A study on the inhabitants of the island of
Bawean near Surabaya.                                                                                                  € 40,00

758    VRIES, Jan de. Volksverhalen uit Oost-Indië (sprookjes en fabels). Deel II.
Zutphen, W.J. Thieme & Cie, 1928. Original red cloth gilt. With coloured frontispiece
and many photographic plates. XII,416 pp.                                                                € 30,00

759    WAARDENBURG, J.J.C.H. van. De invloed van den landbouw op de zeden,
de taal en letterkunde der Atjèhers. Leiden, 1936. Wrappers. (8),118 pp. - (Thesis)
                                                                                                                                          € 35,00

760    WACHLIN, S. Woodbury & Page. Photographers Java. With a contribution by
Marianne Fluitsma and Gerrit Knaap. Leiden, 1994. 4to. Cloth with gilt lettering.
With numerous photographic plates. 219 pp.                                                          € 150,00
Woodbury & Page is the most important and prolific photographic firm to have oper-
ated in the Netherlands Indies in the 19th century. It was founded in 1857. Today the
work of Woodbury & Page is considered to be part of the classic photography on
Indonesia during the colonial period.

761    WALL, V.I. van de. Oude Hollandsche buitenplaatsen van Batavia. Dl. I. 2e ver-
meerderde druk. Deventer, W. van Hoeve, (1943). Folio. Original cloth. With 6 plans
and 83 illustrations. 174 pp.                                                                                          € 55,00
All published. - Description of the houses Goenoeng Sarie (Sentiong), Groeneveld or
Tandjong-Oost, Reinier de Klerk and Tjitrap.

762    WALLACE, Alfred Russel. Insulinde: het land van den orang-oetan en den
paradijsvogel. Uit het Engelsch vertaald en van aanteekeningen voorzien door P.J.
Veth. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 1870-71.
2 volumes. Original pictorial cloth gilt (rebacked with the original spines laid down).
With 2 maps (1 folding and coloured) 12 wood-engraved plates and 41 wood-engra-
vings. XXIV,528; X,552 pp.                                                                                          € 450,00



Wallace’s (1823-1913) second, longest, and most significant expedition was to the
relatively underexplored Malay Archipelago between 1854 and 1862. His journey took
him first to Singapore and then Borneo, where he hunted and observed the orangutan
(1855-1856). Heading east to the Moluccas group, he explored Amboyna and Ternate
during 1857 and 1858. In 1858 Wallace traveled to Lombok and Bali in the Timor
group, recognizing this group of islands as the boundary between the two primary
continental influences dividing the natural history of the archipelago, the Indian sub-
continent in the northwest, and Australia in the southeast. The remaining three years
of Wallace’s travels (1859-1862) took him east to the Papuan group, where he explored
Macassar, the Aru Islands (where he studied the bird of paradise) then New Guinea.
This was interspersed with return visits west to Ternate and Amboyna, and the
Celebes group for the first time. He visited Sumatra before returning to England via
Singapore (Speake, Encyclopedia, p.1264). This is a magnificent combination of inter-
esting sketches of travel and vivid pictures of natural history.
Bastin-Brommer N 564; Tiele 1195; Cat. KITLV p.5.

763    WECK, W. Heilkunde und Volkstum auf Bali. Stuttgart, Ferdinand Enke, 1937.
Later half cloth, original printed frontwrapper preserved. With 27 illustrations.
XII,248 pp. - Rare first edition.                                                                                   € 195,00

764    WEGENMAN, Willem. Corruptie. Een Indische roman. Met een voorrede
door J.H. Valckenier Kips. Rotterdam, W.L. & J. Brusse, 1925. Original red cloth.
XV,111 pp.                                                                                                                        € 30,00

765    WEITZEL, A(ugust) W(Ilhelm) P(hilip). Batavia in 1858 of schetsen en beel-
den uit de hoofdstad van Neêrlandsch Indië. Gorinchem, J. Noorduijn & Zoon, 1860.
Modern marbled boards. With lithographed title with nice vignette depicting the
roadstead of Batavia and frontispiece with plan of Batavia. 208 pp.                    € 395,00
Original edition. - Lively description of the old and new town and the people of
Batavia, including a survey of the scientific institutions in town. Written by general
Weitzel who lived there from 1853-1858.
Tiele 1203; Cat. KITLV p.11; Ebing and De Jager, Batavia - Jakarta, 1481; Catalogues
300-jarig bestaan van Batavia 400.

766    WESSELS, C. De geschiedenis der r.k. missie in Amboina; vanaf haar stichting
door den H. Franciscus Xaverius tot haar vernietiging door de O.I.Compagnie 1546-
1605. Volgens de oudste gedrukte gegevens en een groot aantal onuitgegeven docu-
menten. Nijmegen, Dekker & Van de Vegt, 1926. Cloth. With folding map and 6 pla-
tes. XXVIII, 204 pp.                                                                                                        € 55,00

767    WEVER, D. de, A. KIESKAMP. (Red.). Het is geen kolonie, het is een wereld.
Vrouwen bereizen en beschrijven Indië 1852-1912. Ida Pfeifer, Augusta de Wit, Anna
Weber-van Bosse, Marie van Zeggelen, Carry van Bruggen, Aletta Jacobs, Dé-lilah.
(Amst.), 2003. Wrappers. With illustrations. 182 pp. - (Terra Incognita).             € 20,00



768    WILDE, A(ndries) de. De Preanger regentschappen op Java gelegen.
Amsterdam, M. Westerman, 1830.
Original printed wrappers (spine with tape). With lithographed title-page and 3 fold-
ing lithographed plates of Gunung Gedeh, Gunung Tangkuban Perahu, and the
Tjitarum. II,243,(3) pp.                                                                                                € 795,00
‘The author, Andries de Wilde (1781-1865), had great experience of the Preanger
Regencies of Java, first as Opziener and Assistant Resident at Buitenzorg, and subse-
quently as owner of the famous estate, Sukabumi, comprising the districts of
Gunungparang, Tjimahi, Tjiheulang and Tjitjurug, which had been sold by the British
colonial administration in 1813, and which ten years later was expropriated by the
Netherlands Indies Government’ (Bastin & Brommer p.133). - Copy from the library of
Dutch parliament. - (Some foxed). - Bastin & Brommer N 185; Tiele 1209.

769    WILS, E. (Red.). Tropenecht. Indische en Europesche kleding in Nederlands-
Indië. (1870-1950). Samenstelling D. Bronkhorst. Den Haag, 1996. 4to. Cloth, with
dust-jacket. With 220 illustrations (some in colours). 168 pp.                                € 35,00

770    WILSEN, (Frans Carel). Lain dooeloe, lain sakarang, of voorheen en thans.
Schetsen uit Oost-Indië. Amsterdam, R.C. Meijer, 1868-1869.
2 volumes. Later half cloth. 397; 392,VIII pp.                                                          € 175,00
Original edition. - Sketches of Sumatra (1840-46) and Java (1846-53) in letters. -
Scarce. - Cat. KITLV p.257; Buur 116.

771    WISELIUS, J.A.B. Het gevangenis- en dwangarbeidstelsel in Nederland- en in
Britsch-Indië, gevolgd door een opstel over de jute-aanplant en jute-spinnerijen in
Bengalen. Zaltbommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1885.
Original printed wrappers. VIII,275 pp.                                                                     € 95,00
Regulations for prisonsystem and forced labour in the Dutch East Indies and British
India and the jute cultivation in Bengalen. - Cat. KITLV p.128.

772    WIT, Augusta de. Java. Facts and fancies. The Hague, W.P. van Stockum & Son,
1912. Cloth (rebacked with the original spine laid down). With 160 photographic
illustrations. 321 pp.                                                                                                       € 45,00

773    ZEGERS, J.L. Het opium-vraagstuk in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Nijmegen, P.J.
Milborn, 1890. Old boards. XVI,523 pp.                                                                    € 55,00
The opium-question in the Dutch East Indies. - (Browned). - Cat. KITLV p.96.

774    ZENTGRAAFF, H.C. Op oude paden. (Batavia), De Unie, (1934). 2 volumes.
Original decorated boards. VII,272; VI,270 pp. - Zentgraaff was editor-in-chief of the
Java Bode, the Indies daily with the widest circulation. - A fine set of the author’s copy.
                                                                                                                                           € 75,00



775    ZOETE, Beryl de & Walter SPIES. Dance and drama in Bali. With a preface by
A. Walay. London, Faber and Faber, (1938). 8vo. Original cloth (sl. soiled). With fol-
ding map and 112 photographic plates by Walter Spies. XX,343 pp. - First edition.
                                                                                                                                         € 150,00

776    ZOLLINGER, H. Verslag van eene reis naar Bima en Soembawa, en naar eenige
plaatsen op Celebes, Saleijer en Floris, gedurende de maanden mei tot december
1847. Batavia, Lange & Co., 1851.
4to. Old cloth (loose). With alphabet (stained and dam.), folding wordlist and 5 fold-
ing time-tables. 224 pp.                                                                                                € 225,00
V.B.G. - Travel account of a visit to several Indonesian islands: Bima, Sumbawa,
Celebes, Saleyer and Floris.

777    ZWEERS, L. Indië in vervlogen tijden. (Java en Sumatra 1900-1930). (Arnhem,
2008). 4to. Boards. With many photographic plates. 145 pp.                                  € 25,00

INDIA, KOREA, MALAYSIA, SRI LANKA
TIBET, VIETNAM, ETC.

778    ABREU, Luiz Miguel de. Viagem de Goa a Bombaim. Nova Goa, Imprensa
Nacional, (1875).
Modern cloth, original printed frontwrapper preserved. (8),36,(2) pp. - Rare Nova
Goa imprint.                                                                                                                   € 275,00

779    AVEDON, J.F. In exile from the land of snows. The first full account of the
Dalai Lama and Tibet since the Chinese conquest. N.Y., 1984. Half cloth, with dust-
jacket. With illustrations. XII,383 pp.                                                                          € 20,00

780    BASTIN, John & Robin W. WINKS. (Ed.). Malaysia. Selected historical read-
ings. Kuala Lumpur, Oxford University Press, 1966. Decorated boards, with dust-jack-
et. XIV,484 pp.                                                                                                                 € 35,00

781    BERGMAN, Sten. Durch Korea. Streifzüge im Lande der Morgenstille. Zürich,
Albert Muller, (1944). Pictorial cloth. With map and 61 photographic illustrations.
178 pp.                                                                                                                              € 25,00

782    BERNATZIK, Hugo Adolf. Akha und Meau. Probleme der angewandten
Völkerkunde in Hinterindien. Innsbruck, Wagner, (1947).
2 volumes. Original half cloth. With map, 4 coloured plates, many drawings, and c.
550 illustrations. 568,X pp.                                                                                            € 95,00
Account of the scientific expedition to the tribal peoples of Thailand.



783    BIOVÈS, A. Les Anglais dans l’Inde. Warren Hastings (1772-1785). Paris,
Albert Fontemoing, 1904. Original decorated wrappers, uncut. With portrait and fol-
ding map. V,372 pp.                                                                                                        € 45,00

784    BIRD, Isabella Lucy (Mrs Bishop). Korea and her neighbors. A narrative of
travel, with an account of the recent vicissitudes and present position of the country.
With a preface by W.C. Hillier. N.Y., Fleming H. Revell Company, 1898.
Original pictorial cloth (sl. soiled). With 2 folding maps and many photographic illus-
trations. 488 pp.                                                                                                            € 275,00
First American edition. - Isabella Bird is one of the best loved en documented, most
prolific and  ubiquitous of all women explorers (Robinson, Wayward women, p.82). -
Scarce. - Theakstone p.23-25.

785    BIRD, Isabella Lucy. (Mrs Bishop.) The golden chersonese and the way thith-
er. New York, G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1883.
Original pictorial cloth (extremities of spine sl. dam.; new endpapers). With folding
map and 16 woodengraved illustrations and plates. XIV,383 pp.                         € 275,00
First American edition. - Isabella Bird (1831-1904) was in her day the best known of
all Victorian women travallers. In this book she describes her visit to the native states
of Malaysia. ‘This is the best of Isabella Bird’s later books’ (Theakstone p.24).
Robinson, Wayward women, p.81-83; Cordier, B.I., 1471.

786    BLANCHOD, Fr. Dans l’Asie. Des hommes bruns. Voyage aux Indes. Lausanne,
Payot, 1944. Original pictorial coloured wrappers. With map and 32 photographic
illustrations. 278,(2) pp.                                                                                                 € 25,00

787    BLYTHE, W. The impact of Chinese secret societies in Malaya. A historical
study. London, 1969. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 4 maps. XIV,566 pp.           € 150,00

788    BONNERJEA, B. L’ethnologie du Bengale. Paris, Paul Geuthner, 1927.
Wrappers. XX,169 pp.                                                                                                    € 25,00

789    BUCHANAN, W.J. Notes on tours in Darjeeling and Sikkim. Darjeeling,
Darjeeling Improvement Fund, 1916. 
Original red cloth with gilt lettering. With large coloured folding map in rear pocket.
40 pp.                                                                                                                              € 275,00
‘The following notes and lists of itineraries of trips in Sikkim are published by the
Darjeeling Improvement Fund to encourage more visitors to Darjeeling to make use
of the splendid opportunities for enjoying brief holidays in Sikkim’. - (Wormholes).

790    BUYERS, William. Recollections of Northern India; with observations on the
origin, customs, and moral sentiments of the Hindoos, and remarks on the country,
and principal places on the Ganges, &c. London, John Snow, 1848.
Original embossed green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 548 pp.                              € 275,00



First edition. - Describes the general character of the Ganges delta, the city of
Calcutta and Banaras, its inhabitants, European and native society, missionary and
educational institutions, as well as tiger hunting and the opium trade. ‘He offers
uniquely interesting analysis of the state and impact of the Christian missionary soci-
eties in India’ (Riddick 80). - (Age-browned).

791    CLIFFORD, Hugh. Stories. Selected and introduced by W.R. Roff. Kuala
Lumpur, Oxford University Press,1966. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XVIII,225 pp. - ‘One
of the most able and distinguished administrators ever to come to Malaya’.           € 30,00

792    CONDOMINAS, G. L’exotique est quotidien. Sar Luk, Viet-nam central. (Paris,
1965). Original pictoral wrappers. With 4 maps and 76 plates and illustrations. 538
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 25,00

793    COSTA NUNES, J. da. Cartas aos sacerdotes da arquidiocese de Goa. Ediçao
comemorativa do seu jubileu episcopal. Lisboa, 1947. Wrappers. 343 pp.            € 30,00

794    CUISINIER, Jeanne. Les Mu’ò’ng (Vietnam). Géographie humaine et sociolo-
gie. Paris, Inst. d’Ethnologie, 1946. 8vo. Wrappers. With 32 photographic plates.
XX,618 pp.                                                                                                                       € 75,00

795    DALGADO, Sebastiao Rodolpho. Dialecto Indo-Portuguès de Ceylao. Lisboa,
Imprensa Nacional, 1900.
Modern half cloth, original pictorial frontwrapper preserved, uncut. XXIX,259 pp. -
Goonetileke 8188. - Scarce.                                                                                           € 350,00

796    DALGADO, Sebastiao Rodolpho. Diccionario Komkanî-Portuguez philologi-
co-etymologico. Composto no alphabeto devanâgarî com a translitteraçao secundo a
systema Joneslano. Bombaim, Typographia do Indu-Prakash, 1893.
Contemporary half calf, spine lettered in gilt. XXXVII,561 pp.                            € 225,00
First edition. - Rare Bombay imprint of a Konkani-Portuguese dictionary.

797    DUBOIS, J(ean) A(ntoine). Hindu manners, customs and ceremonies.
Translated from the author’s later French ms. and edited with notes, corrections, and
biography by H.K. Beauchamp. 3rd edition. Oxford, At the Clarendon Press, (1936).
Cloth. XXXIV,741 pp.                                                                                                    € 30,00

798    ENGLISH EAST INDIA COMPANY. Return to an Address of the House of
Lords, dated 22nd February 1883, for copies or extracts of, correspondence between
the Secretary of State for India in Council, the government of India, and the various
local governments, on the proposed measures for the extension of local government
in India. Part II: Appendix. London, India Office, 1883.
Folio. Original blue wrappers (dam.). 353 pp. - (Light browning).                        € 45,00



799    FILCHNER, Wilhelm. Bismillah. Vom Huang-ho zum Indus. 7. Auflage.
Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1941.
Original decorated cloth. With folding map and 114 photographic illustrations. 347
pp.                                                                                                                                      € 35,00
First published in 1938. - General account of the author’s third journey in 1934-38,
through Central Asia: Lanchou, Koko Nor, Tsaidam, Cherchen, Khotan-Kashgar,
thence crossing the Karakorum Pass, the Depsang Plains, and the Saser Pass, they rea-
ched Leh in Ladakh. - Yakushi F49a; Aschoff 496.

800    FISHER, Michael H. The first Indian author in English. Dean Mahomed
(1759-1851) in India, Ireland, and England. Delhi, Oxford University Press, (1996).
Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 16 plates. XVIII,368 pp.                                            € 35,00
‘’Written in a lively and accessible style, this book combines a range of topics that all
interested in literature, travel writting, ethnography, and the history of the eighteenth
and nineteenth centuries will value’.

801    FLOWER, R. Raffles. The story of Singapore. (Beckenham), Croom Helm,
(1984). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations (several in
colours). 373 pp.                                                                                                              € 35,00

802    FOSTER, B. & M. The secret lives of Alexandra David-Neel. A biography of the
explorer of Tibet and its forbidden practices. Woodstock, (1998). Half cloth, with
dust-jacket. With plates. XXI,329 pp.                                                                          € 25,00

803    FRERE, M. Old Deccan days; or, Hindoo fairy legends, current in Southern
India. Collected from oral tradition. With an introduction and notes by Bartle Frere.
London, John Murray, 1868.
Original gilt decorated cloth (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With wood-engravings by
C.F. Frere and 4 chromo-lithographs by J.W. Whymper. XXXV,331 pp. - First edition.
                                                                                                                                           € 95,00

804    FUJISHIMA, Ryauon. Deux chapitres extraits des Mémoires d’I-Tsing sur son
voyage dans l’Inde. Paris, 1889. Original printed wrappers. (2),(38) pp. - Extrait du
Journal Asiatique.                                                                                                            € 20,00

805    GARNIER, Grace P. Padilands. A story of Malaya. Kuala Lumpur, Caxton
Press, 1936.
Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial boards, spine half cloth. With 10 fine drawings by
Nora Hamerton. 58 pp.                                                                                                  € 75,00
‘Padilands is a delightful gallery of intimate portraits of the Malays and of kampong
life; and its value is materially enhanced by the clever wash drawings of Nora
Hamerton, which include ten full page plates; chapter headings, illustrated initials,
and tail piecs, in line’ (Foreword by C. Ward-Jackson).



806    GHOS, Suresh Chandra. The social condition of the British community in
Bengal 1757-1800. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1970. Cloth. 205 pp.                                       € 40,00

807    GLASENAPP, H. von. Indien. München, Georg Müller, 1925. 4to. Original
decorated cloth. With 248 photographic plates. 124 pp. - (Der Indische Kulturkreis).
                                                                                                                                          € 40,00

808    GOENS, Rijkloff Volkertsz. van. Memoirs of Ryckloff van Goens .. delivered to
his successors Jacob Hustaart on December 26, 1663 and Ryckloff van Goens the
Younger on April12, 1675. Translated from the original by E. Reimers Colombo,
Ceylon Government Press, 1932. 8vo. Later half cloth. XII,112 pp. - Selections from
the Dutch Records of the Ceylon government. - Dutch and English text.              € 150,00

809    GOOR, J. van. Jan Kompenie as schoolmaster. Dutch education in Ceylon
1690-1795. Groningen, 1978. Wrappers. With 5 illustrations. 205 pp.                  € 30,00

810    GRIFFIS, William Elliot. Corea. The hermit nation. 4th edition. New York,
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1894.
Original half cloth, gilt lettering to spine (white ink number on spine). With large
folding coloured map and wood-engraved maps and illustrations. XXIX,474 pp. 
                                                                                                                                         € 175,00
I. Ancient and mediaeval history, II Political and social Corea, III Modern and recent
history.

811    HAMEL, Hendrick. Verhaal van het vergaan van het jacht De Sperwer en van
het wedervaren der schipbreukelingen op het eiland Quelpaert en het vasteland van
Korea (1653-1666) met eene beschrijving van dat rijk. Uitgegeven door B. Hoetink. ‘s
Grav., 1920. Cloth. With folding map and 11 illustrations. XXX,LIII,165 pp.    € 150,00
Linschoten Vereeniging XVIII. - Hendrik Hamel’s (1653-1666) account of his unexpec-
ted and not voluntary visit to Korea (1653-1666) has long been known as the earliest
report in a western language on the land, people and customs of Korea.

812    HEDIN, Sven. Transhimalaja. Entdeckungen und Abenteuer in Tibet. 7.
Auflage. Leizig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1922. 3 volumes. Original boards. With 10 maps and
397 illustrations. XVIII,405; X,406; X,390 pp.                                                          € 125,00
Account of the exploration in Tibet and Central Asia, 1906-08. ‘Der Reichtum an geo-
graphischer, historischer und ethnologischer, aber auch kultureller Information bleibt
auch heute noch in ihrer gesamtheitlichen Darstellung einmalig und unübertroffen’
(Aschoff 812). - (Vol. III stained). - Hess p.24; Yakushi H103.

813    HELDRING, B. Van Calcutta tot Ceylon. Amsterdam, Van Holkema &
Warendorf, 1925. Decorated cloth (sl. soiled). With photographic plates. 144 pp.
                                                                                                                                           € 20,00



814    HERMANNS, M. Die Nomaden von Tibet. Die sozial-wirtschaftlichen
Grundlagen der Hirtenkulturen in A mdo und von Innerasien Ursprung und
Entwicklung der Viehzucht. Wien, (1949). Half cloth. With 4 folding maps and 56
photographic illustrations. XVI,325 pp.                                                                      € 65,00
‘Mit der Darstellung der sozialwirtschaftlichen Grundlagen der Hirtenkulturen in
Amdo und Innerasien gehört das Buch in seiner Zuverlässigkeit zu den besten und
unentbehrlichen Arbeiten der gesamten Tibetliteratur’ (Aschoff 857). - Yakushi H149.

815    HEYDEN, Frans Jansz. van der. Vervarelyke schip-breuk van’t Oost-Indisch
jacht ter Schelling, onder het landt van Bengale; verhalende desselfs verongelukken, en
den gruwelijken hongers-noot van 32 schip-breukelingen op zeker onbewoont eilant,
daer sy van’t wrak met een vlot aenquamen. Als ook hoe sy van het selve eilant in
Bengale landen/ en voorts in’t velt-leger van den Grooten Mogol, tot in’t koningrijk
van Assam landewaerts opgevoert zijn. Benevens een bondige beschrijving der
koningrijken van Arrakan, Bengale, Martavan, Tanassery, etc. .. 2e druck seer ver-
meerdert door Willem Kunst, welke het selvige alles mede bygewoont heeft.
Amsterdam, Jacob Meuss en Johannes van Someren 1675.
4to. Modern vellum. With fine engraved frontispiece and 12 engraved/ etched plates,
7 signed by D. Bosboom. (8),96                                                                              € 1.850,00
Second and best Dutch edition, augmented with 3 folding plates. -  ‘Shipwreck on a
desert island, hunger, and cannibalism are the themes of Franz Janszoon van der
Heiden’s tale describing the shipwreck of a VOC yacht off the coast of Bengal.
According to Van der Heiden the Schelling was bound for Bengal from Batavia in
October, 1661, when it ran aground during a storm and began to break up. Some of
its crew escaped to a desert island where they struggled to stay alive for some time
before building a rude raft with which they sailed to the mainland. Once on the main-
land they were taken to a Mughal army camp and impressed into service. There is a
brief description of the army and of the war they were fighting. Van der Heiden’s tale
may well be fictitious. The crew of the Schelling seems altogether too irresponsible,
some of their adventures too unrealistic; the descriptions of the island are so general,
it could be anywhere, and there are some serious lapses and illogicalities in the story’
(Lach, Asia in the making of Europe, III, p.496). - One of the most well-known Dutch
books of a disastrous voyage by the Dutch East India Company (VOC). - Some mar-
gins strengthened, few marginal stains, otherwise fine. - Scarce.
Landwehr, VOC, 422; Tiele 462; Cat. NHSM I, p.188; Huntress 23 C.

816    HOVE, H.J. van. Hollanders in Korea. (Utrecht, 1989). Wrappers. With illustra-
tions. 162 pp.                                                                                                                   € 15,00

817    HOWARD BURY, Charles Kenneth, G. BRUCE. a.o. Naar den hoogsten top
der aarde. De beklimming van den Mount Everest. Voor Nederland bewerkt door A.
Tervooren. Amsterdam, Scheltens & Giltay, (1922). Original cloth, gilt lettering. With
folding map and 69 photographic illustrations. 382,(2) pp.                                     € 45,00
Official account of the first Everest expedition of 1921. They reached to the Northcol
and discovered the route to the top. - Yakushi H247d; Marshall 2634; Neate H120.



818    HUC, Régis Evariste & Joseph GABET. Reisherinneringen uit Tartarije, Thibet
en China. Verhaal der missie-reis in de jaren 1844, 1845 en 1846. Arnhem, Josué
Witz, 1855-57.
2 volumes. 19th century grey cloth. XIV,409; 295 pp.                                            € 295,00
Rare Dutch edition. - Record of the famous journey made between 1839 and 1852 by
the Lazarist missionaries Huc and Gabet travelling from Macao and Canton through
Mongolia to Lhasa.
Cf. Cordier, B. S., col. 2119; Yakushi H249; Marshall 1334; Aschhoff 920; Howgego II,
p.291; not in Tiele or Cat. NHSM.

819    HUC, Régis Evariste & Joseph GABET. Travels in Tartary, Thibet, and China,
during the years 1844-5-6. Translated from the French by W. Hazlitt. 2nd edition.
London, National Illustrated Library, (1852).
2 volumes. Original embossed orange cloth (spines discoloured). With folding map
and 100 wood-engravings. 292; 304 pp.                                                                    € 295,00
Record of the famous journey made between 1839 and 1852 by the Lazarist missiona-
ries Huc and Gabet travelling from Macao and Canton through Mongolia to Lhasa.
Cf. Cordier, B. S., col. 2119; Yakushi H249; Marshall 1334; Aschhoff 920; Howgego II,
p.291.

820    HÜRLIMANN, Martin. Indien. Baukunst, Landschaft und Volksleben. Berlin,
Ernst Wasmuth, (1928). Folio. Original cloth (sl. damaged). With map and 304 photo-
graphic plates.                                                                                                                  € 65,00

821    JACOB, H.K.s’. De Nederlanders in Kerala, 1663-1701. De memoires en
instructies betreffende het commandement Malabar en de Verenigde Oost-Indische
Compagnie. ‘s Grav., 1976. Cloth. XC,437 pp. - (R.G.P.).                                         € 40,00
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